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THIS SALE 
FEATURES 
Silver, Furniture, Works of Art, 
Ceramics, Glass, Clocks, 
Paintings, Rugs and Carpets

AT HOME WITH 
Tony Singh, the celebrated chef
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VIEwINGs
SuNDay 12 NOVEMBER 2017, 13.00 - 16.00
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TuESDay 14 NOVEMBER 2017, 10.00 - 16.00
WEDNESDay 15 NOVEMBER 2017, 9.00 - 10.00

VENUE
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Edinburgh
kenneth.naples@bonhams.com
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Furniture & works of art
georgia.williams@bonhams.com
0131 240 2296
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Fiona Hamilton
silver
fiona.hamilton@bonhams.com
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Bruce Addison 
Head of Furniture
bruce.addison@bonhams.com
0131 240 0910

Iain Byatt-Smith
Pictures
iain.byattsmith@bonhams.com
0131 240 0913 

Katherine Wright
Ceramics & Glass
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FuRNITuRE, SculpTuRE & WORkS OF 
aRT, caRpETS, TapESTRIES & RuGS
kENNETH NaplES
+44 131 240 0912
kENNETH.NaplES@BONHaMS.cOM

GEORGIa WIllIaMS
+44 131 240 2296
GEORGIa.WIllIaMS@BONHaMS.cOM

SIlVER
FIONa HaMIlTON
+44 131 240 2631
FIONa.HaMIlTON@BONHaMS.cOM

pIcTuRES
IaIN ByaTT-SMITH
+44 131 240 0913 
IaIN.ByaTTSMITH@BONHaMS.cOM

cERaMIcS & GlaSS
kaTHERINE WRIGHT
+44 131 240 0911
kaTHERINE.WRIGHT@BONHaMS.cOM

FINE FuRNITuRE
BRucE aDDISON
+44 131 240 0910
BRucE.aDDISON@BONHaMS.cOM

cuSTOMER SERVIcES
MONDay TO FRIDay 8.30 TO 18.00  
+44 (0) 20 7447 7447

plEaSE SEE NEXT paGE FOR BIDDER 
INFORMaTION INcluDING aFTER-SalE 
cOllEcTION aND SHIpMENT

SalE NuMBER 
24092

BIDS
+44 (0) 20 7447 7447
+44 (0) 20 7447 7401 FaX
TO BID VIa THE INTERNET plEaSE  
VISIT BONHaMS.cOM

plEaSE NOTE THaT BIDS SHOulD BE 
SuBMITTED NO laTER THaN 4pM ON THE 
Day pRIOR TO THE SalE. NEW BIDDERS 
MuST alSO pROVIDE pROOF OF IDENTITy 
WHEN SuBMITTING BIDS. FaIluRE TO DO 
THIS May RESulT IN yOuR BID NOT BEING 
pROcESSED.

lIVE ONlINE BIDDING IS aVaIlaBlE
plEaSE EMaIl BIDS@BONHaMS.cOM WITH 
‘lIVE BIDDING’ IN THE SuBJEcT lINE 48 
HOuRS BEFORE THE aucTION TO REGISTER 
FOR THIS SERVIcE.

pHySIcal cONDITION OF lOTS 
plEaSE NOTE THaT aNy REFERENcE IN THIS 
caTalOGuE TO THE pHySIcal cONDITION 
OF aNy lOT IS FOR GENERal GuIDaNcE 
ONly. INTENDING BIDDERS MuST SaTISFy 
THEMSElVES aS TO THE cONDITION OF aNy 
lOT aS SpEcIFIED IN clauSE 14 OF THE 
NOTIcE TO BIDDERS cONTaINED aT THE END 
OF THIS caTalOGuE.

aS a cOuRTESy TO INTENDING BIDDERS, 
BONHaMS WIll pROVIDE a WRITTEN 
INDIcaTION OF THE pHySIcal cONDITION 
OF lOTS IN THIS SalE IF a REQuEST IS 
REcEIVED up TO 24 HOuRS BEFORE THE 
aucTION STaRTS. THIS WRITTEN INDIcaTION 
IS ISSuED SuBJEcT TO clauSE 3 OF THE 
NOTIcE TO BIDDERS.

IMpORTaNT INFORMaTION
THE uNITED STaTES GOVERNMENT HaS 
BaNNED THE IMpORT OF IVORy INTO 
THE uSa. lOTS cONTaINING IVORy aRE 
INDIcaTED By THE SyMBOl Ф pRINTED 
BESIDE THE lOT NuMBER IN THIS 
caTalOGuE.

payMENTS
BuyERS
+44 (0) 20 7447 7447
+44 (0) 20 7447 7401 FaX

SEllERS
payMENT OF SalE pROcEEDS
+44 (0) 20 7447 7447
+44 (0) 20 7447 7401 FaX

ValuaTIONS, TaXaTION aND HERITaGE
+44 (0) 20 7468 8340
+44 (0) 20 7468 5860 FaX
ValuaTIONS@BONHaMS.cOM

caTalOGuE SuBScRIpTIONS
TO OBTaIN aNy BONHaMS caTalOGuE OR  
TO TakE OuT aN aNNual SuBScRIpTION:
SuBScRIpTIONS DEpaRTMENT
+44 (0) 1666 502200
+44 (0) 1666 505107 FaX
SuBScRIpTIONS@BONHaMS.cOM

SalE INFORMaTION



 

BuyERS cOllEcTION &
STORaGE aFTER SalE
all SOlD lOTS WIll REMaIN IN THE
cOllEcTIONS DEpaRTMENT aT BONHaMS,
EDINBuRGH FOR a pERIOD OF NOT lESS
THaN 14 calENDaR DayS FROM THE SalE
DaTE.

SOlD lOTS NOT cOllEcTED By 
WEDNESDay 29 NOVEMBER 2017 WIll BE 
REMOVED TO THE BONHaMS EDINBuRGH 
WaREHOuSE FacIlITy IN BO’NESS. lOTS 
REMOVED TO BONHaMS, EDINBuRGH 
WaREHOuSE WIll BE aVaIlaBlE 
TO cOllEcT FROM 10aM MONDay 
4 DEcEMBER 2017 aND THEN EVERy 
WORkING Day BETWEEN 10.00aM aND 
4.30pM (plEaSE NOTE – BuyERS NEED 
TO BE ONSITE aT THE WaREHOuSE By 
4.00pM). A booking emAil or phone 
cAll will be required 24 hours in 
AdvAnce TO ENSuRE lOTS aRE REaDy aT 
TIME OF cOllEcTION. plEaSE NOTE THaT 
all cOllEcTIONS FROM BO’NESS NEED TO 
BE MET By a MEMBER OF BONHaMS STaFF 
plEaSE SEE BElOW FOR cONTacT DETaIlS.

cONTacT DETaIlS FOR cOllEcTION 
FROM BONHaMS WaREHOuSE FacIlITy 
IN BO’NESS:
plEaSE cONTacT: GEORGIa WIllIaMS
DIREcT lINE: +44 131 240 2296
EMaIl: GEORGIa.WIllIaMS@BONHaMS.cOM

lOTS May ONly BE RElEaSED FROM 
BONHaMS, EDINBuRGH WaREHOuSE 
ON pRODucTION OF THE “cOllEcTION 
ORDER” OBTaINED FROM THE caSHIER’S 
OFFIcE aT BONHaMS aND a FORM OF 
pHOTOGRapHIc I.D. IF a THIRD paRTy IS 
cOllEcTING ON a clIENT’S BEHalF THEy 
MuST alSO pRODucE a clIENT’S lETTER 
OF auTHORIzaTION.

STORaGE
STORaGE WIll BE FREE OF cHaRGE FOR 
THE FIRST 14 calENDaR DayS FROM & 
INcluDING THE SalE DaTE WEDNESDay 
15 NOVEMBER 2017.cHaRGES WIll 
cOMMENcE ON WEDNESDay 29 NOVEMBER 
2017.

AFter tHe Free StorAGe perIod AS 
ABove tHe FolloWING cHArGeS WIll 
Apply: £10.00 + vAt per WeeK For 
SmAll ItemS, ANd £15.00 + vAt For 
lArGe ItemS.

plEaSE NOTE THaT BONHaMS edINBurGH 
WIll BE clOSED FROM 5.30pM FRIDay 
22 DEcEMBER 2017 uNTIl 9aM WEDNESDay 
3 JaNuaRy 2018 FOR THE HOlIDay pERIOD.

cITES REGulaTIONS
plEaSE BE aWaRE THaT all lOTS MaRkED 
WITH THE SyMBOl y aRE SuBJEcT TO cITES 
REGulaTIONS WHEN EXpORTING THESE 
ITEMS OuTSIDE THE Eu. THE REGulaTIONS 
May BE FOuND aT WWW.ukcITES.GOV.uk 
OR May BE REQuESTED FROM:

uk cITES MaNaGEMENT auTHORITy
zONE 117
TEMplE Quay HOuSE
2 THE SQuaRE
TEMplE Quay
BRISTOl BS1 6EB

SyMBOlS
THE FOllOWING SyMBOl IS uSED TO 
DENOTE THaT VaT IS DuE ON THE HaMMER 
pRIcE aND BuyER’S pREMIuM

† VaT 20% ON HaMMER pRIcE 
aND BuyER’S pREMIuM

* VaT ON IMpORTED ITEMS aT a 
pREFERENTIal RaTE OF 5% ON HaMMER 
pRIcE aND THE pREVaIlING RaTE ON 
BuyER’S pREMIuM

VaT REFuNDS ON EXpORTS FROM THE Eu
TO SuBMIT a claIM FOR REFuND OF VaT 
HMRc REQuIRE lOTS TO BE EXpORTED 
FROM THE Eu WITHIN STRIcT DEaDlINES.

FOR lOTS ON WHIcH IMpORT VaT HaS BEEN 
cHaRGED; MaRkED IN THE caTalOGuE 
WITH a * OR Ω, lOTS MuST BE EXpORTED 
WITHIN 30 DayS OF BONHaMS’ REcEIpT OF 
payMENT aND WITHIN 3 MONTHS OF THE 
SalE DaTE.  FOR all OTHER lOTS EXpORT 
MuST TakE placE WITHIN 3 MONTHS OF 
THE SalE DaTE.

FOR FuRTHER VaT INFORMaTION 
plEaSE cONTacT: 
DEclaN.kElly@BONHaMS.cOM

Bonhams 1793 Limited
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actually given to me by my granny: it’s a Punjabi word meaning 
‘sticky-out-belly-button’.”

So how do you spell that word in Punjabi?

“I haven’t got a clue,” he giggles. “I’m dyslexic.”

With three siblings, Tony relished home cooking by his 
Glasgow-born mother which combined the best of Scottish 
and Indian dishes and can’t remember a time when he wasn’t 
interested in cooking. Keen self-interest also motivated him to 
help in the communal kitchen of Leith’s Sikh temple. “The kitchen 
was the best place to be, if you were smart, because that’s 
where you got the extra food.” 

In the macho world of working-class Leith in the 1980s, 
“cooking was seen as something girls did. But I always knew I 
wanted to be a chef, always”. At the age of 15, Tony won the 
school prize for Home Economics at Leith Academy but did his 
best to keep the distinction secret from his friends, “in case they 
thought it was effeminate”.

Other prejudices also stood in the way of the 16 year-old 
school-leaver looking for work in Edinburgh restaurants. Some 
owners rebuffed the ebullient young Sikh in his brightly coloured 
turban, saying “Sorry, son: we don’t do Indian food.” 

“If you weren’t white, they thought you couldn’t possibly cook 
white food,” he remembers.

Eventually, the lad who was to become a Master Chef of 
Great Britain and a member of both the Academy of Culinary 
Arts and Craft Guild of Chefs was taken on as a commis chef on 
a YTS apprenticeship. Immediately, he knew that he had found 
his working home for life: “I belong here,” I thought. “If you look 
at it with an objective eye, it’s a horrible job, with 12-hour days in 
a sweaty, over-heated box with no windows; but I wouldn’t do 
anything else for the world.”

After three years benefiting from “amazing lecturers” at Telford 
College, acquiring City & Guilds and HND qualifications, he 
rapidly made himself known in Scotland’s restaurant circles with 
a series of wins in competitions which gave him “a hunger for 
competitions – realising the power they had on my CV”. A gold 
medal at a competition held at the SECC helped to get him jobs 

4  |  Bonhams

TOnY SInGH
at home with

19th-century copper bronze ewer for oil adorns the 
spacious kitchen and dining area in Tony Singh’s large 
family house - home to his wife of 24 years and their 

four children - in the Duddingston district of Edinburgh. nearby 
stands a 4m highly polished mahogany table that dates from 
about 1900, with 12 chairs set around. 

The ewer came from Timbuktu. The table was formerly 
the boardroom table of a prominent insurance company in 
Edinburgh. Tony acquired both objects at auction, where he 
delights in competing with dealers in indulging his magpie habits 
of acquisitiveness (“I’ve got more junk than a junk shop,” he says, 
in his characteristically no-nonsense way).

This combination of cultures and influences typifies Tony 
Singh MBE. The signature dish of one of Scotland’s most famous 
and successful chefs is a haggis pakora. Scotland and India 
also mingle in his very names. Born in Leith in 1971 to second 
generation immigrants (his father was a lorry driver), he was 
named Rajinder Tony Singh.

Why the Anglicised Tony?

At that question, this short, stout man cracks out his huge, 
mischievous grin and gurgling laugh and explains: “Tony was 

A

Edinburgh chef and Bon Viveur entertains Neil Lyndon at his 
Duddingston home surrounded by items purchased at auction 

  Photography by Gilberto Martinez

“Cooking was seen as something 
girls did. But I knew I wanted to be 

a chef. Always”



Tony Singh with his MBE, awarded earlier this year

Opposite: an intricately carved detail from a chair  
back in Singh’s collection
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Tony Singh cooking up a storm in his kitchen

Opposite: the modern and the antique sit side  
by side in Tony Singh’s Edinburgh home

6  |  Bonhams

at The Balmoral Hotel, Gravetye Manor and the Royal Scotsman 
train before, in 2000, television beckoned and he was recognised 
as ITV’s Chef of the Year.

By that time, he had become executive chef on the 
Royal Yacht Britannia and his employers took out a full-page 
newspaper advertisements to trumpet his achievements. The 
time had come, Tony thought, to find an agent but the London 
operator he went to see told him he needed elocution lessons 

to smooth away his Leith edges – advice he rejected in robust 
terms that cannot be reproduced within the pages of a polite 
magazine.

Then came “the big one”. In December 2001, aged 30, Tony 
opened Oloroso the rooftop restaurant and bar on Edinburgh’s 
Castle St that would become, variously, Restaurant, Bar and 
Cocktail Bar of the Year. The venture nearly ended as soon as it 
had begun, however, when James Sankey, Tony’s partner in the 
enterprise, suffered a cardiac arrest on Princes St in February 
2002 and then died. Tony was left on his own to assuage the 
anxieties of the investors who had backed the business, a 
position he did not entirely relish: “I’m a chef led by the heart. If 
you’re going to be properly hospitable in the hospitality business, 
you can’t be controlled by the figures.”

He was to apply that approach with spectacular success to 
his own restaurants, Roti and Tony’s Table which won a Michelin 
Bib Gourmand in 2010

Despite the London agent’s reservations, Tony Singh was 
also to flaunt his unmodified Leith tones in Ready,Steady, Cook  
in 2008 and the Great British Menu in 2010. Then, in 2013, he 
made The Incredible Spice Men for BBC2 with Cyrus Todiwala. 
How did he take to the bright lights? “It’s easier than standing 
in front of a stove, doing service, that’s for sure. I like it when 
you turn up and find that everything has already been prepared 
because you’re what they call ‘the talent’.”

now operating “Tony Singh’s Roadtrip” at the Apex Hotel 
in Edinburgh’s Grassmarket, Tony spends much of his spare 
time at home in Duddingston. Here, in a kitchen as spotless as 
an operating theatre, he plans new business ventures and also 
takes enormous pleasure in hosting gatherings of paying guests 
for dinners which he prepares himself.

“In a way, “he explains, “I’m back to the family meals and the 
communal kitchen in Leith.”

Neil Lindon is a freelance wirter. 

“If you weren’t white, they  
thought you couldn’t possibly 
cook white food”

Above: a selection of the chefs extensive culinary library Above: A 19th century copper bronze ewer
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Tony Singh cooking up a storm in his kitchen

Opposite: the modern and the antique sit side  
by side in Tony Singh’s Edinburgh home
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For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

A Meissen group of Venus And Cupid
Circa 1745-1750 
modelled by P. Reinicke and J.J. Kaendler, seated alongside two doves, 18.5cm high
£400 - 500          €440 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

7four Meissen figures representing the seAsons
Circa 1900  
The figures modelled as spring, summer, autumn and winter, on rocaille scroll bases, 
20-21cm high, blue crossed swords, incised C82, 83, 84 and 88
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

6
*

A lArge dresden figurAl group
late 19th century 
modelled as couples dancing under a tree, while musicians play a flute and a lute, 43cm 
high, meissen style mark
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

5A Meissen figure group of the drunken silenus
late 19th century 
silenus riding a donkey, supported by a man alongside, and a woman seated before him 
feeding the donkey with grapes, 21cm high, crossed swords with incised line, incised 
C2724, impressed 81
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

4

A Meissen figure of A Violin plAyer
Circa 1760 
modelled as a man playing a violin, standing by a tree 
trunk, his dog at his feet, on a rocaille scroll base, 21cm 
high, underglaze blue crossed swords
£400 - 500          €440 - 550

3A Meissen figure of A lute plAyer
Circa 1900 
modelled seated on a tree trunk, playing his lute, his 
dog alongside, on a rocaille scroll base, 20cm high, 
underglaze blue crossed swords, incised 2959
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

2A Meissen MAlAbAr MusiCiAn figure
Circa 1956 
modelled playing a guitar, his robe trimmed with fur, 
on a moulded scroll base, 18cm high, underglaze blue 
crossed swords, incised 1569
£150 - 250          €170 - 280

1
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four VArious Meissen figures
20th century 
Comprising a harlequin with a slapstick, a street vendor with sewing wares, a lady feeding 
chicks and a male gallant, 13cm-20cm high, blued crossed swords and numerals
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

14A Meissen CentrepieCe stAnd Modelled As A nyMph
Circa 1762 
Probably modelled by J.J. Kaendler, the scrolling cloud base with a nude nymph peering 
out from behind, 17cm high, crossed swords mark in underglaze blue
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

13

A ViennA group eMbleMAtiC of Winter
Circa 1765  
modelled as a man wearing ice skates supporting a lady, she having ice skates fitted by a 
man beside her, 22.3cm high, shield mark in underglaze blue, impressed P
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

12A Meissen figure group of A Courting Couple
late 19th century  
Both standing alongside a classical column, on a naturalistic ground, 27cm high, 
underglaze blue crossed swords with incised line, incised F98
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

11

A frAnkenthAl figure of A Cellist
Circa 1777 
modelled playing on a naturalistic ground and supported 
by a tree trunk, on a scroll base, 18cm high, underglaze 
blue factory mark, numerals 77
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

10A thuringiAn figure of A Violinist
Circa 1775 
Together with a figure of a shepherd and a dog, probably 
Volkstedt, 13cm and 13.5cm high (2)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

9A Meissen figure of A shepherd MusiCiAn
Circa 1760 
modelled bare foot, playing a pipe, his dog alongside, 
16cm high, faint blue crossed swords on base
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

8
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A fürstenberg teApot And CoVer, CirCA 1760, together With A 
fürstenberg figure of A lAdy, eArly 19th Century
Teapot painted to each side with rustic scenes of figures in a landscape setting, the lady 
modelled clutching her apron, teapot 11.5cm high, figure 15cm, F mark in blue
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

20A derby porter Mug And three derby figures
19th century 
The mug painted with ‘Brough Castle’ Cumbria, within gilded neoclassical borders, a 
figure modelled as a shoe polishing group, and a pair of gardener figures, mug 12.5cm 
high, factory marks
£400 - 500          €440 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

19
*

tWo ChelseA plAtes
Circa 1752-55 
Of octagonal shape, one painted in oriental style, the other of meissen inspired design, 
23.7cm diam, 22cm diam, red anchor mark
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

18An eArly neW hAll teApot And CoVer
Circa 1782-1785 
On rosette feet, foliate moulding to the underside of the spout, herringbone moulding to 
handle, painted with flowers, puce diaper borders edged in blue, 14.2cm high, pattern 22
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

17

A derby green ground CAbAret trAy
Circa 1800 
Of quatrelobed form, painted with ‘Viewe of the River schelde’, probably by George 
Robertson, the green ground edged with gilded borders, 34.5cm wide
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

16A WorCester lArge leAf dish
Circa 1760-62 
modelled as overlapping cabbage leaves, painted with the ‘Valentine’ pattern, a breadfruit 
tree flanked by two birds on a quiver and two hearts on an altar, 26.2cm wide
£350 - 450          €390 - 500

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

15
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A ColleCtion of VArious porCelAin
18th century and later 
Comprising a Frankenthal figure of a musician, a Vienna plate, a Royal worcester fruit 
painted plate, and a meissen cup and a saucer, 
various marks
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

26A russiAn porCelAin plAte, MosCoW, gArdner’s fACtory
Circa 1865 
Plate painted with a bird perched amongst grapes, the yellow rim with gilt scrolls, together 
with a 19th century Popoff figure of a Blackamoor, plate 23cm diameter, figure 15.5cm 
high factory marks (2)
£700 - 900          €780 - 1,000

25

An eArly Meissen teApot
Circa 1720 
Of squat globular form, with loop handle and curved spout with mask terminal, 9cm high, 
unmarked
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

24A Meissen blAnC de Chine Cup And sAuCer
Circa 1745 
Each moulded to the exterior with prunus blossom, saucer 13.6cm diameter, cup 4.5cm 
high, blue crossed swords
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

23

A MArColini Meissen topogrAphiCAl plAte
Circa 1800 
Depicting a view of schloss Pillnitz, 22cm diameter, crossed swords mark and asterisk in 
underglaze blue
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

22A Meissen trAy
Circa 1763-1774 
In the style of sèvres, painted with blue flowers, 32cm long, crossed swords and dot 
mark in underglaze blue
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

21
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A fürstenberg figurAl double sAlt
Early 19th century 
Interior of the salts painted with nautical scenes, surmounted with an oriental man with a 
hat, on scroll shell base, 17cm long, faint traces of Fürstenberg crossed swords mark in 
blue
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

33four VArious Meissen figures
19th and 20th century 
Comprising a gardener, a group of two children with a goat, a girl with a lamb, and a boy 
with snowballs, 10cm - 19cm high blue crossed swords, impressed and incised numbers
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

32

A group of Meissen bird figures
20th century 
Comprising a pair of yellow wagtails, a kingfisher, a woodpecker on an oak branch and a 
group of two bull finches, 17cm-30cm high, blue crossed swords and numerals (5)
£700 - 900          €780 - 1,000

28A ColleCtion of Meissen bird figures Modelled As robins And 
pheAsAnts
20th century 
Comprising a larger and small pair of cock and hen pheasants, a group of two robins 
with a nest in an oak tree, and two single robin groups, 6m - 18cm high, blued crossed 
swords and numerals (7)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

27

A Meissen figure of A bAker
Circa 1755 
modelled wearing pink trousers and a floral waistcoat, 
a paddle over his shoulder, 14cm high, crossed swords 
mark in underglaze blue
£800 - 1,000          €890 - 1,100

31A Meissen figure of A seAted lAdy, probAbly 
lAter deCorAted
late 18th century 
modelled wearing a yellow hat, with a bird in her lap, 
13cm high, very faint blue crossed swords on base
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

30A Meissen figure of A MAn Chopping Wood
mid 18th century 
13.5cm high, crossed swords mark in underglaze blue
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

29
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fiVe VArious Meissen figures
20th century 
Comprising two blackamoor figures, a levantine lady with mandolin, a Chinese figure 
emblematic of Geography, and a lady with bird on her hand, 13cm - 19cm high, blued 
crossed swords and numerals
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

40A Meissen figure group depiCting tWo boys At plAy
late 19th century 
One beating a drum, the other wearing a plumed helmet, 14.5cm high, blue crossed 
swords mark with an incised line, C40, impressed 43
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

39

A group of Meissen bird figures
20th century 
Comprising a pair of birds of prey, a green finch group, a small goldammer, a further small 
bird, and two birds, wings outstretched, on a stump, 5.5cm - 20.5cm high, blued crossed 
swords and numerals (6)
£700 - 900          €780 - 1,000

35A pAir of sAMson orMolu Mounted porCelAin pArrots
19th century 
modelled perched on a rocky outcrop with outspread green and coloured wings, on a 
pierced rocaille scroll and foliate ormolu base, 37cm high, underglaze blue mark
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

34

A Meissen figure of A boy
Circa 1775 
modelled carrying a basket of grapes in his left hand 
and another basket over his shoulder, 13.5cm high, 
underglaze blue crossed swords mark and asterisk
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

38A Meissen figure of A Vintner
late 19th century 
modelled as a gentleman leaning against a tree, 
gathering grapes in his hat, 16.7cm high, blue crossed 
swords, incised F84
£250 - 300          €280 - 330

37A lArge Meissen figure of A shepherd
late 19th/early 20th century 
modelled seated upon a tree trunk, shearing a sheep 
upon his lap, on moulded rocaille scroll base, 24cm high, 
underglaze blue crossed swords, incised 2167
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

36
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A ColleCtion of WorCester Chinoiserie deCorAted teAWAre
18th century  
Comprising two teapots, a coffee pot, a slop bowl, a leaf shaped moulded dish, a tea cup 
and a small bowl, coffee pot 23cm high, unmarked
£400 - 500          €440 - 550

46A ColleCtion of blue And White english porCelAin
18th century 
Comprising a Bow octagonal plate, and various other plates and saucers, including Bow, 
liverpool and worcester examples, 10.5cm - 22.3cm diameter, mostly unmarked
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

45

A longton hAll sAuCeboAt
Circa 1755 
Painted in blue with flowering plants, the interior with a Chinese island, a border in tones 
of blue below the rim, 21.6cm long
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

44tWo rAre boW ChAMber pots
Circa 1760-65 
Painted with Chinese river scenes in fan shaped panels on powder blue grounds, smaller 
circular floral panels in between, 17.7 and 19cm diam, pseudo Chinese character marks
£1,200 - 1,600          €1,300 - 1,800

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

43

A ColleCtion of WorCester polyChroMe pAinted teAWAre
18th century 
most pieces painted with floral sprays with scale blue and gilt decoration, also including 
a tea bowl, saucer and plate in the ‘Fancy Birds’ design, teapots 14cm and 16cm high, 
most with square factory mark
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

42A ColleCtion of VArious WorCester polyChroMe teA boWls, teA Cups 
And sAuCers
18th century 
Decorated with patterns including ‘Earl of Dalhousie’, ‘Jabberwocky’ and ‘sir Joshua 
Reynolds’, various marks, some unmarked
£400 - 500          €440 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

41
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A ColleCtion of english porCelAin teAWAre
18th century 
Including Vauxhall, Bow, Caughley and longton Hall examples, 
various marks, some unmarked (10)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

52A group of english porCelAin
18th century 
Comprising a worcester ‘Cannonball’ teapot, a worcester cos lettuce sauce boat, a 
pearlware coffee pot, and a Bow Imari teapot (no cover), coffee pot and cover 31cm high, 
worcester teapot with workman’s mark
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

51

A rAre pAir of eArly derby sAuCeboAts
Circa 1756 
Painted with flowers, larger sprays in the interiors, rims and handles picked out in brown, 
20.6 and 21cm long
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

50A blue And White liVerpool Mug
Probably Richard Chaffers or possibly early Philip Christian, Circa 1760-65 
Of tall cylindrical form, flared towards the base, plain strap handle, painted with rockwork, 
peony and weeping willow, diaper border at rim, 15.5cm high, unmarked
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

49

A ColleCtion of WorCester teAWAre
18th century 
Including cups, saucers, a teapot, a slop bowl etc, teapot 13cm high, various marks, 
some unmarked
£400 - 500          €440 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

48A ColleCtion of WorCester iMAri pAttern teAWAre
18th century 
Including two caddies, a coffee pot, cups, etc, all decorated in various Imari designs, two 
plates and a caddy in the ‘Old mosaic’ pattern, coffee pot 23cm high, mug 12.2cm high, 
various factory marks
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

47
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A Meissen figurAl VAse And A pAir of Meissen 
style figures
Circa 1900 
The vase pierced, applied with vines and a monkey, 
figures seated on scroll base’, 29cm high, blue crossed 
swords and incised numbers
£400 - 600          €440 - 670
see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

59
*

A pAir of Meissen CAndlestiCks
Circa 1900 
applied with a a pair of putto emblematic of the 
seasons, and flowers and fruiting vines, on four scroll 
feet, 34.5cm high, blue crossed swords, impressed and 
inscribed numbers
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

58A Meissen figure group of ‘the drunken 
silenus’
late 19th century 
silenus slumped, carried by a donkey, a nude man 
supporting him, seated lady on the ground with a basket 
of grapes, 22cm high, blue crossed swords, incised 2724
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

57

tWo ludWigsburg figures of A lAdy And 
gentleMAn
circa 1775 
Probably both modelled by J.J. louis, 14.5cm high, CC 
monogram in underglaze blue and impressed marks to 
him, painter’s marks to both
£500 - 800          €550 - 890
see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

56A Meissen Model of A reCuMbent deer
Circa 1750 
Probably modelled by J.J Kaendler, naturalistically 
coloured in shades of brown, 6cm high, crossed swords 
mark
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

55A gArniture of three gerMAn figure groups
Circa 1900 
Each group modelled as a young girl and boy in a 
naturalistic setting, each on a round black plinth base, 
25cm high and 28cm high, painted marks
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

54

A set of four Meissen figure groups AllegoriCAl of the seAsons
mid 19th century 
modelled as ‘spring’, ‘summer’, ‘autumn’ and ‘winter’, 16cm-18cm high, blue crossed swords, inscribed 2502, 2490, 2499, 2495
£2,000 - 3,000          €2,200 - 3,300

53
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A Meissen figure of A lAdy
Circa 1900 
with nude torso and draped in classical robes, a putto 
alongside, bearing a basket of flowers on his head, on 
rocaille scroll feet, 29cm high, blue crossed swords
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

67A sAMson figure of A hArlequin
19th century 
modelled seated on a stump, with a bird in his right 
hand, 11cm high, crossed swords mark in underglaze 
blue to the rear figure
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

66three Meissen figures And A Meissen style 
figure
Circa 1900-1905 
Comprising a map seller, a hunter, a boy with a floral 
garland, and a meissen style figure of minerva, 16cm-
22cm high, blue crossed swords, two with cancelled 
marks
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

65
*

three Meissen figures
late 18th century 
Including a figure of a river god, a figure of Pluto with 
three dogs and a figure of a man drawing a sword, circa 
1800, 7cm high - 12.5cm high, crossed swords, one 
with marcolini mark
£700 - 900          €780 - 1,000

64A Meissen figure of Cupid CArrying A bAsket
late 19th/early 20th century 
His bow by his feet, on a round plinth base, 20cm high, 
blue crossed swords, incised l118, impressed 163 and 
101
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

63A pAir of CopenhAgen figures
late 18th century 
modelled as a boy alongside a bonfire and a girl with a 
barrel of fish, 13cm and 13.5cm high, incised s mark
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

62

tWo Meissen figure groups
mid 19th century 
One modelled as a pair of lovers under a tree, a young apple picker alongside, the other 
modelled as three children at play before a sculpture on plinth, 16cm high, 19cm high, 
blue crossed swords, D94 and G35
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

61A lArge Meissen figure group
late 19th century 
modelled as three figures gambling at a games table, a woman with a baby pleading 
alongside, and a debt collector, 27cm high, blue crossed swords, impressed 582 s
£1,800 - 2,200          €2,000 - 2,400

60



18  |  Bonhams

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

A nyMphenburg hAusMAler ArMoriAl Cup And sAuCer
Circa 1785 
Painted by Johann Klein with an armorial and flower garland borders, the reverse of the 
cup with a monogram, impressed shield marks, impressed o and 85. in iron red to saucer, 
J./I.K. in iron-red to cup
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

73A fine dutCh deCorAted Chinese porCelAin plAte
Circa 1720-30 
Painted in soft colours with a vase of flowers on baroque scrollwork, a group of fruit in the 
foreground, the border with insects and floral sprays, 20.7cm diam
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

72

A kpM plAque of ‘the MAgdAlene reAding’
Dated 1851 
Painted by G. walther, after Correggio, unframed, 28cm wide, 22.2cm high, impressed 
KPm
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

71An oVAl pAinted porCelAin plAque
signed Julie Dupont, dated 1877 
within a giltwood frame, depicting a still life of roses in bloom, a small snail and birds 
eggs in the foreground, 41cm high, 32cm wide including frame
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

70

A MAssiVe Meissen floWer enCrusted tWin hAndled CAMpAnA VAse
mid 19th century 
Painted panels within moulded scrolls depicting figural scenes of music, applied with 
nasturtiums and convolvulus, 65.5cm high, underglaze blue crossed swords
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

69 
*

A lArge pAris porCelAin floWer pAinted And gilt CAMpAnA VAse
late 19th century 
Of twin handled urn form, 52cm high, red printed Darte Frère Paris
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

68
*
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A Meissen Model of An obelisk
19th century 
Entwined with applied flowers and foliage, with gilt highlights throughout, on a square 
section base with scroll feet, 22cm high, crossed swords, painted numeral 64
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

78tWo sèVres iCe Cups
Circa 1790 
Tasse à glace, with a foliate trail of fuchsia and horse chestnut between blue ground 
bands with gilt leaf designs, interlaced ll monograms, date letters mm and painter’s 
mark RB
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

77

A pAir of ContinentAl porCelAin pAinted plAques
mid 19th century 
Each depicting hanging wild fowl and game birds, in gilt and ebonised frames, the 
plaques 33.5cm x 25cm including frame
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

76A royAl CroWn derby plAque pAinted by teddy deAn
1917 
Of rectangular form, painted with sailing ships and a steamer in high seas, in a gilt frame, 
31cm x 26cm including frame, red factory marks
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

75

A berlin porCelAin punCh boWl And CoVer
mid 19th century 
Painted throughout with narrative scenes, interspersed with floral panels and sprays, moulded with basket weave borders, finial handle in the form of a putto, 33cm high, 27cm diameter, 
cancelled baton mark
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

74

(detail)
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A peArlWAre WAlton toby jug
Early 19th century 
Of traditional form, with warty face, holding a jug of foaming ale, 27.5cm high, impressed 
walTON scroll mark
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

82
*

tWo royAl doulton figures entitled ‘springfloWers’ And ‘the 
floWer-seller’s Children’
HN1807 and HN1206, 17cm and 20cm high, green printed and hand painted factory 
marks
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

81

A pAir of boW figurAl CAndelAbrA And A pAir of derby figurAl 
CAndlestiCks
late 18th century 
Bow examples issuing a metal fitting branch with porcelain nozzle, all before a floral 
bocage, on rocaille scroll bases, 25.5cm and 31.5cm high, Bow examples with red 
dagger and anchor
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

80A ColleCtion of fiVe VArious boW figures
Circa 1760-1776 
Comprising a pair of putto bocage figures, a pair of musicians, and a warrior, 20cm - 
22cm high, four with red painted anchor and dagger mark
£400 - 500          €440 - 550

79
*
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tWo peArlWAre busts Modelled As neWton And prior
Circa 1800 
Together with two staffordshire busts, one depicting locke, the other shakespeare, 20cm 
- 23.5cm high, all impressed or named to the reverse (4)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

86A lArge derby figure of britAnniA
Circa 1780 
standing alongside a globe, flag and shield, a lion by her side, 
attributes of war at her feet, on a scrolled base, 34cm high, patch marks, English 
Ceramics Circle 1948 paper label to base
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

85
*

seVen VArious stAffordshire figures
19th century 
Including Byron, wellington and a man bearing a flag marked ‘liberte’, 17cm -43cm high
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

84A ColleCtion of derby And derby style figures
late 18th/19th century 
Including samson examples, 24cm - 30cm high
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

83
*



22  |  Bonhams

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

A Meissen gold ground sugAr boWl And CoVer, A Meissen teACup And 
A Meissen style beAker With Chinoiserie deCorAtion
19th century 
sugar 9cm high, cup 5cm high beaker 8.2cm high, blue crossed swords (3)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

92A Meissen VinegAr/oil or MustArd pot, CoVer And lAdle froM the 
‘speiseserViCe Mit Vögeln’ ordered by frederiCk the greAt
Circa 1760-62 
Of baluster shape, with moulded Neubrandenstein border, painted with birds perched on 
branches and with scattered insects, 19cm high, underglaze blue crossed swords
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

91

A ColleCtion of blue And White Meissen
18th/19th century 
Including a shell salt and a pickle dish, together with a Vienna teabowl and saucer, various 
crossed swords marks, Vienna beehive marks, saucer with 6. and cup with letter R (10)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

90three pieCes of frenCh porCelAin
18th century  
Comprising a Chantilly kakiemon teabowl, a mennecy toilet pot and cover, and a st 
Cloud mustard pot (no cover), toilet pot and cover 8.5cm high, factory marks, mustard 
unmarked
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

89

A flight, bArr And bArr VAse
Circa 1820 
with ring handles, painted on both sides with botanical specimens below a band of 
beads, gilded border inside the rim, 10.4cm high, script mark in red referring to Coventry 
street address
£400 - 500          €440 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

88A pAir of sMAll royAl CroWn derby VAses pAinted by W e j deAn
Early 20th century 
Of twin handled form, each painted with an oval riverscape scene on a blue, white and gilt 
striped ground, raised on a round foot, 14.5cm high, red printed factory marks, numbered 
8881 1658, Derek Gardner sticker to base
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

87
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A Meissen spiCe dish Mounted As A desk set
Circa 1755-60 
modelled as three lemon boxes on a leaf, each hinged and with ormolu mounts, one 
enclosing an inkwell and one a pounce pot, 19cm wide, blue crossed swords
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

98A Meissen shAped oCtAgonAl stAnd
second half 18th century or early 19th century 
Of lobed form, painted to the centre with a quatrolobed panel depicting figures within an 
Eastern landscape, with gilt scroll borders, 14cm wide, faint crossed swords and a gilt B
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

97

A group of ContinentAl teAboWls And sAuCers
18th/19th century 
Including Dutch examples, smallest puce teabowl 6.8cm diameter, saucers 12.5cm and 
13cm diameter (6)
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

96A Meissen ornithologiCAl pArt teA And Coffee serViCe
Circa 1760 
Each piece of moulded scroll form with basket weave borders, painted with birds perched 
on branches, and insects, coffee pot 20cm high, underglaze blue crossed swords, 
impressed numerals (16)
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

95
*

three english floWer pAinted VAses
19th century  
Comprising a large green ground vase of twin handled urn shaped form, together with a 
pair of blue ground twin handled vases, 41cm high, 24cm high, unmarked
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

94
*

A pAir of sMAll CoAlport tAzze
Early 19th century 
with goat mask handles, floral painted on a gilt ground, 11cm wide, one with a stand, 
together with a pair of English floral spill vases, 9.7cm, and another similar vase, 13cm 
high, unmarked (5)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

93
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A lArge peArlWAre jug
Dated 1813 
Painted to one side with a scene of a man under a tree, with inscription to the reverse and 
below the spout, together with a printed and painted jug, both 23cm high
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

103A yelloW ground And silVer lustre stAffordshire ‘AMeriCAn 
independenCe’ jug together With A siMilAr jug And A Mug
Early 19th century 
The transfer printed independence jug inscribed ‘success to the United states of 
america’ and ‘Peace Plenty and Independence’ to the reverse, 14.5cm, 14.7cm and 
7.6cm high
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

102

A frenCh pAlissy style bArrel flAsk
17th or 18th century 
Decorated in shades of brown, green, ochre and blue, 19.4cm high
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

101A good prAtt WAre plAque
Circa 1800 
Of upright oval form and emblematic of summer, the integral frame pierced for 
suspension, 31.2cm high
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

100

A rAre tusCAn MArbled Costrel or flAsk, probAbly pontorMe or 
pisA
Circa 1600-80 
Covered with an ochre and cream coloured marbled glaze and applied with two mask 
loops on each side, 25.5cm high
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

99
A

A ColleCtion of hispAno-Mooresque lustre deCorAted pottery
mostly 18th/19th century 
Comprising four various vases and three chargers, vases 14cm - 24.5cm high, chargers 
40cm - 44cm diam
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100

99
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A dutCh delft blue And White tobACCo jAr
18th century 
Inscribed ‘Duynkerker’, within a scrolling flower cartouche, 28cm high, and a 19th century 
Delft dish, decorated with a building on a mottled manganese ground, 34cm diameter, jar 
with IP monogram to base (2)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

109thirty four frenCh porCelAin Cutlery hAndles
18th century, possibly mennecy 
with blue and white floral and diaper design, comprising seventeen knives and seventeen 
forks, forks 22cm long, knives 28cm long, knife blades stamped Gibbs
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

108

A pAir of itAliAn MAioliCA blue And White AlbArelli
18th century  
Each painted with foliate detail and a man in profile, inscribed VN.RasINO and 
El.DIaTaR, 21cm high
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

107A north itAliAn MAioliCA blue And White Wet drug jAr
17th/18th century 
Inscribed AQ ANNONIDIS, between blue bands, and painted with foliage, the handle 
terminating with scrolls, 30cm high
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

106

A ColleCtion blue And White tiles
17th century/ 18th century, mostly Dutch 
Depicting scenes of biblical and nautical theme, also including polychrome tiles with 
stylised designs in green, blue and yellow, approx 13cm x 13cm, polychrome tiles 8.5cm 
x 8.5cm (71)
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

105A rAre liVerpool delftWAre WoodbloCk tile
Circa 1756-57 
Printed in blue by John sadler with a ‘Hunter and Huntress by a Rococo fountain’, with 
two dogs, in an octagonal panel edged with scrolls, 12.4cm x 12.4cm
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

104

(part lot)

(part lot)



26  |  Bonhams

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

A group of stAffordshire CloAking hens on bAskets
19th century 
Of various sizes, including one hen without a base, the largest 24cm high, 31cm wide
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

115A prAttWAre trAnsfer printed dessert serViCe
19th century 
The designs within acorn branch borders, plates 23.5cm diameter, many pieces titled to 
reverse (13)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

114
*

A sWAnseA peArlWAre dish by pArdoe And A rAre english or Welsh 
Coffee pot
Circa 1800-1810 
Each painted with named botanical specimens, the swansea dish with a carnation named 
‘Franklin’s Tartar’, the pot with ‘Daffodil’ and ‘Holyhock’, dish 28cm long, pot 22cm high, 
dish impressed swaNsEa
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

113A WorCester VAse deCorAted in the giles Workshop
Circa 1770 
Of globular form with narrow elongated neck, the body painted with a central spray of 
mixed flowers and further sprigs, 20.5cm high, unmarked
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

112

A neW hAll WArburton’s pAtent pArt teAset
Circa 1810 
with gold printed scenes, some depicting houses and landscape, others showing 
figurative decoration, teapot 16cm high, black painted warburton’s Patent mark, cups 
unmarked
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

111A group of WorCester porCelAins
Circa 1760 
Including a printed and painted ‘les Garcons Chinois’ teabowl and saucer, and a 
‘Gazebo’ pattern teacup, two saucers and two bowls, bowls 12cm diameter, various 
marks, some unmarked (7)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

110
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A group of royAl WorCester blush iVory porCelAin
Circa 1900 
Comprising an aesthetic twin handled vase, a plate, jug and jar with cover, all decorated 
with flowers, and a small dolphin shell comport, jug 28cm high, factory marks (5)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

121A ChelseA eCuelle, CoVer And stAnd
Circa 1765 
with pierced rococo handles, painted in sèvres style with spirals of flowers in a pink scroll 
border in tooled gold, stand 17.8cm diam, gold anchor marks
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

120

tWo WilliAM greAtbAtCh ‘fruit bAsket’ teA CAnisters
Circa 1765 
Covers lacking, together with a late 18th century creamware teapot enamelled with 
flowers and a sparrow beak jug, jug 12.5cm, caddies 11cm high, teapot 12cm high
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

119A stAffordshire sAltglAze sMAll jug And A teApot And CoVer, CirCA 
1755-60
The jug of pear shape, 6.6cm high, the globular teapot with a crabstock handle and 
spout, 8cm high
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

118

four VArious blue And White boWls
18th century 
Including liverpool and Caughley examples, the largest painted with pavilions in a rocky 
landscape, the others painted with floral designs, 12cm, 15cm, 18cm and 19.3cm 
diameter two with crescent marks, two unmarked
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

117A royAl CroWn derby iMAri teAset
Dated 1894 
Pattern 2823, together with an English Imari part teaset, Royal Crown Derby with green 
printed factory marks, other pieces unmarked (qty)
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

116
*
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A rAre bloor derby ‘kedleston eWer’
Circa 1830 
Together with a ewer of the same form, painted with flowers, both 27.3cm high, printed 
circular mark (2)
£250 - 300          €280 - 330

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

126A CAsed set of six royAl CroWn derby Coffee CAns And sAuCers 
pAinted by teddy deAn
1939 
Each piece painted with nautical scenes of galleons and sailing ships, cups 6cm high, 
saucers 11.5cm diameter, red factory marks
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

125

three longton hAll VAses And A CoVer, CirCA 1758-60 And A rAre derby VAse, CirCA 1756
LONgTON HALL VASeS 8.5 - 10.8Cm HIgH, DeRby VASe 22.5Cm HIgH
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

124

A lArge derby bough pot And CoVer
Circa 1797-1800 
with gilded angular handles, painted with an oval landscape panel titled ‘Treath maur 
wales’, probably by George Robertson, 29.9cm wide, crown, crossed batons and D mark 
in blue
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

123A pAir of spode iCe pAils, CoVers And liners
Circa 1825 
Painted on both sides with named birds, borders painted with bright feathers, 27.5cm 
high, sPODE 2059 and titles in black
£1,200 - 1,600          €1,300 - 1,800

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

122
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A royAl CroWn derby old iMAri pAttern CAsed Coffee set
Dated 1967 
Comprising six coffee cans and six saucers, within a presentation box bearing the date 
1967, red printed factory marks, pattern 1128
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

131A derby VAse And pierCed CoVer
Circa 1800 
with twin ram’s head and ring handles, painted on each side with ‘View on the River 
Derwent Derbyshire’ and ‘View in Dovedale Derbyshire’, possibly by ‘Jockey’ Hill, 17.6cm 
high, crown, crossed batons, D mark and titles in blue
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

130

A gArniture of three derby VAses
Circa 1815-20 
with twin scroll handles, painted with still lives of fruit in octagonal panels, possibly by 
Thomas steel, with gilded neoclassical borders, 20cm and 23cm high, crown, crossed 
batons and D marks in red
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

129

A rAre pAir of derby CAsoullettes And CoVers
Circa 1810-15 
The gilded goat’s legs with goat’s heads applied to shoulders, covers with acanthus 
finials, the blue ground with neoclassical gilding, 22cm high, factory mark
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

128A derby bough pot And CoVer
Circa 1797-1800 
Painted with a landscape of a view ‘Near Naples’, probably by George Robertson, 
reserved on a gilded zig-zag ground within orange and gold bands, 27.2cm wide, crown, 
crossed batons and D mark and title in blue
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

127
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A good royAl WorCester VAse by hArry dAVis
Dated 1909 
Painted with two sheep and a lamb on a misty hillside between clumps of heather, signed 
Harry Davis, the reverse with a landscape vignette, 28.2cm high, puce marks, shape 
number 1410
£1,500 - 1,800          €1,700 - 2,000

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

135six royAl WorCester fruit pAinted Cups And sAuCers
Post war 
all painted with scenes of autumnal fruits on mossy ground, the cups with gilt interiors, 
all with gilt gadrooned rims, cups 6.5cm high, saucers 15.1cm diameter, black printed 
factory marks, all signed
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

134

A pAir of royAl WorCester fruit pAinted pot pourri VAses And CoVer 
pAinted by M Morris
Post war 
Of twin handled form with pierced covers, 28cm high, black factory marks, shape H314, 
signed m morris
£1,200 - 1,800          €1,300 - 2,000

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

133A royAl WorCester fruit pAinted pot pourri pAinted by Christopher 
huges
Post war 
with an inner cover and pierced outer cover with finial, 
28cm high, black factory marks, shape 1286, signed C Hughes
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot
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tWo royAl WorCester fruit pAinted plAtes And A fruit pAinted plAque
Post war 
Painted with autumnal fruits on mossy ground, both plates with gilt gadrooned scalloped 
rims, the plaque in a gilt frame, with a signed certificate, plates 26.8cm and 22.5cm 
diameter, the plaque 26cm x 21cm (inc frame), black printed factory marks
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

139tWo royAl WorCester fruit pAinted plAtes And A pAir of rose pAinted 
VAses
Plates by sebright and Townsend, the vases of twin handled form, unsigned, together 
with a vase decorated with a kingfisher and gilt foliage, plates 22.5cm diameter, vases 
18.4cm and 22cm high, puce factory marks (5)
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

138

A royAl WorCester fruit pAinted pot pourri pAinted by john freeMAn
Post war 
with inner cover and pierced outer cover, 36cm high, black factory marks, 2048 m/s, 
signed Freeman
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

137A pAir of royAl WorCester fruit pAinted VAses by horACe priCe And A 
plAte by edWArd toWnsend
all dated 1939 
The vases with twin scroll handles, shape 1969, 31.3cm high, the plate 23.5cm diameter, 
factory marks
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

136
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A topogrAphiCAl ViennA CAbinet Cup
19th century  
Painted with st stephen’s cathedral, Vienna, on a gold ground, flared rim and scroll 
handle, 11cm high, blue beehive mark, painted inscription ‘la cathedrale de st Etienne - a 
Vienne’, impressed numerals
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

143A pAir of dresden figurAl CAndelAbrA And A pAir of pink ground 
VAses And CoVers
Circa 1900 and later 
The candelabra issuing four branches, applied with putti and flowers, vases with 
alternating panels of flowers and scenes of courtship, candelabra 37cm high, vases 
35cm, aR marks, vases marked Dresden
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

142
*

A ContinentAl orMolu Mounted tWo tier CAke stAnd
Circa 1900  
Possibly from a royal service, the larger plate painted to the underside of the rim with two 
crests beneath a crown, rims painted to both sides with floral decoration, 46cm high, 
unmarked
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

141tWo pAirs of sèVres style VAses And CoVers
Circa 1900  
Each with gilt metal mounts, 33.5cm high and 54cm high, interlaced ll marks inside 
covers
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

140
*
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A ViennA plAte And A ViennA style plAte
late 19th century and later 
Vienna plate painted with ‘The Kiss of the wave’, signed wagner, within rich gilt paste 
borders, the other printed and painted with a figurative scene, both 24.5cm diameter, blue 
beehive marks, one entitled ‘wellenkus’s
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

147tWo höChst tWin hAndled eCuelles And CoVers
Third quarter 18th century 
Together with a Vienna small tureen and cover, circa 1770, tureen 24cm across, ecuelles 
10.5cm and 13cm diam, factory marks
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

146

A group of sèVres style porCelAin
Circa 1900 
Comprising two dishes, within gilt metal mounts, and a vase on stand, painted with 
landscape and figural panels, together with a continental comport, dishes 31.5cm wide, 
sèvres style marks
£400 - 500          €440 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

145
*

An orMolu Mounted sèVres style jArdiniere
19th century 
Painted to each side with an oval panel of flowers, on a bleu-célèste ground with gilt 
embellishment, with pierced mounts, 38cm wide, 23.5cm high
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

144
*
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A dAisy MAkeig jones blACk fAirylAnd lustre WedgWood ‘Antique’ 
boWl
Decorated with ‘leapfrogging Elves’, and internally with ‘ Elves in a Branch’, Z4968,  
gold printed factory marks, painted Z4968 8.5cm high, 12cm diameter
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

153A dAisy MAkeig-jones fAirylAnd lustre ‘leAp frogging elVes’ eMpire 
boWl
Circa 1925 
The interior decorated with ‘Elves on a Branch’ pattern on a pale lustre ground, with 
green cobble edge, 13cm diameter, printed factory mark, painted Z4968
£600 - 700          €670 - 780

152

A royAl doulton flAMbé ‘sung’ VAse And boWl
Vase by Fred moore 
Each with swirls in in tones of purple, blue and yellow, on a red ground, 
factory marks, vase with Fm monogram, vase 20cm high, bowl 15.5cm diameter
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

151A Minton ‘henri deux’ sAint porChAire eWer by ChArles toft
Circa 1875 
Renaissance style decoration, with mask spout, the handle in the form of a dragon, on 
four scroll supports, over a circular foot, 25.5cm high, marked mINTONs C.Toft
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

150

A WilliAM MoorCroft MACintyre & Co. ‘floriAn WAre’ jug CirCA 1910
Circa 1910 
Of slender tapering form,  
20cm high, printed factory mark, green painted W.moorcroft
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

149A WAlter MoorCroft ‘spring floWers’ flAMbé VAse
Of baluster form, 
impressed marks and painted Wm initials, 33.5cm high
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

148
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A royAl doulton figure entitled ‘pierrette’, hn643
modelled wearing a costume of red, black and white diamonds, 
printed and painted marks, 19cm high
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

159A royAl doulton figure, ‘A jester’, by ChArles noke
Circa 1918 
In an early prototype colourway, the winking figure seated on a grey column, wearing a 
green and black outfit, 
printed factory mark and inscribed signature, impressed 6.18
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

158

tWo ClAriCe Cliff VAses
One a Fantasque vase of squat ribbed form, painted with lotus flowers, mounted as a 
lamp, 18cm high, the other Bizarre vase of ribbed form painted with the ‘Gloria’ pattern, 
29cm high, 
factory marks
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

157A foley intArsio MAntel CloCk by frederiCk rheAd
Circa 1900 
Of triptych pedimented form, central panel with flowers and boats, inscribed ‘carpe diem’, 
decorated with maidens to either side, the panels inscribed ‘dies’ and ‘nox’, 
printed factory mark, Rd342574, 29cm high
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

156

A WilliAM MoorCroft ‘ClAreMont’ WAsh boWl
Circa 1910 
with mushroom designs to the interior and exterior, the border inscribed ‘vincit omnia 
veritas’ ‘facta non verba’, the rim decorated with flowerheads, 
green painted W.moorcroft, impressed marks
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

155A WilliAM MoorCroft ‘poMegrAnAte’ boWl And A WilliAM MoorCroft 
‘WisteriA’ VAse
Together with a shallow ‘Pomegranate’ dish mounted on a pewter foot, 
bowl and vase with impressed marks and green painted W.moorcorft signature, bowl 
32cm diameter, vase 17.5cm high, dish 11cm diameter, 7.5cm high
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

154
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four VArious royAl dux figures
Early 20th century 
Comprising a pair of figures, an art Nouveau centrepiece and a vase modelled with a 
woman alongside, pair of figures approx 35cm high, centrepiece 45cm high, vase 44cm 
high, pink triangle marks
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

164A pAir of lArge royAl dux figures of WAter CArriers
Early 20th century 
modelled as a male, and a woman, standing alongside a water fountain each filling a 
vessel with water,  
pink triangle, printed marks and impressed numbers, approximately 60cm high
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

163

A goldsCheider Art deCo figure of A dAnCing girl by dAkon together With three Art deCo figures
Circa 1930 
modelled in dancing or elegant stance, wearing blue, including two Katzhutte examples, 
goldscheider factory mark and Dakon signature, two with green Katzhutte marks, one unmarked but with impressed numerals, 18cm-29cm high
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

162

A ColleCtion of CzeCh Art deCo WAll MAsks And tWo AustriAn terrA-
CottA kerAMos MAsks by podAny
Circa 1930 
In various sizes, all modelled as stylish ladies in the art Deco taste, 
eight marked Czechoslovakia, with impressed numbers, two with stamped Keramos/
Podany marks, one impressed 891, smallest 8.5cm high, largest 21cm high (9)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

161A shelly porCelAin ‘butterfly Wing’ teAset designed by eriC slAter
Circa 1930 
Comprising twelve cups, saucers and side plates, two cake plates, a cream jug and a 
sugar bowl, 
green printed marks and painted numbers 11758
£400 - 600          €440 - 670
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three royAl dux Art deCo figures, tWo by 
signed by elly strobACh
Circa 1930 
Two modelled nude, drying themselves with a cloth, the 
other scantily clad in a blue frill skirt, 
two with green printed Royal Dux import marks, one with 
pink triangle mark, 19.5cm high - 25cm high
£600 - 900          €670 - 1,000

A royAl dux Art deCo porCelAin figure of A 
turkish dAnCing girl
Circa 1920-30 
modelled wearing flowing pantaloons, a small boy beside 
her, mounted on a matte glazed scalloped plinth base, 
pink triangle, impressed 2948, 35cm high 
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

169 170A royAl WorCester blush iVory figure of A 
shepherd plAying A pipe
1900 
modelled with nude torso, wearing a loin cloth, leaning 
against a tree stump, holding a pipe, 38cm high, green 
printed marks, model 2161
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

168
*

A ColleCtion of fiVe VArious Art deCo figures
Circa 1930 and later 
Including two Katzhutte examples, 
various factory marks, 22cm high - 32cm high
£400 - 500          €440 - 550

167

A ColleCtion of goebel And royAl dux Art deCo WAll MAsks
Circa 1930 
Comprising four Royal Dux examples and six Goebel examples, 
various factory marks and impressed numbers, largest Lady with Dog, 25cm high, 
smallest 11.5cm high
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

166A ColleCtion of Art deCo WAll MAsks
Circa 1930 
Including a Royal Doulton Greta Garbo mask, HN1593, together with a porcelain pin 
cushion lady and a wall hanging figure of a lady in green, 
various marks, some unmarked, garbo mask 8.8cm high (8)
£400 - 500          €440 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot
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A boheMiAn trAnspArent enAMelled beAker
late 19th century 
Probably steinschonau, on a faceted bulb base, one side enamelled with a bouquet of 
flowers, the reverse engraved with a flower and leaf chaplet, 15.7cm high
£250 - 300          €280 - 330

177A VenetiAn glAss leMon boWl And CoVer
Early 18th century 
The ogee bowl lightly fluted at the base and set on a circular foot, the cover moulded and 
applied with a lemon finial, 21.3cm high, 15.8cm diam
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

176

A group of four glAsses
19th century 
Comprising a tall glass enamelled with a bear hunting scene, a Fritz Heckert tumbler, and 
two glasses, each with an amber tinted panel, 10.3cm - 16.3cm high
£150 - 250          €170 - 280

175A pAir of regenCy Cut glAss CAndlestiCks
Each with a brass collar, knopped stem and diamond cutting throughout, 24.5cm high 
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

174

A fAçon de Venise double Cruet
Probably spanish or Portuguese, 18th century 
The flasks with fine moulded ribbing, base with hollow 
ribbed stem and spreading foot, rims and a central band 
trailed in amber glass, 19cm high
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

A  shAft And globe deCAnter jug And 
stopper
Circa 1720-40 
Of very heavy construction, 27.5cm high
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

172 173A spAnish (CAtAloniAn) fAçon de Venise 
ribbed flAsk
17th century or later 
The bottle in pale straw coloured glass with vertical ribs 
of white glass trailed on the surface, two vermiform 
bands trailed around the neck, 28cm high
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot
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A bACCArAt VAse With gilt MetAl Mounts in the jApAnese tAste
Circa 1890 
The mounts in the form of lotus leaves and a bud, mount stamped E.Enot Paris, 18cm 
high, together with a blue glass French vase with flower and blossom gilt metal mounts,  
23cm high, rim mount stamped giroux Paris
£400 - 600          €440 - 670
184 - 185
No lots

183four VArious frenCh glAss pAperWeights
Comprising a Clichy millefiori example spaced with lace canes, 6.5cm, two larger Clichy 
millefiori weights, 7.5cm, and another, probably st louis, 8.5cm diameter
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

182

A grAAl fish VAse by edWArd hAld for orrefors
Of heavy ovoid form, decorated with green fish and seaweed fronds all outlined in brown, 
signed to base Orrefors Sweden graal no 26756 edward Hald
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

181A dAuM glAss VAse
Circa 1920 
In colours of mottled orange, green and red, with millifiore cane inclusions, 
etched Daum Nancy with Cross of Lorraine on the lower section
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

180

A rené lAlique frosted, polished And opAlesCent glAss ‘rAMpillon’ 
VAse
highlighted with green staining, marcilhac no. 991, design introduced 1927, 
stencilled R.LALIQUe FRANCe, 12.8Cm high
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

179A lAlique figure group
Post 1945 
modelled as a nude male and female, entwined in a dance, 
Lalique France, 25.5cm high
£500 - 800          €550 - 890
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190
tWo sets of four silVer bridge penCils, A presentAtion troWel And A 
MAgnifying glAss
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
One set of pencils enamelled with the card suits, marked Sterling, the trowel with 
inscription for 1961. (4)
£250 - 300          €280 - 330

A george iii london silVer serVing spoon
APPAReNTLy by WILLIAm CRIPPS, LONDON 1762  
Of bottom-struck Hanoverian form, engraved with a crest, length 36.5cm, weight 5.5oz.
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

189

A ViCtoriAn sCottish silVer three pieCe teA serViCe
by JOHN mCKAy, eDINbURgH 1859 
Comprising teapot, milk jug and sugar bowl, of inverted pear-shape, engraved with formal 
floral borders and baskets of fruits, ivory insulators, weight 45oz.
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

188
Y 
Ф

A sMAll group of silVer desk ACCessories
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
Comprising a cased writing set, London 1906, a set of small postal scales, a capstan 
inkwell, engraved, and a desk calendar a bookmark with dog-head terminal. (4)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

187

An eArly 20th Century dutCh silVer CoW CreAMer
mARKS RUbbeD  
Of conventional form, the hinged cover with fly finial and floral engraving, length 14cm, weight 5.5oz.
£600 - 800          €670 - 890
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A group of four silVer boxes
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include a table cigarette box, engine-turned, birmingham 1937, a cigarette case and 
two silver purses, weighable silver 10.7oz. (4)
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

195A ColleCtion of six Antique silVer boxes And soVereign holders
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include a George III snuff box, of small size, by Samuel Pemberton, birmingham 1789, 
a further snuff box, two sovereign holders, etc, weight 3.4oz. (6)
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

194

A pArt CAnteen of sCottish silVer flAtWAre
by bROOK & SON, eDINbURgH 1923, ALSO WITH geOmeTRIC ‘S’ mARK POSSIbLy 
FOR RObeRT SAWeRS LTD AS ReTAILeR  
Of Hanoverian pattern, comprising six dinner forks, six dessert forks, six dessert spoons, 
four tablespoons and a sauce ladle, with miscellaneous teaspoons, pickle fork, etc, 
weight 51oz.
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

193A four pieCe Art deCo eleCtroplAted teA serViCe
by mARPLeS, WINgFIeLD & WILKINS OF SHeFFIeLD  
Comprising teapot, cream jug, sugar bowl and tray, the teapot with bakelite handle and 
finial, cream jug and sugar bowl with one flat side to sit squarely against teapot, length 
tray 30cm.
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

192

A silVer three-pieCe penguin Cruet set
by R.COmyNS, LONDON 1962  
Realistically formed as an adult and two chicks, the spoon with fish handle which rests under the adult’s beak, height 7.5 cm and 6cm respectively, weight 9oz. (two glass eyes deficient)
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700
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A MAtChed fiVe pieCe silVer teA And Coffee serViCe
mAKeRS TO INCLUDe mARPLeS & CO, CHeSTeR 1907  
Each with part gadrooned body, comprising teapot, hot water pot, coffee pot, 
cream jug and sugar bowl, the baluster hot water pot with flame finial, weight 60oz gross. 
(5)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

201A ColleCtion of silVer flAtWAre
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include a jockey’s hat caddy spoon, by Thomas bradbury & Sons, Sheffield 1927, a 
cased set of six silver-gilt and enamel cofffee spoons, further cased flatware etc, weight 
16oz.
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

200

A four pieCe silVer teA serViCe
by STOWeR & WRAgg LTD, SHeFFIeLD 1935/36  
Of oblong form with geometric motifs to the corners, initialled, the pots with wooden 
handles and finials, weight silver 63oz gross.
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

199A ColleCtion of silVer
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include an early 20th century inkstand, a sugar caster, retailed by Harrods, two table 
lighters, a pair of salts and a pair of peppers, weight 36oz.
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

198

A ColleCtion of silVer
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include a George III teapot, London 1798, a pear-shaped cream jug, snuffers tray, 
mustard pot, etc, weight 50oz gross.
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

197A ColleCtion of silVer
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include a circular Burmese mirror, a pair of 20th century Hamilton & Co, Calcutta 
bonbon dishes, a scottish bannock rack, (repaired), a rosebowl on stand, toddy ladles 
etc, weight 38oz.
£400 - 600          €440 - 670
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A ColleCtion of silVer
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include a jug with strap-work style decoration, makers 
mark rubbed, London 1908, two salvers, an inkstand, 
table bell etc, weighable silver 70oz.
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

Arne jACobsen: A stAinless steel teA set, 
retAiled by stelton, denMArk
Comprising tray, teapot, hot water pot, sugar bowl, tea 
strainer and stand, ash tray, milk jug, (7). The tea pot 
24cm wide, 13cm deep, 13cm high (9in wide, 5in deep, 
5in high) 
£250 - 500          €280 - 550

206 207A ColleCtion of silVer CAbinet pieCes
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include two rattles with mother of pearl handles, a 
miniature model of the Coronation Chair, by Saunders & 
Shepherd, various thimbles, bookmarks, money clip etc, 
weight 6.2oz.
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

205
Y

A three pieCe bAChelor’s silVer teA serViCe
by R&W SORLey OF gLASgOW, LONDON 1899  
Profusely embossed with scrolling foliage, ivory finial, a further bachelor’s tea service, a 
small teapot, cream jug, sugar bowl and sugar tongs, weight 45oz gross.
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

204
Y
Ф

A ColleCtion of silVer
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include a George III wine funnel, London 1798, a muffin dish, by goldsmiths & 
Silversmiths Co Ltd, London 1934, salver, loose flatware, cruets, etc, weight 80oz.
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

203

A pAir of eArly george iii silVer sAuCe boAts
by WILLIAm gRUNDy, LONDON 1768  
Of conventional form on three shell feet, with gadrooned rims and acanthus-capped scroll handles, crested, length 22.5cm, weight 27oz.
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700
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A ColleCtion of silVer topped dressing 
tAble iteMs
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include a silver pin jar, the top embossed with 
cherubs, by Walker & Hall, Chester 1906, further jars, 
scent bottle, brushes, etc.
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

214An eArly 20th Century ten pieCe silVer 
Cruet set
by gORHAm & CO, bIRmINgHAm 1915  
Each of faceted form, a scottish silver whisky label, four 
further decanter labels, and six napkin rings, weight 
18.8oz.
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

213A ColleCtion of silVer tAbleWAre
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include a pair of candlesticks of tapering form, 
birmingham 1920, a pair of sauceboats, a christening 
cup, Chester 1905, etc, weight 23.5oz.
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

212

A silVer sAlVer
by R.F. mOSeLey & CO, SHeFFIeLD 1929  
In the George III manner, with moulded rim and on three 
scroll feet, diameter 35cm, weight 38oz.
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

211A MAtChed 19th Century pArt CAnteen of 
silVer flAtWAre
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS TO INCLUDe eLDeR & 
CO, eDINbURgH 1836  
Of King’s pattern, comprising sixteen dinner forks, 
twelve tablespoons, eleven dessert forks, twelve dessert 
spoons, gravy spoon, ladles etc, weight 104oz.
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

210A ColleCtion of silVer
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include an Irish sugar bowl, by Joseph Jackson, 
Dublin 1784, (repaired), two embossed sugar bowls, a 
sugar caster etc, weight 25.9oz.
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

209

A four pieCe sCottish silVer teA serViCe
by mACKAy & CHISHOLm, eDINbURgH 1929/31  
Of squat circular form with gadrooned rim, the teapot and hot water pot with ivory handles and finials, weight 64oz. (4)
£650 - 750          €720 - 830

208
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A CoMposite CAnteen of ViCtoriAn silVer flAtWAre
THe mAJORITy by geORge ADAmS, LONDON 1841  
Of King’s pattern, to include twelve dinner forks, fifteen dessert forks, fourteen dessert 
spoons, seven tablespoons, sauce ladle, fish slice etc and 20th century knives. 
(weighable silver 150oz not including silver handled steel bladed knives)
£2,000 - 3,000          €2,200 - 3,300

219A ColleCtion of VArious silVer flAtWAre
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include six Old English pattern tablespoons, London 1806, ten dinner forks, fourteen 
dessert spoons, etc, weight 93oz.
£800 - 1,000          €890 - 1,100

218

A tWin hAndled silVer trAy
by CHARLeS gReeN & CO, bIRmImgHAm 1925  
Of cut-corner rectangular form with slight raised rim, length 58.5cm, weight 66oz.
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

217A lAte 18th Century frenCh silVer VegetAble dish
WITH mAKeR’S mARK OF HA beLOW AN INDISTINgUISHAbLe ObJeCT, (mARKS 
PART ObSCUReD), POSSIbLy FOR HeNRI AUgUSTe, PARIS 1789, AND WITH 20TH 
CeNTURy bIRmINgHAm ImPORT mARKS  
Of rectangular form with canted corners, centred by a later engraved coat of arms, length 
28cm, weight 24oz.
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

216

A MAtChed fiVe pieCe silVer teA And Coffee serViCe
by HeNRy WIgFULL, SHeFFIeLD 1913  
Comprising a tea kettle on stand, teapot, coffee pot, sugar bowl and cream jug, each with mid-rib, the pots with ivory handles and finials, weight 103oz gross. (original teapot handle lacking, 
replacement detached)
£800 - 1,000          €890 - 1,100

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot
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A ColleCtion of golfing MeMorAbiliA
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include two presentation stands formed of crossed golf clubs, with plaques for 1927 
and 1931, a silver golf tee, cased set of six teaspoons etc, weight 5.9oz.
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

225A sMAll ColleCtion of eleCtroplAte
Ton include a pair of entree dishes, various Kings pattern flatware, a cut-glass claret jug, 
etc.
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

224

A ColleCtion of silVer sMoking ACCessories
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include an engine-turned table cigarette box, birmingham 1931, three ashtrays, a 
vesta case, etc, weighable silver 12.9oz,.
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

223An eArly 20th Century silVer teA CAddy
by HeNRy STRATFORD, LONDON 1903  
Of cut-corner form, with slide top and pull-off lid, engraved inscription, a coffee pot and 
three piece bachelor’s tea service, crested, weight 43oz gross. (5)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

222

A tWelVe pieCe silVer Cruet set
by WALTeR H WILSON LTD, LONDON 1970  
In the George III manner, comprising four mustard pots, four peppers and four salts, each 
piece of plain form with beaded rims, together with eight spoons en suite, contained in 
two fitted cases, weight 32oz.
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

221A MAtChed set of four ViCtoriAn silVer CAuldron sAlts
THRee by beARe FALCKe, LONDON 1864  
all chased and embossed with floral garlands and lion masks, with two pairs of 
Victorian salt spoons, weight 25oz.
£300 - 400          €330 - 440
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An eArly 20th Century silVer roseboWl
by WALKeR & HALL, SHeFFIeLD 1916  
with pierced border, a set of eight modern silver goblets, with engraved detail, and a pair 
of coasters, weighable silver 33.5oz.
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

230A CoMposite CAnteen of silVer flAtWAre
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS, TO INCLUDe JOSIAH & geORge PIeRCy, LONDON 
1815 eTC  
Of Hourglass and Kings pattern, comprising six dinner forks, four tablespoons, six dessert 
forks, three dessert spoons, with eight small and eight large plated knives, with further 
fiddle pattern flatware, etc, weight 104oz.
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

229

A silVer tWin hAndled Cup And CoVer
by mAPPIN & Webb, LONDON 1913  
In the early 18th century manner, with cut-card work style decoration, and a twin 
handled cup with double-scroll handles and presentation inscription, weight 50oz. (2)
£800 - 1,000          €890 - 1,100

228A silVer preserVe spoon And butter knife
by OmAR RAmSDeN, LONDON 1928/34  
with thistle motif to the handles, 15.7cm and 15cm respectively, weight 2.7oz.
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

227

An eArly george iii sWing-hAndled silVer breAd bAsket
by eDWARD ALDRIDge, LONDON 1762  
Of oval form on raised foot, the body pierced with scrolling foliate, star and quatrefoil decoration, with shaped gadrooned rim and centred by a coat of arms for the Revd. John Fullerton 
(ob.1800), length 39.5cm, weight 39.4oz.
£2,000 - 3,000          €2,200 - 3,300

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot
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A tWin hAndled silVer drinks trAy
SHeFFIeLD 1932,  
Of shaped rectangular form, engraved with foliage, a grape dish, with fruiting vines, a 
further pierced dish and a comport, weight 75oz. (4)
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

237three silVer Mounted 19th Century gerMAn glAss liquer deCAnters
TWO WITH ReTAILeR’S mARK OF THeODOR SCHALLmAyeR, AND CROWN AND 
CReSCeNT mARKS  
Of typical form with pierced mounts, eight similar cup mounts, an american sugar 
caster by Gorham, a 20th century teapot and a mug, 32.4oz weighable silver.
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

236

A ViCtoriAn silVer CondiMent set
by ReILy & STOReR, LONDON 1851  
The rounded rectangular base on four shell and foliate feet, with architectural scroll 
handle, fitted with seven glass bottles, height 27cm, weight 26.6oz.
£700 - 900          €780 - 1,000

232An eArly 20th Century shAgreen And silVer Mounted desk CloCk
by g.beTJemANN & SONS, LONDON 1921, ReTAILeD by eDWARD AND SONS, 
gLASgOW  
Of arched form with applied reeded silver bands and carrying handle, the white 
enamel dial with Roman numerals, height 21cm.
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

231

A pAir of george iii silVer sAlts
by SAmUeL HeNNeLL, LONDON 1806  
Oblong on four ball feet, with gilt interiors, two silver wine 
labels and two sheffield plate wine labels, weight 6.2oz. 
(6)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

235A george iii silVer teApot
by THOmAS RObINS, LONDON 1817  
Part reeded with acanthus-capped handle and ivory 
insulators, and a George III silver waiter, crested, by 
John Crouch I & Thomas Hannam, London 1795, weight 
36.2oz. (2)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

234
Y
Ф

A george iV sCottish silVer Wine funnel
by mITCHeLL & SONS, gLASgOW 1824  
with star-shaped piercing, a George III meat skewer, by 
P&W bateman, London 1805, and a pair of Victorian 
silver grape scissors, weight 11.6oz. (3)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

233
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A ViCtoriAn silVer-Mounted horn jug And tWo lArge tuMblers 
ensuite
by geORge ADAmS, LONDON 1877  
Of tapering form with plain silver mounts, the jug with scroll handle, the tumblers with 
applied shield-shaped disc, and two small horn cups, height jug 28cm. (5)
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

242An eArly 20th Century silVer tWin-hAndled Cup And CoVer
by SKINNeR & CO, LONDON 1906  
In the 17th century manner, with simplistically engraved fruit trees and cut-card work style 
engraving, twin scroll handles, height 19cm, weight 25oz.
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

241

A good ViCtoriAn silVer-gilt ‘Cellini’ eWer
by JAmeS HUNT, LONDON 1886  
Of classical ovoid form on a stepped circular base, the body decorated in relief in the 
typical manner with animal and mask ornament, the handle embellished with a female 
bust, the hinged lid with a triple-faced finial, height 31cm, weight 36.3oz.
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

240A WilliAM iV silVer ChAMberstiCk
by T.J. & N. CReSWICK, SHeFFIeLD 1836  
Of shaped circular form, crested, and with detachable snuffer, engraved with armorial, 
diameter 14.5 cm, weight 10.6oz.
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

239

A Mid 19th Century frenCh silVer Wine tAster
by CéSAR TONNeLIeR, PARIS  
Of conventional form with loop handle and disc thumb-piece, and another similar, with 
crest and motto, (lacking makers mark), weight 3.8oz. (2)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

238
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A CAsed set of tWelVe pAirs of silVer fish eAters
by ALLeN & DARWIN, SHeFFIeLD 1900  
with mother of pearl handles, engraved with scrolling foliage.
£250 - 300          €280 - 330

248
Y

A tWin-hAndled silVer trAy
by geORge HOWSON, SHeFFIeLD 1930  
Of oblong form with gadrooned border and leaf-capped handles, length 64cm, weight 
95oz.
£800 - 1,000          €890 - 1,100

247

A four pieCe silVer teA serViCe
by S.bLANCKeNSee & SONS, LTD, bIRmINgHAm 1919-25  
Oblong with reeded borders, the teapot and hot water pot with wooden handles and 
finials, weight 39oz.
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

246A pAir of george ii silVer tAper stiCks
by JAmeS gOULD, LONDON 1745  
Each with shaped square base, knopped column and spool-shaped socket with 
detachable drip pan, each taperstick and drip pan engraved with a crest, height 11.5cm, 
weight 8.5oz.
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

245

A 20th Century silVer sAlVer
by JAy & RICHARD ATTeNbOROUgH CO LTD, CHeSTeR 1919  
Of shaped circular form with shell and foliate border, on three corresponding feet, the 
centre engraved with a wide band of flowerheads and scrolling foliage, diameter 38.5cm, 
weight 37oz.
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

244A ViCtoriAn eleCtroplAted CentrepieCe
by eLKINgTON & CO OF bIRmINgHAm  
Formed as a rocky outcrop centred by twisting palms beneath which is a grazing deer, 
height 43cm.
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

243
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A george iii silVer beer Mug
mAKeR’S mARK UNCLeAR, POSSIbLy eb, LONDON 1793  
Of slight tapering form with reeded bands, and a George III inkstand, two bottles deficient, 
silver lids present, weight 25.8oz. (2)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

253A 9Ct gold sWizzle stiCk
bIRmINgHAm 1978  
Engine-turned, with slide-action together with two propelling pencils, button hooks etc.
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

252

A lAte ViCtoriAn silVer teA CAddy
by J.ALDWINCKLe & T.SLATeR, LONDON 1891  
Of cylindrical form with pull-off lid, crested, another tea caddy, smaller, two silver toast 
racks, and two plated toastracks, weight 22oz. (6)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

251A george iii silVer teApot
by HeNRy NUTTINg OR HANNAH NORTHCOTe, LONDON 1802  
On four scroll feet and of hexagonal form, chased with flowers and scrolls, the lid with 
floral finial, together with a wine coaster, maker’s mark unclear, London 1815, pierced with 
scrolls and with wavy gadrooned edge, weight 30oz gross. (2)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

250

A pAir of frenCh silVer pierCed CirCulAr tureen stAnds
by ODIOT, PARIS, 2ND HALF 19TH CeNTURy, STAmPeD TO THe UNDeRSIDe ‘ODIOT A, PARIS 3762’  
In the classical manner, each with ribbon-tied and laurel leaf pierced border, diameter 29.5cm, weight 53.2oz. (2)
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700
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A 19th Century russiAn silVer And niello snuff box
A.K 18** mOSCOW  
The hinged cover depicting a view of Red square, the underside The monument to minin 
and Pozhavsky, together with a william IV snuff box with masonic inscription etc, weight 
10oz.
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

260of MAsoniC interest; A ViCtoriAn silVer snuff box
by FRANCIS CLARK, bIRmINgHAm 1849  
Of oblong form, the inside engraved with ‘a mark of esteem from the waterloo lodge to 
Brother J.Turner, June 6, 1853,’ and another oval snuff box, weight 2.4oz. (2)
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

259

georg jensen; A Mid 20th Century silVer pin dish
STAmPeD STeRLINg, DeNmARK, geORg JeNSeN CROWNeD mARK eTC  
Circular with twin shell handles, 9.5cm across handles, a further Danish teaspoon, by 
g.S, and two modern silver and enamel salt spoons, weight 1.6oz.
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

255An eArly 20th Century silVer CAsed MAntel CloCk
PRObAbLy by DOUgLAS CLOCK COmPANy, bIRmINgHAm 1903, ReTAILeD by 
bOODLe AND DUNTHORNe OF LIVeRPOOL  
Of architectural form, with ball finial and twin handles, key present, height 19cm.
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

254

A ViCtoriAn silVer snuff box
by FRANCIS CLARK, bIRmINgHAm 1843  
Of rectangular form with scrolling foliate thumb-piece, 
length 8cm, weight 3.4oz.
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

258A lAte ViCtoriAn noVelty silVer snuff box
by PAyTON, PePPeR & SONS, LTD  
The shaped oval box with applied ‘horse-shoe’ to the 
hinged cover, height 4.5cm, weight 0.8oz.
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

257An eArly 20th Century 9Ct gold VestA CAse
by JOSePH gLOUCeSTeR OF bIRmINgHAm  
Engraved with scrolling foliage, centred by a monogram 
and with ring attachment, length 4.5cm, weight 
22.7gms.
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

256
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A four pieCe silVer teA And Coffee serViCe
by CHARLeS gReeN & CO, bIRmINgHAm 1929/30  
Of plain baluster form, the teapot and coffee pot with wooden handles and finials, weight 59oz gross.
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

265

A ColleCtion of CAsed silVer
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include a christening bowl and spoon, birmingham 1922, pair of berry spoons, two 
matched bon bon dishes, teaspoons etc, weight 25oz.
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

264A CoMposite CAnteen of 19th Century silVer flAtWAre
mAKeRS TO INCLUDe PeTeR, ANNe AND WILLIAm bATemAN, LONDON 1801  
Of Old English beaded pattern, engraved with crest and motto, to include dinner forks, 
tablespoons, dessert forks, soup ladle etc and twelve silver-handled modern dinner and 
side knives, weight 70oz.
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

263

A sCottish silVer teA kettle on stAnd With burner
by HAmILTON AND INCHeS, eDINbURgH 1914  
In the lindisfarne style, the overhead handle with ivory spacers, with interlaced Celtic 
knots, dragon’s heads and raised bosses, the stand similarly decorated, height 36cm, 
together with an Edwardian silver cigarette box and match box, by F. T. buckthorpe, 
London 1909,1910, weight 62oz. (3)
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

262
Y
Ф

hArAld nielsen for georg jensen, A silVer CoMpACt
STAmPeD HN DeNmARK, geORg JeNSeN SILVeRSmITHS LTD STeRLINg AND 
NUmbeReD 231H  
Engraved with a duck, ram’s head and flowers, together with a Georg Jensen cuff 
bracelet of naturalistic design. (2)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

261
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A ViCtoriAn silVer bAsket
by RObeRT ROSKeLL, ALAN ROSKeLL & JOHN mORTImeR HUNT LONDON, 1884  
In the rococo style and of two-handled circular form, pierced with scrolls 26.8cms wide, 
and a smaller basket, Chester, 1899, of oval form and in similar style, 17cms wide, weight 
20oz.
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

270A 20th Century AMeriCAn sterling CAnteen of flAtWAre
by WALLACe SILVeRSmITHS OF CONNeTICUT  
Of Rose Point pattern, a six place setting to include pastry knives and forks, preserve 
spoon, etc, weight 31.3oz excluding knives. (37)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

269

AlexAnder ritChie of ionA; A ColleCtion of silVer jeWellery
To include an enamelled stylised plaid style brooch, a foliate belt buckle, two long boat 
brooches, etc, together with a Georg Jensen bracelet and further items. (12)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

268A george ii silVer Coffee pot
by THOmAS WHIPHAm, LONDON CIRCA 1750  
Of baluster form with double scroll wooden handle, leaf-capped spout, engraved with a 
coat of arms, (rubbed), weight 21oz gross, height 22.5cm.
£350 - 450          €390 - 500

267

An eArly george iii silVer CondiMent frAMe
by SAmUeL WOOD, LONDON 1760  
Of cinquefoil form, with later fittings, a 19th century French silver teacup and saucer, crested, small trophy cups etc., weight 30oz.
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

266

(detail)
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A lAte 19th Century hAnAu silVer sWAn box
by KARL KURZ, KeSSeLSTADT, WITH ImPORT mARKS FOR LONDON 1901  
Realistically formed, the top half hinged, together with a silver butter dish, the lid with 
seated cow finial, glass liner, by martin Hall & Co, Sheffield, date letter rubbed, weight 
16oz.
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

276An AMeriCAn silVer Art nouVeAu pArt Afternoon teA flAtWAre serViCe
by UNgeR bROTHeRS OF NeW JeRSey, STeRLINg  
Of Narcissus pattern, comprising eleven forks, nine teaspoons, a preserve spoon and a 
butter knife, weight 24oz.
£250 - 300          €280 - 330

275

A sMAll ColleCtion of silVer
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS  
To include a boat-shaped bon bon dish, sauce boat, numerous souvenir spoons and 
loose flatware, weighable silver 36oz gross.
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

274A george iii silVer tAnkArd And An eArly ViCtoriAn silVer teApot
mARKS UNCLeAR ON TANKARD, TeAPOT by WILLIAm mARSHALL, eDINbURgH 
1844  
The tankard later embossed with flowers and c-scrolls, with presentation inscription for 
1865, the teapot engraved with scrolling foliage, ivory insulators, weight 41.8oz. (2)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

273
Y
Ф

A george iii silVer tAnkArd
by SImeON COLey, LONDON 1764  
Of tapering form with mid-rib, the hinged, domed lid with acanthus thumb-piece, scroll 
handle with heart-shaped terminal, engraved with a crest, height 18.5cm, weight 27.3oz.
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

272A lArge lAte ViCtoriAn silVer-Mounted dressing tAble Mirror
by WILLIAm COmyNS, LONDON 1897  
Of wavy-fluted outline, centred by a blank cartouche, with wooden easel back, height 
55cm.
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

271
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A CoMposite pArt Centeen of flAtWAre
VARIOUS mAKeRS AND DATeS TO INCLUDe WILLIAm eATON, LONDON 1836  
Of King’s and King’s Honeysuckle pattern, comprising six dinner forks, six dinner knives 
with steel blades, six side knives, six teaspoons and two condiment spoons, weight 
25.9oz not including knives.
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

282A MAtChed pAir of silVer Mounted horn beAkers With AssoCiAted 
Mother of peArl lids
ONe by THOmAS DUCROW, bIRmImgHAm 1908, THe OTHeR mOUNT mARKeD *.H  
Of large size, tapering form, the mounts with an engraved border, the lids with reeded 
border, height 17cm.
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

281
Y

A pAir of sCottish silVer tWin-hAndled CoMports
by HAmILTON & INCHeS, eDINbURgH 1914  
Of oval form, with pierced foliate border and upward scrolling handles, length 36cm, 
weight 48oz.
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

280A three pieCe silVer teA serViCe With MAtChed Coffee pot
LONDON 1894 AND SHeFFIeLD 1912  
The reeded bands with foliate detail to the corners, the pots with wooden handles and 
finials, weight 60oz gross.
£600 - 700          €670 - 780

279

A lAte ViCtoriAn silVer Monteith
LACKINg mAKeR’S mARK, LONDON 1897  
Of conventional form, 18cm diameter, 16.7oz, together with a scottish Hanoverian 
spoon, by Alexander Kincaid, assay master edward Penman, edinburgh 1719 and two 
Continental spoons. (4)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

278A ColleCtion of silVer VestA CAses And A VinAigrette, inCluding An 
exAMple by nAthAniel Mills
bIRmINgHAm 1843  
Together with a double sovereign case, a stamp box, card cases etc.
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

277
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A pAir of WilliAM iV silVer CAndlestiCks
by T. J. & N. CReSWICK, SHeFFIeLD 1836  
Each on a shaped square base with shell corners, leading to knopped column and urn 
shaped sockets, loaded, height 24cm.
£700 - 800          €780 - 890

285A CoMposite pArt CAnteen of ViCtoriAn silVer flAtWAre
by geORge ADAmS, LONDON 1843, THRee DINNeR FORKS 1863  
Of fiddle husk pattern with husk heel, comprising seven dinner forks, six tablespoons, 
six dessert forks and six dessert spoons, with a mahogany knife box, (not fitted for this 
service), weight 65oz.
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

284

A greek reViVAl silVer four pieCe teA serViCe
by eDWARD & JOHN bARNARD, LONDON 1855  
Comprising teapot, hot water pot, milk jug and sugar bowl, each piece of ovoid form and engraved with scenes derived from John Flaxman’s illustrations for the Odyssey and the Iliad, the 
teapot with Helmet finial, weight 72oz.
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

283
Y 
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(detail)
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sCottish sChool, 19th Century
susannah macDougall  
oil on canvas, 75 x 62.5cm (29 1/2 x 24 5/8in).

290british sChool, 19th Century
Portrait of a young boy in a blue suit 
oil on canvas, 76 x 63cm (29 15/16 x 24 13/16in).
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

289

dAVid MArtin (Anstruther 1737-1797 edinburgh)
Half-length portrait of John Howard in blue coat  
oil on canvas, 72.5 x 60.5cm (28 9/16 x 23 13/16in)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

288british sChool, 19th Century
Portrait of alexander sheriff 
oil on canvas, 76 x 63cm (29 15/16 x 24 13/16in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

287

sCottish sChool (18th Century)
a half-length portrait of a gentleman believed to be a member of the Beatson Bell or Balfour Kinnear family 
oil on canvas, 76 x 64cm (29 15/16 x 25 3/16in). 
together with a portrait of his wife, a pair (2)
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

286
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After rAphAel
madonna and Child 
oil on panel, tondo, 20.5cm diameter
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

296Aster r. ChAntrey Corbould (british, ACtiVe 1852-1920)
sheep at pasture  
signed, oil on canvas, 24 x 42cm (9 7/16 x 16 9/16in).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

295

edMund blAMpied (british, 1886-1966)
The market argument  
signed, numbered to margins and dated, etching, 26 x 26cm (10 1/4 x 10 1/4in). 
together with another etching of monkeys. (2)
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

294
Ar

Adolphus knell (british, ACtiVe 1860-1890)
ships at dusk 
signed, oil on canvas, 28 x 43cm (11 x 16 15/16in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

293
*

english sChool, (lAte 18th Century)
a half-length portrait of Elizabeth Beaton 
oval, oil on card, 31.5 x 25cm (12 3/8 x 9 13/16in).
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

292Attributed to thoMAs bArker of bAth (british, 1769-1847)
sheep and figures in a landscape 
oil on canvas, 34 x 43cm (13 3/8 x 16 15/16in).
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100
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joseph hAslAM hAWkesWorth (british, 1827-1908)
Figures by a cottage 
signed, oil on canvas, 47 x 69cm (18 1/2 x 27 3/16in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

302
*

folloWer of AbrAhAM hulk, snr (dutCh, 1813-1897)
ships in harbour 
oil on canvas, 48 x 67cm (18 7/8 x 26 3/8in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

301
*

dutCh sChool (19th Century)
Figures in a market square, probably Brussels 
oil on panel, 49 x 64cm (19 5/16 x 25 3/16in).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

300dutCh sChool (19th Century)
still life with flowers 
oil on canvas, 50 x 60cm (19 11/16 x 23 5/8in).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

299

WilliAM shAyer, snr. (british, 1787-1879)
Bringing in the catch 
signed, oil on canvas, 40 x 60cm (15 3/4 x 23 5/8in).
£1,500 - 2,000          €1,700 - 2,200

298
*

Alfred pollentine (british, 1836-1890)
Venetian scenes  
both signed, oil on canvas, 40 x 60cm (15 3/4 x 23 5/8in). 
a pair (2)
£1,200 - 1,800          €1,300 - 2,000

297
*
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jAMes MCCulloCh robertson (british, 1869-1938)
Haystooks  
signed and dated, oil on canvas, 32 x 47.5cm (12 5/8 x 18 11/16in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

308john blAir (british, 1850-1934)
Berwick-upon-Tweed 
signed, watercolour, 28 x 45cm (11 x 17 11/16in).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

307

AlexAnder sutherlAnd (CAnAdiAn, 1909-1974)
aultmore, stonehaven 1958 
signed, oil on board, 33.5 x 41cm (13 3/16 x 16 1/8in). 
together with another by the same hand (2)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

306
Ar

After sir edWin lAndseer rA And studio
The Rescue 
oil on canvas, 31 x 42cm (12 3/16 x 16 9/16in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

305

george sMith, rsA (british, 1870-1934)
Isle of lewis 
signed, oil on canvas, 30 x 40cm (11 13/16 x 15 3/4in).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

304george sMith, rsA (british, 1870-1934)
stornoway Town 
signed, oil on canvas, 30 x 40cm (11 13/16 x 15 3/4in).
£700 - 900          €780 - 1,000

303
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perpetuA pope (british, 1916-2013)
Karmi, near Kyrenia, North Cyprus  
signed, oil on canvas, 39.5 x 59.5cm (15 9/16 x 23 7/16in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

314
Ar

sheilA MCnAb MACMillAn (british, born 1928)
Pittenweem 
signed, oil on canvas, 58 x 58cm (22 13/16 x 22 13/16in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

313
Ar

sheilA MCnAb MACMillAn (british, born 1928)
Perthshire hillside  
signed, oil on canvas, 36 x 41cm (14 3/16 x 16 1/8in).
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

312
Ar

MAry b. bArnArd (british, 1870-1946)
East coast fishing boats at Oban  
signed, pastel, 36 x 59cm (14 3/16 x 23 1/4in).
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

311

MAry ArMour rsA rsW (british, 1902-2000)
Geraniums and pot plant  
signed and dated, watercolour and ink, 42 x 43cm (16 9/16 x 16 15/16in).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

310
Ar

perpetuA pope (british, 1916-2013)
Cornfields with poppies  
signed, oil on canvas, 49.5 x 59.5cm (19 1/2 x 23 7/16in).
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

309
Ar



HOmE & interiors  |  63

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

ernest Crofts, rA (british, 1847-1911)
study of a soldier 
signed, charcoal, 42 x 22cm (16 9/16 x 8 11/16in). 
together with another Robert Dighton (1752-1824) Portrait of lt. Gen. Richard England mounted on his black charger (2)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

318

folloWer of reMbrAndt hArMensz VAn rijn (dutCh, 1606-1669)
Portrait of a bearded man in a turban 
oil on canvas, 43 x 32cm (16 15/16 x 12 5/8in).
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

317After jAn lieVens
Portrait of an Oriental in a fur hat  
oil on panel, 41 x 31.5cm (16 1/8 x 12 3/8in).
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

316

Attributed to AndreA loCAtelli (roMe 1693-CirCA 1741)
Figures by a classical ruin  
oil on canvas, 41 x 30cm (16 1/8 x 11 13/16in). 
a pair, (2)
£5,000 - 7,000          €5,500 - 7,800

315
*
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henri jACques bourCe (belgiAn, 1816-1899)
a Collision on the Dutch Coast, antwerp 1877 
signed, oil on canvas, 49 x 92cm (19 5/16 x 36 1/4in).
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

322peter MACgregor Wilson (british, born CirCA 1856-1928)
Harvesting on the banks of loch Duich  
signed, oil on canvas, 77 x 128cm (30 5/16 x 50 3/8in).
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

321

henry gArlAnd (british, 1834-1913)
Highland Cattle 
signed and dated, oil on canvas, 64 x 106cm (25 3/16 x 41 3/4in).
£1,500 - 2,000          €1,700 - 2,200

320jAMes MeAdoWs, snr. (british, 1788-1864)
shipping in choppy waters 
signed and dated, oil on canvas 74 x 124cm (29 1/8 x 48 13/16in).
£2,000 - 3,000          €2,200 - 3,300

319
*
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dutCh sChool, 18th Century
an allegory of smell; and an allegory of Touch 
two of a set, oil on panel, 18.6 x 15.2cm (7 5/16 x 6in). (2)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

325

WilliAM heMsley (british, 1819-1893)
The hair restorer 
signed, oil on panel, 22 x 17cm (8 11/16 x 6 11/16in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

324
*

ChoubArd, eArly 19th Century, After l. MAssArd
Figures in their Native Costume, from voyages around the world  
handcoloured stipple engraving, each: 21 x 13cm (8 1/4 x 5 1/8in). 
(17)
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

323
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dunCAn MACkellAr (british, 1849-1908)
The Young squire  
signed, watercolour, 44.5 x 26.5cm (17 1/2 x 10 7/16in).
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

331Antonio AlCAntArA (VenezuelAn)
Riverscape  
signed and dated, oil on panel, 45 x 32cm (17 11/16 x 12 5/8in).

330
Ar

toM CAMpbell (british, 1865-1943)
sheep by a river bank  
signed, watercolour, 24.5 x 35cm (9 5/8 x 13 3/4in).
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

329robert pAyton reid ArsA (british, 1859-1945)
Cadzow Forest  
signed, oil on board, 27 x 34.5cm (10 5/8 x 13 9/16in).
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

328

perpetuA pope (british, 1916-2013)
Dark Pool, Gigha  
signed, oil on board, 29 x 39.5cm (11 7/16 x 15 9/16in).
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

327
Ar

WilliAM henry hunt, oWs (british, 1790-1864)
Fallen apples and Branches 
signed, watercolour and gouache, 22 x 33cm (8 11/16 x 13in). 
together with another entitled apples and Grapes (2)
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

326
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WilliAM lionel Wyllie (british, 1851-1931)
The Clyde Estuary  
signed, etching, 20 x 49cm (7 7/8 x 19 5/16in).
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

337jAMes MCintosh pAtriCk rsA roi Are lld (british, 1907-1998)
Carse of Gowrie from Dron 
signed, watercolour, 17 x 25cm (6 11/16 x 9 13/16in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

336
Ar

AlexAnder grAhAM Munro, rsW (british, 1903-1985)
Demant Kasbah, morocco 
signed, pastel, 22 x 29cm (8 11/16 x 11 7/16in). 
together with another by the same hand entitled Rabat (2)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

335
Ar

jAMes kAy rsA rsW (british, 1858-1942)
On the canal  
signed, watercolour, 24 x 33cm (9 7/16 x 13in).
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

334

AdriAn stokes (british, 1854-1935)
Cottages by the edge of the wood  
signed, oil on canvas, 12 x 21cm (4 3/4 x 8 1/4in).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

333toM sCott rsA (british, 1859-1927)
Traquair Village  
signed, watercolour, 17.5 x 22cm (6 7/8 x 8 11/16in).
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

332
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C*.d*. bAker (20th Century)
Interior scene at 4 Grosvenor Gardens 
signed indistinctly, oil on canvas, 63 x 76cm (24 13/16 x 29 15/16in).63 x 76cm
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

343donAld sheArer (british, born 1925)
Gruniard Bay 
signed, oil on canvas 58 x 83cm (22 13/16 x 32 11/16in).
£700 - 900          €780 - 1,000

342
Ar

edMund Morison WiMperis Vpri (british, 1835-1900)
Droving sheep 
signed and dated, oil on canvas, 43 x 79cm (16 15/16 x 31 1/8in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

341
*

jAMes MeAdoWs, snr. (british, 1788-1864)
The shipwreck 
signed and dated, oil on canvas, 41 x 71cm (16 1/8 x 27 15/16in).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

340
*

joseph thors (british, CirCA 1835-1898)
Traveller by the Village Pond 
signed and dated, oil on canvas, 58 x 75cm (22 13/16 x 29 1/2in).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

339
*

george ViCAt Cole, rA (british, 1833-1893)
The journey home 
signed and dated, oil on canvas, 48 x 73cm (18 7/8 x 28 3/4in).
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

338
*
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dAVid MCClure rsA rsW rgi (british, 1926-1998)
Houses in millport  
signed and dated, gouache, 38.5 x 55.5cm (15 3/16 x 21 7/8in).
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

349
Ar

sheilA MCnAb MACMillAn (british, born 1928)
winter woodland  
signed, oil on canvas, 46 x 56cm (18 1/8 x 22 1/16in).
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

348
Ar

robert pAyton reid ArsA (british, 1859-1945)
On the River (west linton)  
signed, oil on canvas, 50.5 x 61.5cm (19 7/8 x 24 3/16in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

347g.M. dundAs (british, 20th Century)
Bringing home the peat 
signed, oil on canvas, 50 x 60cm (19 11/16 x 23 5/8in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

346
Ar

british sChool, 19th Century
a pair of interior scenes with cavaliers 
oil on canvas, each: 52.5 x 63cm (20 11/16 x 24 13/16in) 
a pair (2)
£800 - 1,000          €890 - 1,100

345derek george MontAgue gArdner (british, 1914-2007)
shifting lighters, london 
signed, oil on canvas, 36 x 60cm (14 3/16 x 23 5/8in).
£2,000 - 3,000          €2,200 - 3,300

344
*
Ar
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jAMes hArdy jnr. (british, 1832-1889)
after the shoot  
signed, watercolour, 73 x 60cm (28 3/4 x 23 5/8in).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

352After george MorlAnd
Figures resting under a tree at midday 
signed indistinctly, oil on canvas, 64 x 51cm (25 3/16 x 20 1/16in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

351

jAMes edWin MeAdoWs (british, 1828-1888)
Traveller at rest 
signed, oil on canvas, 88 x 68cm (34 5/8 x 26 3/4in).
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

350
*
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jenny MAttheWs (british, born 1964)
Poppies and Delphiniums  
signed, watercolour, 70 x 53.5cm (27 9/16 x 21 1/16in).
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

355
Ar

diAnA hope (british, 20th Century)
still life with dogs  
signed, acrylic on board, 90 x 90cm (35 7/16 x 35 7/16in).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

354
Ar

jenny MAttheWs (british, born 1964)
small Tortoiseshell and Dahlia  
signed, watercolour, 79 x 99cm (31 1/8 x 39in).
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

353
Ar
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jAMes MCbey (british, 1883-1959)
Bullfight, seville, Oct 1932 
signed, watercolour, 29 x 43cm (11 7/16 x 16 15/16in). 
together with an unframed work entitled mount of Olives (2)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

359
Ar

ChArles keeping (1924-1988)
Heathcliff  
signed with initials, lithograph, 12 x 12cm (4 3/4 x 4 3/4in). 
together with another by the same hand. (2)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

358
Ar

jAMes MCintosh pAtriCk rsA roi Are lld (british, 1907-1998)
On Dron Farm  
signed, watercolour, 40.5 x 54.5cm (15 15/16 x 21 7/16in).
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

357
Ar

perpetuA pope (british, 1916-2013)
Cornfields  
signed, oil on canvas, 35 x 46cm (13 3/4 x 18 1/8in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

356
Ar
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british sChool, 20th Century
The Procession to Calvary  
oil on panel, 16 x 43.5cm (6 5/16 x 17 1/8in).
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

363joAn gillespie (sCottish, born 1954)
still life with tulips  
signed, oil on panel, 48 x 38cm (18 7/8 x 14 15/16in).
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

362
Ar

erté (roMAin de tirtoff) (russiAn/frenCh, 1892-1990)
Numerals 1968  
a set of ten colour lithographs, signed and numbered each: 63.5cm x 49cm (10)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

361
Ar

shAnd hutChison (british, 1920-2015)
Birds in a summer landscape 
signed and dated, oil on canvas, 71 x 91.5cm (27 15/16 x 36in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

360
Ar
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A 19th Century MAhogAny And burr-WAlnut Work tAble
The top with twin drop flaps above a freize fitted with one deep drawer and a wool bag 
slide (wool bag missing) raised on oval cluster columns and trestle ends with brass hairy 
paw feet and castors, 89cm wide, 42cm deep, 77cm high (35in wide, 16 1/2in deep, 30in 
high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

369
*

A 19th Century frenCh WAlnut And kingWood side tAble
The shaped lid with gilt metal mounts, and quarter veneers with green baize interior, the 
frieze with sevrés style porcelain plaques depicting flowers and birds, raised on cabriole 
legs with sabots, 56cm wide, 40cm deep, 77cm high (22in wide, 15 1/2in deep, 30in 
high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

368

A 19th Century oAk breAkfront bookCAse
The top with raised backboard above a moulded cornice above shelves raised on a plinth, 
168cm wide, 30cm deep, 123cm high (66in wide, 11 1/2in deep, 48in high).
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

367A pAir of eArly 20th Century frenCh giltWood open ArM ChAirs
Each upholstered in scrolling foliate fabric with out-swept carved arms above a stuff over 
seat, raised on cabriole legs, 72cm wide, 62cm deep, 97cm high (28in wide, 24in deep, 
38in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

366

Albert heMstoCk hodge (sCottish 1875-1917) A bronze Cherub
modelled with a frog on naturalistic base, 23cm wide, 19cm deep, 43cm high (9in wide, 
7in deep, 16 1/2in high) 
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

365A pAir bronzes figures of MerCury And fortunA After giAMbolognA 
(1529-1608, itAliAn)
mercury supported on the wind issuing from the mouth of Boreus, and Fortuna supported 
on a wheel, both raised on turned bronze platform with depictions of putti, mercury 25cm 
wide, 17cm deep, 67cm high (9 1/2in wide, 6 1/2in deep, 26in high) (2)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

364



HOmE & interiors  |  75

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

An eArly 20th Century gilt MetAl Mounted WAlnut side tAble
The rectangular top with moulded serpentine edge, above a single drawer raised on 
cabriole legs, 60cm wide, 46cm deep, 75cm high (23 1/2in wide, 18in deep, 29 1/2in 
high). 57cm wide.
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

375A 19th Century MAhogAny Work tAble
The shaped top with brass stringing above a drawer and sliding wool bag raised on trestle 
legs with brass caps and castors and a turned stretcher, 67cm wide, 45cm deep, 78cm 
high (26in wide, 17 1/2in deep, 30 1/2in high). 
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

374

A pAir of 19th Century ContinentAl WAlnut ChAirs
Each upholstered in green velvet with shaped seat raised on scallop carved cabriole legs, 
59cm wide, 46cm deep, 91cm high (23in wide, 18in deep, 35 1/2in high). (2)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

373
*

An eArly 20th Century MAhogAny breAkfront bookCAse
The rectangular top with moulded edge above a frieze, fitted with three drawers above a 
pair of panelled cupboard doors enclosing adjustable shelving, raised on a plinth, 219cm 
wide, 43cm deep, 105cm high (86in wide, 16 1/2in deep, 41in high). 
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

372

eugene bArillot (frenCh, 1841-1900), A pAir of bronze figures
One depicting a jester, the other The Pied Piper, each engraved to the base ‘E. Barillot’ 
the piper stamped ‘E. Barillot’, each raised on a variated green marble base, the jester 
8.5cm wide, 9cm deep, 31cm high (3in wide, 3 1/2in deep, 12in high) (2)
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

371After ClAude MiChel Clodion (frenCh, 1738-1814), A lAte 19th Century 
bronze figure of A sAtyr With bird
Raised on a naturalistic base, inscribed ‘Clodine’, 15cm wide, 18cm deep, 29cm high (5 
1/2in wide, 7in deep, 11in high) 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

370
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A 19th Century yeW Wood And MArquetry inlAid Work box, possibly 
irish
with hinged top enclosing drawers within canted angles raised on bun feet, 41cm wide, 
20cm deep, 22cm high (16in wide, 7 1/2in deep, 8 1/2in high) 
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

380A 19th Century iVory CArVing of AriAdne on the pAnther, After jo-
hAnn heinriCh Von dAnneCker (1758 - 1841)
Carved reclining on the back of a panther, on a stepped base, 9cm wide, 5.5cm deep, 
8.5cm high (3 1/2in wide, 2in deep, 3in high) 
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

379
Y 
Ф

A 19th Century english iVory Chess set
One side stained red, the other left natural, the king 12.7cm high, the pawns 4.7cm high.
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

378
Y 
Ф

A 19th Century WAlnut gilt MetAl And porCelAin Mounted displAy 
CAbinet
The upper section with glazed cupboard door enclosing shelves the lower section fitted 
with a cupboard door raised on a plinth, 81cm wide, 37cm deep, 206cm high (31 1/2in 
wide, 14 1/2in deep, 81in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

377
*

A group of VArious lAte 19th/eArly 20th Century snuff boxes
Comprising four treen examples, two brass example, three silver plated examples, a 
model curling stone, and a sovereign holder, and three horn snuff mulls, (14)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

376
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ferdinAnd preiss (gerMAn, 1892-1943) ‘girl With CAsket’, CirCA 1930
Carved depicting a young nude girl holding a small casket with both hands, on an 
octagonal green onyx base signed ‘F. Preiss’ 6cm wide, 6cm deep, 17.5cm high (2in 
wide, 2in deep, 6 1/2in high) 
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

385
Y
Ф

An eArly ViCtoriAn roseWood MAhogAny pArquetry And Mother-of-
peArl Work box
Of sarcophagus form the hinged lid enclosing a fitted interior with various ivory sewing 
accessories, raised on squat bun feet, 34cm wide, 26cm deep, 17cm high (13in wide, 
10in deep, 6 1/2in high) 
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

384
Y 
Ф

An eArly 20th Century jACques stAunton Weighted boxWood And 
ebony Chess set With box
One of each of the rooks with red stamped crowns to the tops, contained within a 
green baize lined mahogany box with applied green label marked J. Jaques & son, ltd., 
london, England, the king 9cm high, the pawns 4.7cm high (approx)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

383

A ColleCtion of Assorted iteMs of nApoleoniC interest
For full description see footnote. (7)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

382
Y 
Ф

A george iii MAhogAny seCretAire bookCAse
The oval astragal glazed doors enclosing three adjustable shelves, the secretaire 
enclosing a satinwood interior with seven drawers, four pigeon holes and a central door, 
110cm wide, 56cm deep, 218cm high (43in wide, 22in deep, 85 1/2in high). 
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

381
Y 
Ф
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A ColleCtion of lAte 19th/eArly 20th Century nAutiCAl iteMs
For full description see footnote (14)
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

389A Mid 20th Century hAlf hull Model of the trAWler AjAx ins 168
mounted on a back board 109cm x 36cm, together with another similar example of the 
Trawler Orion INs 125 mounted on a backboard 97cm x 29cm, (2).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

388

A ConteMporAry tWin MAsted pond yACht on stAnd
Fitted with radio control, light green with lead wooden deck with inscribed plank lines, with 
hatch for access to interior, 
125cm wide, 18cm deep, 109cm high (49in wide, 7in deep, 42 1/2in high) 
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

387A Mid 20th Century topsAil sChnoor pond yACht
Harmonie, the painted and varnished hull with twin masts, raised on a stand, 80cm wide, 
20cm deep, 73cm high (31in wide, 7 1/2in deep, 28 1/2in high) 
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

386
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A ConteMporAry CAsed ships Model of the hMs ViCtory
The glazed case containing a ships model and cross section, raised on a mahogany 
stand, 136cm wide, 50cm deep, 166cm high (53 1/2in wide, 19 1/2in deep, 65in high) 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

392
*

A 19th Century brAss ship’s bell
with ring mount and iron clapper, 24cm diameter, 35cm high (9in diameter, 13 1/2in high) 
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

391

A lArge ships Model of the russiAn ship AdMirAl oushAVoV built Mid 20th Century
with wooden hull and pencil inscribed planked deck, and rotatable turrets, 163cm wide, 48cm deep, 100cm high 
£2,000 - 3,000          €2,200 - 3,300

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

390
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A shirAz CArpet
with red field within guard strips and borders, 
214 x 304cm.
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

396kirMAn prAyer CArpet, south eAst persiA
263 x 355Cm
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

395

A kirMAn CArpet
300 x 510Cm
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

394An ushAk CArpet
370 x 512Cm
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

393
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397 A george ii MAhogAny And pArCel gilt bookCAse
see condition report for full description, 102cm wide, 39cm deep, 240cm high (40in wide, 15in deep, 94in high). 
£3,000 - 5,000          €3,300 - 5,500

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot
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tWo pAirs of CrystAl Art WAll Appliques
Comprising two spherical frosted glass shades, supported by plated metal mounts and two oval examples with smoked and frosted glass,  
spherical examples 20cm wide, 26cm deep, 39cm high (7 1/2in wide, 10in deep, 15in high) (4)
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

399

Attributed to epstein, An Art deCo syCAMore dining suite
Comprising dining table, sideboard and six chairs, the table, 193cm wide, 100cm deep, 80cm high (75 1/2in wide, 39in deep, 31in high). (3)
£2,000 - 3,000          €2,200 - 3,300

398
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Attributed to sir edWin lutyens, A grAduAted set of three tAbles
limed oak, the largest table 54cm wide, 37cm deep, 45cm high (21in wide, 14 1/2in 
deep, 17 1/2in high).
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

403A hAns Wegner ge673 oAk keyhole roCking ChAir
stamped to the front stretcher ‘GETama GEDsTED, Denmark, Design Hans T. wegner’, 
together with a black painted rocking chair, 76cm wide, 84cm deep, 104cm high (29 
1/2in wide, 33in deep, 40 1/2in high). (2)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

402

An Arts And CrAfts liMed oAk And CAnVAs sofA
with detachable and adjustable arms, bearing label inscribed ‘Parker Knoll, Patent No. 
322638, adjustable chair, Patent No. 402783’, 139cm wide, 79cm deep, 80cm high (54 
1/2in wide, 31in deep, 31in high). 
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

401A lAte 19th/eArly 20th Century oAk refeCtory style tAble
The rectangular top with moulded edge supported by an x-frame with stretchers, 262cm 
wide, 65cm deep, 75cm high (103in wide, 25 1/2in deep, 29 1/2in high). 
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

400

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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edWArd WorMley for dunbAr, A set of three tAbles
walnut and plated brass, bears original paper order ticket, one table with metal Dunbar 
label, one table with Berne India, possibly the Indian Embassy, Berne, switzerland, the 
largest table 71cm wide, 51cm deep, 56cm high (27 1/2in wide, 20in deep, 22in high).
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100

409englAnd, A loW tAble, 1960s
Travertine, chrome-plated steel, 91cm wide, 80cm deep, 39cm high (35 1/2in wide, 31in 
deep, 15in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

408

poul CAdoVius, A pAir of ArMChAirs designed 1960s MAnufACtured by 
frAnCe & sons
Rosewood with woven rosewood panels, buttoned cushions, 84.5, 76cm wide, 69.5cm 
deep, (29 1/2in wide, 27in deep, 
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

407
Y

edWArd WorMley, A pAir of ChAirs MAde by jules WAbbes, designed 
C.1970
walnut frames, green velvet cushions, 62cm wide, 63cm deep, 64cm high (24in wide, 24 
1/2in deep, 25in high).
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

406

Attributed ArredoluCe, triennAle Ceiling light
Perforated enamelled aluminium shades, brass fittings, 61cm high (24in high).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

405bruno roMAnelli sCulpture
sculpture 
Glass
£250 - 400          €280 - 440

404
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MerroW AssoCiAtes, A rAre gold-plAted tAble
mirror and polished black glass, castors, maker’s label, 56cm wide, 53.5cm deep, 
39.5cm high (22in wide, 21in deep, 15 1/2in high). 
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

415Milo bAughMAn for MurrAy furn, Coffee tAble
Of rectangular form with raised upper tier, on brass supports, 107cm wide, 77cm deep, 
60cm high (42in wide, 30in deep, 23 1/2in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

414

edWArd WorMley, A set of six ChAirs MAde by jules WAbbes, designed 
C.1970
Black laquered frames, leather cushions, 62cm wide, 63cm deep, 64cm high (24in wide, 
24 1/2in deep, 25in high). 
£1,500 - 2,000          €1,700 - 2,200

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

413poul CAdoVius, An ArMChAir designed 1960s, MAnufACtured by frAnCe 
& sons
Rosewood and woven rosewood panels, buttoned cushions, 84.5cm wide, 76cm deep, 
69.5cm high (33in wide, 29 1/2in deep, 27in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

412
Y

three WireWork sCulptures
Contemporary
£150 - 250          €170 - 280

411professor dAVid pye obe, A Modernist lAMp C.1950s, probAbly unique
Polished teak, woven paper shade, brass nails 22cm wide, 14cm deep, 52cm high (8 
1/2in wide, 5 1/2in deep, 20in high) 
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

410
Ar
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A frenCh 19th Century pAinted sofA
Upholstered in a cream fabric, the frame carved with foliage raised on cabriole legs, 
213cm wide, 94cm deep, 100cm high (83 1/2in wide, 37in deep, 39in high). 
£600 - 900          €670 - 1,000

421A 18th Century And lAter MAhogAny urn tAble
The rectangular top with lipped edge raised on cabriole legs with hairy paw feet, 41cm 
wide, 33cm deep, 64cm high (16in wide, 12 1/2in deep, 25in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

420

A george ii style MAhogAny Chest of drAWers
The top with moulded edge above four graduated drawers raised on shaped bracket feet, 
72cm wide, 42cm deep, 73cm high (28in wide, 16 1/2in deep, 28 1/2in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

419
*

A george iii MAhogAny knee-hole desk
The top with moulded edge above a pull-out slide and single long drawer raised on two 
banks of three drawers on shaped bracket feet, 91cm wide, 54cm deep, 78cm high (35 
1/2in wide, 21in deep, 30 1/2in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

418
*

A lAte 19th/eArly 20th Century oAk porter’s style ChAir
with arched canopy and quatrefoil decoration, hinged seat enclosing a void interior, 76cm 
wide, 75cm deep, 176cm high (29 1/2in wide, 29 1/2in deep, 69in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

417A pAir of 17th Century style oAk side ChAirs
The carved and pierced top rail above a cane back and seat with barley twist supports, 
raised on carved block legs united by a barley-twist stretcher and scroll toes, 51cm wide, 
40cm deep, 113cm high (20in wide, 15 1/2in deep, 44in high). (2)
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

416
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A george iii MAhogAny oCtAgonAl CellArette on stAnd
The shaped top with crossbanded edge the lid enclosing an interior raised on a reeded 
base with square tapering legs with brass castors, 45cm wide, 45cm deep, 80cm high 
(17 1/2in wide, 17 1/2in deep, 31in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

427
*

A 19th Century roseWood settee
with undulating back, raised on carved cabriole legs and castors, 217cm wide, 98cm 
deep, 86cm high (85in wide, 38 1/2in deep, 33 1/2in high). 
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

426
Y

A lAte 19th/eArly 20th Century MAhogAny pArtners desk
lock stamped Hobbs & Co., london 
The top with green leather writing surface, raised on pedestals fitted with three drawers 
opposed with a cupboard, on plinth bases, 169cm wide, 98cm deep, 70cm high (66 
1/2in wide, 38 1/2in deep, 27 1/2in high). 
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

425A sCottish 19th Century boWfronted seCretAire Chest of drAWers
Of typical form with central secretaire drawer surrounded by an arrangement of drawers, 
raised on turned feet, 131cm wide, 59cm deep, 137cm high (51 1/2in wide, 23in deep, 
53 1/2in high). 
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

424

A pAir of 17th Century style side ChAirs
The carved and pierced top rail and supports above a cane back and seat raised on 
scrolling carved feet united by a stretcher, 50cm wide, 40cm deep, 115cm high (19 1/2in 
wide, 15 1/2in deep, 45in high). 
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

423A 19th Century joined oAk pAnel-bACk open ArMChAir
For full description see Bonhams.com, 68.5cm high (26 1/2in high)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

422
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nAthAlie leMoine-bouChArd (frenCh)
Portrait miniatures of a military Officer 
Framed 
signed, and dated 1834 Gouache on ivory  
18 x 12cm (7 1/16 x 4 3/4in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

433
Y 
Ф

riChArd bull (irish, 1769-1809)
a pair of portraits of young boys 
Circa 1790, oval, framed 
Gouache on ivory  
6.5 x 5.5cm (2 9/16 x 2 3/16in). 
2
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

432
Y
Ф

sir WilliAM john neWton (british, 1785-1869)
George arthur Ede, second Queens Dragoon Guards 
1839 (inscribed verso), framed 
Gouache on ivory  
18 x 13cm (7 1/16 x 5 1/8in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

431
Y 
Ф

george plACe (irish, died 1805)
Richard ‘Colley’ marquis of wellesley 
In uniform of the governor general of India 
Bears label, watercolour on ivory 10 x 7.5cm (3 15/16 x 2 15/16in).
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

430
Y 
Ф

Mrs. Anne Mee (british, CirCA 1770-1851) 
a portrait miniature of a Female subject 
waterclour on ivory 11 x 8cm (4 5/16 x 3 1/8in).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

429
Y 
Ф

horACe hone, ArA (irish, CirCA 1756-1825)
Bust of a woman in a Black Jacket 
Dated 1803 
signed ‘HH’ Gouache on ivory  
11 x 9cm (4 5/16 x 3 9/16in).
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

428
Y 
Ф
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A group of lAte 19th Century MiniAtures
watercolour on ivory, Five portraying the composers, Bach, mozart, Beethoven, wagner 
and schubert, together with a Napoleonic scene.  
Oval, 77mm (3 1/16in) high (6)
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

436
Y 
Ф

john Cox dillMAn engleheArt (british, 1782-1862)
a portrait miniature of Reverend whitty, wearing a black coat..  
signed on the reverse, J. D. Engleheart/ Pinxit/ 1810/ Old Newman street/ london, together with a portrait miniature of a lady by samuel John stump Ra (British, 1780-1860), signed on 
the reverse, s J stump Pinxit/ No 7 Cork street/ Burlington Gardens/ london/ 1834, and an early 19th century miniature of a young gentleman, all watercolour on ivory, the latter miniature 
housed in a gold frame, glazed to the reverse to reveal scrolling hairwork set with seed pearls and gilt-wire on opalescent glass including an oval blue glass plaque set with gilt-metal initials, 
RC.  
Rectangular, 77mm (3 1/16in) high (3)
£600 - 900          €70 - 1,000

435
Y 
Ф

thoMAs hAzlehurst (british, 1740-1821)
a portrait miniature of a lady wearing a white dress.  
watercolour on ivory, signed on the obverse T.H., gold frame with glazed hairwork 
compartment to the reverse within a blue glass surround, together with three further 
miniatures, two portraying gentlemen and one portraying a lady, all watercolour on ivory, 
early 19th century, one signed and dated.  
Oval, 67mm (2 5/8in) high (4)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

434
Y 
Ф
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A george iii oAk And MAhogAny CrossbAnded Chest on Chest
with moulded cornice and three short and three long drawers within canted angles the 
lower section with three long drawers raised on bracket feet, 104cm wide, 54cm deep, 
174cm high (40 1/2in wide, 21in deep, 68 1/2in high). 
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

440A george ii WAlnut Chest-on-Chest
with moulded cornice above two short and three long graduated drawers, the lower 
section with dressing slide and three graduated drawers raised on bracket feet, 100cm 
wide, 52cm deep, 172cm high (39in wide, 20in deep, 67 1/2in high). 
£1,200 - 1,800          €1,300 - 2,000

439

A 19th Century MAhogAny CAMpAign Chest
Of two sections, the upper section with central secretaire drawer and two short drawers 
above a single long drawers, the lower section with two long drawer with recessed 
handles, raised on bracket feet, some locks stamped ‘T. Turner, london’, 99cm wide, 
47cm deep, 109cm high (38 1/2in wide, 18 1/2in deep, 42 1/2in high). 
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

438A 19th Century burr-WAlnut dAVenport stAMped ‘gilloW’
with pierced gilt metal three quarter gallery, leather writing surface, sliding upper section, 
a pull-out slide and three drawers raised on squat bun feet with concealed castors, 51cm 
wide, 57cm deep, 85cm high (20in wide, 22in deep, 33in high). 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

437
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A pAir of figurAl bronzes by g. MAriAno
The first depicting a nude girl dancing, the other in the form of a male and female torso, 
on a square marble plinth both signed ‘G. mariani’, 8cm wide, the first 8cm deep, 20cm 
high (3in wide, 3in deep, 7 1/2in high) 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

446A 19th Century bronze of A ClAssiCAl figure
Depicting a young boy dancing, raised on square black slate plinth, 10cm wide, 9cm 
deep, 23cm high (3 1/2in wide, 3 1/2in deep, 9in high) 
£100 - 200          €110 - 220

445

A pAir of 19th Century dieppe CArVed iVory relief busts
The first possibly depicting Charles II, the second of a male subject both highlighted with 
gilt and framed, together with an ivory caricature of a French soldier, 21cm wide, 6.5cm 
deep, 23.5cm high (8in wide, 2 1/2in deep, 9in high) (3)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

444
Y 
Ф

frAnçois théodore roChArd (frenCh, 1798-1858) or his brother siMon 
jACques roChArd (frenCh, 1788-1872)
Together with a framed group of intaglios, a framed group of gilt paper portrait medallions, 
and a portrait miniature of a female subject (watercolour on ivory) within an ebonised 
frame, the rear with applied paper label inscribed ‘Painted by T. Rochand, 40 Foley Place, 
london 1844’, 11cm wide, 12cm deep, 21cm high (4in wide, 4 1/2in deep, 8in high) (4)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

443
Y 
Ф

A lAte 19th Century bronze
Possibly depicting amalthea and Jupiter, modelled in the form of two children playing with 
a goat one crowned with vines, raised on a naturalistic base, 36cm wide, 18cm deep, 
34cm high (14in wide, 7in deep, 13in high) 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

442A lAte 19th bronze figure of the MArley horse, After CousteAu
Of typical form, bronze with a dark brown patina, 52cm wide, 20cm deep, 55cm high 
(20in wide, 7 1/2in deep, 21 1/2in high) 
£700 - 900          €780 - 1,000

441
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A set of six george iii MAhogAny dining ChAirs
Each with carved and pierced splats, raised on reeded legs with H-stretchers, 51cm wide, 
46cm deep, 88cm high (20in wide, 18in deep, 34 1/2in high). (6)
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

449A set of six 19th Century MAhogAny dining ChAirs
Each with tablet top rail above an X-shaped splat inlaid with a roundel, green leather 
covered stuff over seat raised on turned legs, 49cm wide, 44cm deep, 88cm high (19in 
wide, 17in deep, 34 1/2in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

448

A 19th Century frenCh porCelAin And gilt MetAl Mounted burr-WAlnut bureAu
with central mirrored recess, flanked by cupboards with sevrés style panels depicting courtly ladies, above frieze drawers the central drawer enclosing a blue leather writing surface, with a 
shaped rectangular undertier raised on turned feet, 123cm wide, 55cm deep, 150cm high (48in wide, 21 1/2in deep, 59in high). 
£1,500 - 2,500          €1,700 - 2,800

447
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A set of george ii style WAlnut dining ChAirs, probAbly by WhytoCk 
And reid
Comprising two carvers and six hand chairs, each with drop in leather-covered seat, the 
carvers 67cm wide, 47cm deep, 105cm high (26in wide, 18 1/2in deep, 41in high).
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

452A set of six 19th Century CArVed roseWood dining ChAirs
Each with curved solid top rail above a foliate carved horizontal splat, the serpentine 
upholstered seat on cabriole legs and scrolled toes, 46cm wide, 41cm deep, 85cm high 
(18in wide, 16in deep, 33in high). (6)
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

451
Y

A pAir of lAte 19th Century boulle And gilt MetAl Mounted CAbinets
Each with a glazed cupboard door enclosing a shelf, raised on a shaped plinth, 183cm wide, 38cm deep, 115cm high (72in wide, 14 1/2in deep, 45in high). 
£2,000 - 3,000          €2,200 - 3,300

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

450
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gio ponti, tAble C.1930
Teak, tiles painted with martime scenes probably produced by Richard Ginori, milan, 
74.5cm wide, 44.4cm deep, 50cm high (29in wide, 17in deep, 19 1/2in high). 
£250 - 400          €280 - 440

458A quArtetto set of roseWood And CAne tAbles
Each with rectangular rosewood top and cane wrapped legs, stretchers, and frieze, 72cm 
wide, 51cm deep, 73cm high (28in wide, 20in deep, 28 1/2in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

457
Y

guglielMo ulriCh, ArMChAir C.1940
Ebonised wood, vinyl, brass stud details, 63cm wide, 56cm deep, 93.5cm high (24 1/2in 
wide, 22in deep, 36 1/2in high). 
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

456After Arne jACobsen, six stACking ChAirs
Each with bent plywood seat and conjoined back, raised on plated tubular supports, 
39cm wide, 49cm deep, 79cm high (15in wide, 19in deep, 31in high). (6)
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

455

A 1980’s uplighter With diMMer sWitCh
Together with a floor lamp and a pair of modern uplighters, bearing label reading ‘la Cri, 
made in Italy’, the first 42cm diameter, 72cm high (16 1/2in diameter, 28in high) (4)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

454CAMpo grAffi, A WAll Mirror
Bent plywood frame, oval mirror plate, 46cm wide, 8cm deep, 121cm high (18in wide, 3in 
deep, 47 1/2in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

453
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Vittorio introini, tAble designed 1970
Chrome-plated frame, green smoked glass, 188cm wide, 80cm deep, 69cm high (74in 
wide, 31in deep, 27in high). 
£700 - 900          €780 - 1,000

464Attributed to doMinique, tAble, 1930s
Opaque glass top, laminated frame with sycamore veneers, 55.5cm high, 79cm diameter.
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

463

Arne jACobsen, three oxford sWiVel ChAirs
Each with brown leather seat covers and plated support, 89cm wide, 47cm deep, 59cm 
high (35in wide, 18 1/2in deep, 23in high). (3)
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

462MArC neWson, A pAir of blACk orgone ChAirs
Black plastic raised on three legs, cast to the underside ‘Orgone Chair http://marc-
newson.com’, and signed, 77cm wide, 110cm deep, 75cm high (30in wide, 43in deep, 
29 1/2in high). 
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100

461

Attributed to MerroW AssoCiAtes, A WAll Mirror
Birdseye maple veneered frame, glass with gold-coloured mounts70cm wide 110.5cm 
high.
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

460MArk brAzier-jones (neW zeAlAnder/british, born 1956), CAndelAbruM
One of only two ever made, designed and executed 1988, bronze geosphere, conical 
column, iron candleholders, signed on the base
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

459
Ar
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A lAte 19th eArly/20th Century figurAl spelter tAble lAMp
Cast in the form of male figure leaning against a street lamp raised on a naturalistic base 
(damages), 20cm wide, 20cm deep, 84cm high (7 1/2in wide, 7 1/2in deep, 33in high) 
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

467A lAte 19th eArly/20th Century Copper And AluMiniuM lAntern
Converted for electricity, the finial with castellations, remounted on a steel bracket, 42cm 
diameter, 72cm high (16 1/2in diameter, 28in high)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

466

hussey CoAt of ArMs And other frenCh MAnusCripts
motto reads ‘Corimobile’ over a pair of forearms holding a red heart over a black boot and spur, containing 20 family coats of arms, 5 further coats of arms pasted below, executed in ink 
and hand coloured, paper mounted on board, 420 x 235mm., eighteenth century, together with 4 other 17th century manuscripts in French, all framed (5)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

465



HOmE & interiors  |  97

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

A lAte 19th Century six light orMolu CAndelAbruM
Engraved around the base ‘Gagneau & Cie, Paris’, the tapering fluted central column 
with foliate garlands and lion masks on a moulded circular base (later electrified), 37cm 
diameter, 52cm high (14 1/2in diameter, 20in high)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

470An eArly 20th Century bronze of A british soldier
Inscribed ‘a Gentleman in Kharki’, stamped ‘Copyright mappin & webb’, raised on an 
ebonised base 18cm wide, 13cm deep, 30cm high (7in wide, 5in deep, 11 1/2in high) 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

469

A group of lAte 19th Century MiniAtures
Comprising nine middle Eastern and Indian miniatures, of various subjects, all framed and glazed (9)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

468
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A lAte 19th Century frenCh gilt MetAl Mounted WAlnut And 
kingWood AMbulAnt tAble
The shaped top above two drawers raised on cabriole legs united by an undertier, 43cm 
wide, 34cm deep, 74cm high (16 1/2in wide, 13in deep, 29in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

476A frenCh 19th Century roseWood, kingWood MArquetry And gilt 
MetAl Mounted displAy CAbinet-on-Chest
The upper section with shaped glass panels the lower section fitted with two drawers 
raised on cabriole legs, 75cm wide, 35cm deep, 69cm high (29 1/2in wide, 13 1/2in 
deep, 27in high). 
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

475
Y

A 19th Century roseWood lobby tAble, in the MAnner of jAMes MeAn 
of kelso
The rectangular top with rounded corners, above two frieze drawers raised on tapering 
rectangular columns joined by a stretcher on scroll feet with concealed brass castors, 
121cm wide, 60cm deep, 72cm high (47 1/2in wide, 23 1/2in deep, 28in high). 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

474
Y

A george iii roseWood peMbroke tAble
The rectangular top with angular twin drop flaps, and crossbanded edge, above a single 
frieze drawer raised on square tapering legs with brass caps and castors, 101cm wide, 
55cm deep, 76cm high (39 1/2in wide, 21 1/2in deep, 29 1/2in high). 
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

473
Y

A george iii MAhogAny three-tier duMb WAiter
The graduating tiers on turned vase shaped shaft ending in triple arched cabriole 
supports and pointed pad feet, 124cm high (48 1/2in high).
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

472A pAir of 19th Century roseWood ‘trAfAlgAr’ ChAirs
Each with caned back above a later solid seat, raised on reeded legs with brass caps and 
castors, 49cm wide, 54cm deep, 90cm high (19in wide, 21in deep, 35in high). (2)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

471
Y
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A 19th Century kingWood gilt MetAl Mounted Vitrine
Of bowfronted form, the interior fitted with shaped glass shelves, raised on cabriole legs, 
117cm wide, 51cm deep, 192cm high (46in wide, 20in deep, 75 1/2in high). 
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

482
*

An eArly 20th Century kingWood, roseWood, porCelAin And gilt-Met-
Al Mounted oCCAsionAl tAble
The hinged lid enclosing a void interior, shaped frieze enclosing a sevres style porcelain 
plaque, decorated a couple, raised on cabriole legs conjoined by an undertier, 39cm 
wide, 25cm deep, 72cm high (15in wide, 9 1/2in deep, 28in high). 
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

481
Y

A george iV MAhogAny oCCAsionAl tAble
The rectangular top with rounded end and twin drop flaps above a frieze fitted with two 
drawers and two false drawers, raised on turned legs with brass castors, 51cm wide, 
71cm deep, 68cm high (20in wide, 27 1/2in deep, 26 1/2in high). 
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

480A sCottish WilliAM iV MAhogAny lobby tAble
The moulded gallery back above acanthus-carved trusses, surmounted by lion masks, 
107cm wide, 35cm deep, 100cm high (42in wide, 13 1/2in deep, 39in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

479

An eArly 20th Century neAr pAir of hoWArd style ArMChAirs
Each upholstered in pink fabric with elongated seats, one example raised on turned front 
legs castors, the rectangular fronted example 84cm wide, 88cm deep, 88cm high (33in 
wide, 34 1/2in deep, 34 1/2in high).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

478An eArly 20th Century WAlnut WhAt-not
Formed of four circular shelves with radiating veneers, raised on a circular base with 
rectangular feet, 63cm in diameter, 143cm high (24 1/2in in diameter, 56in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

477
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A lAte 19th Century dutCh MAhogAny And florAl MArquetry 
seCrétAire à AbAttAnt
Of typical form inlaid overall with foliate designs raised on hairy paw feet, 102cm wide, 
53cm deep, 158cm high (40in wide, 20 1/2in deep, 62in high). 
£600 - 1,000          €670 - 1,100

485A 19th Century oAk bookCAse CAbinet
with moulded cornice above four glazed doors with adjustable shelves, the base with 
panelled doors raised on a plinth, 230cm wide, 50cm deep, 236cm high (90 1/2in wide, 
19 1/2in deep, 92 1/2in high). 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

484

A pAir of 19th Century roseWood CAMel bACk sofAs
Each upholstered in foliate cream fabric with deep buttoned back and foliate carved details, raised on scrolling cabriole legs with castors, 193cm wide, 80cm deep, 87cm high (75 1/2in 
wide, 31in deep, 34in high). 
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

483
Y
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A lAte 19th Century sAtinWood And gilt MetAl Chiffonier
with raised shelved gallery backed in green silk, and pierced metal sides above a pair of 
drawers and cupboard doors on reeded legs, 106cm wide, 37cm deep, 148cm high (41 
1/2in wide, 14 1/2in deep, 58in high). 
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

489A george iii MAgogAny seCretAire Chest
The top with moulded edge above a lattice blind fret-work carved drawer with green baize 
writing surface and array of drawers above a cupboard and raised on a plinth, 101cm 
wide, 55cm deep, 108cm high (39 1/2in wide, 21 1/2in deep, 42 1/2in high). 
£4,000 - 6,000          €4,400 - 6,600

488

An eArly 20th Century WAlnut sofA
Upholstered in embroidered burgundy fabric raised on cabriole legs with ball and claw feet 
together with four cushions, 162cm wide, 77cm deep, 99cm high (63 1/2in wide, 30in 
deep, 38 1/2in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

487A 19th Century Chesterfield settee
Upholstered in floral fabric with single-drop end raised on turned legs with brass caps and 
castors, 160cm wide, 80cm deep, 79cm high (62 1/2in wide, 31in deep, 31in high). 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

486
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A polished And Mounted CoCo de Mer nut (lodoiCeA MAldiViCA)
with hinged lid, mounted on a moulded mahogany stand, 35cm wide, 20cm deep, 31cm 
high (13 1/2in wide, 7 1/2in deep, 12in high) 
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

495
Y

A WertteMbergisher MetAllWArenfAbrik dressing tAble Mirror
The pewter frame modelled with a female figure, standing, gazing into the mirror, on easel 
support, 27cm wide, 37cm high (10 1/2in wide, 14 1/2in high) 
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

494

MAp of CArriCk - Ayrshire
PONT (TImOTHY) Coila Provincia. The Province of Kyle, hand-coloured double-page 
engraved map, decorative cartouche, 450 x 570mm., [amsterdam, J. Blaeu, 1654, or 
later]
£100 - 150          €110 - 170

493A kAshMiri pAisley shAWl
196Cm WIDe, 188Cm HIgH (77IN WIDe, 74IN HIgH) 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

492

A 17th Century brAss WArMing pAn
with pierced and engraved domed lid, turned brass handle, 33cm diameter, 13cm high 
(12 1/2in diameter, 5in high)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

491A 19th Century flintloCk foWling pieCe
Of composite construction, the barrel 141cm long, 179cm overall.
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

490
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A lAte 19th Century double AutoMAtA
Constructed with two figures playing musical instruments seated on a settee, raised on a bow fronted gilt wood base, together with another example of a female subject playing the guitar, 
(distressed). 50cm wide, 18cm deep, 33cm high (19 1/2in wide, 7in deep, 12 1/2in high) and 43cm wide, 18cm deep, 42cm high (16 1/2in wide, 7in deep, 16 1/2in high), (2). 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

498

A lAte 19th Century AutoMAtA doll
with bisque head marked ‘Germany 985 m’ with open mouth, upper teeth, glass eyes with painted eyelashes, wearing a lace dress with miniature doll, the body containing a clockwork 
mechanism, together with a late 19th/early 20th century clockwork walking doll, with bisque head and red dress, some losses, 22cm wide, 26cm deep, 54cm high (8 1/2in wide, 10in deep, 
21in high) and 10cm wide, 10cm deep, 26cm high (3 1/2in wide, 3 1/2in deep, 10in high), (2). 
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

497

A ColleCtion of lAte 19th/eArly 20th Century AutoMAton dolls
The first in the form of a saluting soldier, on a velvet covered plinth with inlaid central brass motif of a landscape, the second in the form of a sitting clown with puppet mounted on a plinth 
(movement partially at fault), the third in the form a doll with parasol, mounted on a large wooden plinth, the mechanism stamped Horstmann, Bath England, the doll marked ‘made in 
Germany Herm stein, 10/0’, all three with bisque porcelain faces, teeth and glass eyes the first 11.5cm deep, 33cm high (3 1/2in wide, 4 1/2in deep, 12 1/2in high) (3)
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

496
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A lACquered elM Coffee tAble
with sectional top, 149cm wide, 63cm deep, 37.5cm high (58 1/2in wide, 24 1/2in deep, 
14 1/2in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

501luigi CACCiA, stilnoVo Cylinder AshtrAy
14Cm WIDe, 59.5Cm HIgH (5 1/2IN WIDe, 23IN HIgH)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

500

robertA VerterAMA, MisCh MAsCh, designed And exeCuted 2011
simulated grass, laminated wood, 181cm wide, 33cm deep, 180cm high (71in wide, 12 1/2in deep, 70 1/2in high). 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

499
Ar



HOmE & interiors  |  105

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

A set of six ‘heArt’ dining ChAirs by hAns Wegner for fritz hAnson And A MAtChing dining tAble
stamped to the underside made in Denmark, The table 118cm diameter, 73cm high, (46in diameter, 28 1/2in high)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

503

pierre CArdin, desk, 1980’s
laminated wood, brushed aluminium, 97cm wide, 40cm deep, 80.5cm high (38in wide, 15 1/2in deep, 31 1/2in high). 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

502
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A 19th Century pAir of bronze And gilt MetAl CAndelAbrA
In the form of two classically dressed female subjects holding circular candle sconces 
aloft, raised on a green marble base, 22cm wide, 37cm deep, 88cm high (8 1/2in wide, 
14 1/2in deep, 34 1/2in high) (2)
£1,500 - 2,000          €1,700 - 2,200

506After guillAuMe Coustou (frenCh, 1677-1746): A pAir of lArge lAte 19th 
Century pAtinAted bronze Models of ‘the MArley horses’
Raised on naturalistic oval bases, inscribed ‘Coustou’ on rectangular slate plinths, 38cm 
wide, 18cm deep, 42cm high (14 1/2in wide, 7in deep, 16 1/2in high) 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

505

julius heinriCh hähnel (gerMAn, 1823-1909) A Wild boAr, 1880
signed ‘J. Haehnel, fc. 1880’, and ‘gegossen lauchnamer’ (Cast in lauchnamer), bronze with dark brown patina on a cast naturalistic base 59cmcm wide, 23cm deep, 75.5cm high (23in 
wide, 9in deep, 29 1/2in high) 
£5,000 - 7,000          €5,500 - 7,800

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot
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A lAte 19th Century roseWood And gilt MetAl Mounted tAble Vitrine
The glazed top enclosing an interior lined in watered silk raised on cabriole legs, 71cm 
wide, 51cm deep, 76cm high (27 1/2in wide, 20in deep, 29 1/2in high). 
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

512
Y

A george ii MAhogAny side tAble
The top with moulded edge above a single drawer raised on club legs, 76cm wide, 49cm 
deep, 74cm high (29 1/2in wide, 19in deep, 29in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

511
*

A 19th Century roseWood breAkfAst tAble
The oval hinged top with moulded edge raised on a quadripartite base with castors, 
148cm wide, 117cm deep, 75cm high (58in wide, 46in deep, 29 1/2in high). 147cm wide.
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

510
Y

A 19th Century MAhogAny druM tAble
The top with leather insert above four drawers and four dummy drawers, one fitted with a 
writing surface, raised on a turned column down swept legs with brass hairy paw feet and 
castors, 150cm in diameter, 72cm high (59in in diameter, 28in high). 
£600 - 900          €670 - 1,000

509

A pAir of ConteMporAry WAlnut, MArquetry And gilt MetAl Mounted 
gAMes tAbles
Each with shaped hinged top, the interior with a tooled leather playing surface raised on 
turned fluted legs with gilt metal mounts, one example with damaged leg, 85cm wide, 
44cm deep, 78cm high (33in wide, 17in deep, 30 1/2in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

508
Ω

A george iii MAhogAny And sAtinWood sideboArd
The rectangular bowfronted top above an arrangement of three drawers raised on square 
tapering legs and spade feet, 112cm wide, 58cm deep, 87cm high (44in wide, 22 1/2in 
deep, 34in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

507
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A seVen pieCe 19th Century louis xV style sAlon suite
Comprising a settee and six armchairs, each upholstered ensuite with foliate fabric, the sofa 137cm wide, 70cm deep, 98cm high (53 1/2in wide, 27 1/2in deep, 38 1/2in high).
£3,000 - 5,000          €3,300 - 5,500

513
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pierre-eugene-eMile hebert (frenCh, 1828-1893) A lAte 19th Century 
feMAle egyptiAn reViViAl bronze bust
with gilt headdress and necklace raised on a square stepped base, inscribed ‘Emile-
Hebert’ and ‘G. and s. medalle Dor 1867’, 16cm wide, 14cm deep, 29cm high (6in wide, 
5 1/2in deep, 11in high) 
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

519Auguste MoreAu (frenCh, 1834-1917) A bronze figure group of Venus 
And Cupid
Inscribed to the base ‘aug moreau’ raised on a green variegated moulded marble base, 
19cm wide, 16cm deep, 48cm high (7in wide, 6in deep, 18 1/2in high) 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

518

A pAir of lAte 19th Century ebonised, brAss inlAid boWfronted CArd 
tAbles
Each inset with an oval painted porcelain panel to the frieze, on column supports and four 
spreading feet, 93cm wide, 46cm deep, 80cm high (36 1/2in wide, 18in deep, 31in high). 
(2)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

517A neAr pAir of 19th Century WAlnut And sAtinWood MArquetry 
bedside CAbinets
Each of oval form, with three quarter brass gallery above drawers and undertier raised on 
cabriole legs, one example with chinoiserie designs, the other floral, 50cm wide, 36cm 
deep, 80cm high (19 1/2in wide, 14in deep, 31in high). (2)
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

516

A pAir of 19th Century CAst-brAss girAndoles
Each with lobed bevelled plate, contained within a pierced frame cast with cherubs and 
foliage, fitted with three candle sconces (now for electricity) 44cm wide, 15cm deep, 
70cm high (17in wide, 5 1/2in deep, 27 1/2in high) 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

515A pAir of regenCy toleWAre Chestnut urns
Of typical form, with lion mask ring handles, 21cm wide, 10.5cm deep, 31cm high (8in 
wide, 4in deep, 12in high) 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

514
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A lAte 19th Century elM And lACquered jArdinere stAnd
Decorated with depictions of birds, raised on cabriole legs and moulded square base with 
bracket feet, 28cm wide, 28cm deep, 75cm high (11in wide, 11in deep, 29 1/2in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

524A lAte 19th Century/eArly 20th Century ebonised pApier-MâChé Wine 
tAble
The hinged circular top painted with floral sprays, birds, a fountain, and gilt highlights, on 
a turned column raised on trefoil feet, 60cm in diameter, 70cm high (23 1/2in in diameter, 
27 1/2in high). 
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

523

A pAir of 19th Century porCelAin And gilt MetAl Mounted pier CAbi-
nets
Each with rectangular top and inlaid frieze above a glazed cupboard door enclosing a 
shelf raised on a plinth, 80cm wide, 35cm deep, 98cm high (31in wide, 13 1/2in deep, 38 
1/2in high). (2)
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

522
*

An unusuAl lAte ViCtoriAn MAhogAny And CAst-iron reAding tAble
The circular mahogany top surmounted by a reading slope, the cast-iron base comprising 
an adjustable spiral twist turned column, terminating in a spreading intertwined rope work 
and anchor base, 38cm wide, 69cm high (14 1/2in wide, 27in high). 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

521

A 19th Century sAtinWood side tAble
The rectangular top with foliate moulding decorated with floral borders above three frieze drawers raised on acanthus moulded green painted turned legs, 168cm wide, 61cm deep, 80.5cm 
high (66in wide, 24in deep, 31 1/2in high). 
£2,000 - 3,000          €2,200 - 3,300

520
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A Mid 20th Century oAk MouseMAn thoMpson oCCAsionAl tAble
The octagonal top raised on a trestle supports one carved with signature mouse, 51cm 
wide, 51cm deep, 46cm high (20in wide, 20in deep, 18in high). 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

529A ChArles ii boArded oAk box, probAbly dorset, CirCA 1670
The front board carved with a pair of hatched flowerheads above stylised leaves and 
beneath a line-carved arch, 69.5cm wide, 43cm deep, 21.5cm high (27in wide, 16 1/2in 
deep, 8in high). 
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

528

A 19th Century MAhogAny CheVAl Mirror
The oval mirror plate within a rectangular frame, raised on cabriole legs, 62cm wide, 65cm 
deep, 138cm high (24in wide, 25 1/2in deep, 54in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

527A 19th Century ebonised And iVory inlAid Writing tAble
Inlaid with central marble tablet and ivory designs, the hinged lid with mirror above an 
interior with sliding drawer and removeable tray, raised on turned reeded legs with shaped 
stretcher, 58cm wide, 41cm deep, 74cm high (22 1/2in wide, 16in deep, 29in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

526
Y 
Ф

An eArly 20th Century WAlnut And pArCel gilt oVerMAntel Mirror
with triple glass plate, 131cm wide, 4cm deep, 61cm high (51 1/2in wide, 1 1/2in deep, 24in high). 
£800 - 1,000          €890 - 1,100

525
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A edWArdiAn silVer And tortoiseshell Mounted tWo-pieCe desk set, 
london, 1911
Comprising domed stationary box document case, 29cm wide, 14cm deep, 20cm high 
(11in wide, 5 1/2in deep, 7 1/2in high) (2)
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

535
Y

in the MAnner of jAMes Mein of kelso A regenCy MAhogAny pedestAl 
sideboArd
The raised back above a single drawer flanked by two cupboard doors with carved 
anthemion design, on a plinth base, 229cm wide, 71cm deep, 132cm high (90in wide, 27 
1/2in deep, 51 1/2in high). 
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

534

A lAte 19th/eArly 20th Century telesCopiC eleCtroplAted stAndArd 
lAMp
Converted from oil, with fluted adjustable column above a square base raised on lion paw 
feet, 40cm wide, 40cm deep, 142cm high (15 1/2in wide, 15 1/2in deep, 55 1/2in high) 
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

533A 19th Century WAlnut gilt MetAl Mounted CredenzA
The breakfront top above a single cupboard door flanked by bowed glazed cupboard 
doors enclosing shelves raised on a plinth, 180cm wide, 41cm deep, 110cm high (70 
1/2in wide, 16in deep, 43in high). 
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100

532
*

A pAir of restorAtion-style bronze CAndlestiCks
The fluted stems above acanthus cast bases, on circular domed feet, 14cm diameter, 
29cm high (5 1/2in diameter, 11in high) (2)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

531A 17th Century oAk joined gAteleg oCCAsionAl tAble, CirCA 1660-80
Each gate supporting the oval drop-leaf top, a later frieze drawer to each end, raised 
on splayed ball-turned supports, the stretchers with moulded top edges (restorations), 
119cm wide, 99cm deep, 69.5cm high (46 1/2in wide, 38 1/2in deep, 27in high). 
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot
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A lAte 19th/eArly 20th Century bird’s eye MAple side CAbinet
with three cupboard doors enclosing a fitted interior, on a plinth base, numbered 11 to 
the central door, 189cm wide, 58cm deep, 141cm high (74in wide, 22 1/2in deep, 55 
1/2in high). 
£800          €890

541
Y 
Ф

A pAir of lAte 19th/eArly 20th Century leAd gArden urns
Each cast with foliate designs, 33cm diameter, 21cm high (12 1/2in diameter, 8in high)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

540

A lAte 19th Century ContinentAl boWfronted stoVe register plAte
marked to the back with a registration mark ‘No. 2140143636’, 95cm wide, 94cm deep, 
94cm high (37in wide, 37in deep, 37in high)
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

539An iMpressiVe pAir of 19th Century Andirons
with dolphin standards and galleon finials, 31cm wide, 55cm deep, 94cm high (12in 
wide, 21 1/2in deep, 37in high) 
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

538

A regenCy MAhogAny side CAbinet
The rectangular top with raised upper tier above a pair of panelled doors raised on 
gadrooned and turned feet, 102cm wide, 50cm deep, 130cm high (40in wide, 19 1/2in 
deep, 51in high). 
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

537A pAir of 19th Century gilt MetAl Appliques
Each with figure of cupid holding rose blooms aloft, to ribbon tied mount and trailing 
tassel, 25cm wide, 21cm deep, 54cm high (9 1/2in wide, 8in deep, 21in high) 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550
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A sCottish 19th Century roseWood gAMes tAble
with rounded edges and green baize interior on a tapering acanthus collared column, 
raised on a base with lion paw feet, and concealed castors, together with a 19th century 
mahogany fold over tea table (one flap missing), 92cm wide, 46cm deep, 75cm high (36in 
wide, 18in deep, 29 1/2in high). (2)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

547
Y

A 17th And lAter Century oAk plAnked Chest
The hinged lid with moulded edge above a carved frieze, 97cm wide, 35cm deep, 
45cm high (38in wide, 13 1/2in deep, 17 1/2in high). 
£800 - 1,000          €890 - 1,100

546

A lAte 19th eArly/20th Century pAinted WAx profile portrAit of the 
duke of Wellington
with velvet backing contained within a ebonised frame with gilt highlights 26 wide, 5cm 
deep, 31cm high (10in wide, 1 1/2in deep, 12in high) 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

545A 19th Century russiAn lACquered teA CAddy
Bearing makers mark for ‘lukhutin manufactory’  
The cover painted with two men drinking, red interior with central divider and two 
sliding lids, 23.5cm wide, 14cm deep, 14.5cm high (9in wide, 5 1/2in deep, 5 1/2in high) 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

544

A ConteMporAry pAper poofe
Together with a laquered goarde, 67cm wide, 69cm deep, 40cm high (26in wide, 27in 
deep, 15 1/2in high). (2)
£150 - 200          €170 - 220

543A 20th Century roCking horse on stAnd
Carved and painted with leather riding tackle and horse hair mane and tail, 
raised on a pine and steel rocking stand, 148cm wide, 47cm deep, 114cm high (58in 
wide, 18 1/2in deep, 44 1/2in high) 
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

542
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A regenCy MAhogAny And purpleWood inlAid gentleMAn’s dressing 
tAble
of typical form (see condition report for further details), 72cm wide, 55cm deep, 
95cm high (28in wide, 21.5in deep, 37in high). 
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

553A 19th Century MAhogAny sofA tAble
The top with twin drop flaps and reeded edge above two draws and opposing faux 
drawers raised on turned columns and stretchers and outswept legs with brass hairy 
paw feet and castors, 152cm wide, 69cm deep, 70cm high (59 1/2in wide, 27in deep, 27 
1/2in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

552
*

A 19th Century bronze jeWellery box
The lid and side decorated with rectangular vignettes signed ‘pagis’, the hinged lid 
enclosing a fabric lined interior, 25cm wide, 19cm deep, 15cm high (9 1/2in wide, 7in 
deep, 5 1/2in high) 
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

551A frenCh enAMel roCoCo pin dish
The centre depicting a lady and a cherub, with a floral garland, within a green and gilt 
decorated border (some damage), 15cm wide, 19cm deep, (5 1/2in wide, 7in deep).
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

550

A sCottish george iii MAhogAny CoCkpen ArMChAir
Of typical form with red velvet upholstered seat raised on later castors, 62cm wide, 52cm 
deep, 85cm high (24in wide, 20in deep, 33in high). 
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

549A pAir of sofAs by rAlph lAuren
Each upholstered in geometrically embroidered cream fabric, 196cm wide, 104cm deep, 
80cm high (77in wide, 40 1/2in deep, 31in high). 
£1,000 - 2,000          €1,100 - 2,200

548

(one of a pair)
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A 19th Century serVe style porCelAin And gilt MetAl MAntel CloCk
The 3½in dial with Roman numerals, twin train movement striking a bell contained with a 
gilt metal case, porcelain mounted case, together with a part garniture decorated ensuite, 
the clock 20cm wide, 13cm deep, 38cm high, (7 1/2in wide, 5in deep, 14 1/2in high)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

559A 19th CenturybrAss skeleton CloCk
Engraved D Johnson sheffield 
The 4in pierced dial with Roman numerals, the single train movement with chain fuseé 
striking a bell under a glass dome raised on a marble and ebonised wood moulded plinth 
27cm wide, 19cm deep, 47cm high (10 1/2in wide, 7in deep, 18 1/2in high)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

558

A lAte 19th Century brAss And Cloisonné CArriAge CloCk
The 2in circular enamel dial with arabic numerals and paste stone surround and cloisonné 
face plate, the single train movement contained in a brass and cloisonné mounted case 
with swing handle, 7.5cm wide, 6cm deep, 11cm high (2 1/2in wide, 2in deep, 4in high)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

557A louis xV style orMolu And pAtinAted bronze 19th Century frenCh 
orMolu elephAnt MAntel CloCk
The 4½in dial with cartouche Roman numerals, the twin train movement striking a bell 
contained with a cylindrical case raised on a elephant surmounted by a mahout, on 
scrolling naturalist base, 36cm wide, 13cm deep, 43cm high, (14in wide, 5in deep, 16 
1/2in high)
£600 - 700          €670 - 780

556

A lAte 19th Century gilt MetAl & porCelAin Mounted MAntel CloCk
The dial inscribed levy Freres, a Paris
The 3in white enamel dial with Roman numerals, the twin train movement striking a bell, 
within a floral and foliate case and flanked by putti, above a porcelain panel decorated with 
female subjects, together with a late 19th century gilt brass mantel clock, the dial inscribed 
'marshall and sons, Paris', 27cm wide, 10cm deep, 29cm high, (10 1/2 inch, 3 3 1/2 deep, 
11in high) and 28cm wide, 17cm deep, 31cm high, (11in wide, 6 1/2in deep, 12in high)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

555A frenCh louis xVi style White MArble And gilt MetAl Mounted CloCk 
gArniture
The 4¾in dial with arabic numerals, and floral garlands, the twin train movement 
striking a bell, contained with a case of architectural for together with two five branch 
candelabrum mounted ensuite, the clock 37cm wide, 14cm deep, 68cm high, (14 1/2in 
wide, 5 1/2in deep, 26 1/2in high), each candlabrum 21cm wide, 21cm deep, 63cm high, 
(8in wide, 8in deep, 24 1/2in high), (3).
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

554
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A 19th Century boulle And gilt MetAl Mounted MAntel CloCk
The 3in white enamel dial with Roman and arabic numerals, the twin train movement 
striking a bell contained within a case raised on scrolling feet, 19cm wide, 10cm deep, 
35cm high, (7in wide, 3 1/2in deep, 13 1/2in high)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

564 A louis xV style gilt bronze kingWood And florAl MArquetry inlAid 
longCAse CloCk
The 8¼in cartouche dial with Roman numerals, the triple train movement striking an 
array of gongs, the movement stamped ‘FHs Germany 351-053H 114Cm60’, the case 
surmounted by cherubs, 50cm wide, 31cm deep, 216cm high, (19 1/2in wide, 12in deep, 
85in high)
£1,000 - 1,500          €1,100 - 1,700

563
Ω

A 19th Century frenCh orMolu MAntel CloCk
The movement stamped Howell James & Co. london clockmaker to the Queen 
The 3in enamel dial with Roman numerals, the twin train movement striking a bell raised 
on scrolling feet, surmounted by faun riding goat, 22cm wide, 13cm deep, 27cm high, (8 
1/2in wide, 5in deep, 10 1/2in high)
£600 - 800          €670 - 890

562

A 19th Century gilt MetAl And porCelAin Mounted CloCk gArniture
The 4½in arched porcelain dial with Roman numerals and cabochon decoration, the twin 
train movement striking a bell, contained within a rectangular case surmounted by an 
urn, together with two lidded urn with lid enclosing candle sconce, the clock 30cm wide, 
14cm deep, 43cm high, (11 1/2in wide, 5 1/2in deep, 16 1/2in high), the urns 10cm 
diameter, 24cm high, (3 1/2in diameter, 9in high) (3)
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100

561
*

An eArly 20th Century brAss CArriAge CloCk
The 2in dial with arabic numerals, the twin train movement striking a gong with a brass 
case with swing handle, together with another example with 2in dial with arabic numerals, 
the single train movement, contained within pierced and embossed panels, 7cm wide, 
6.5cm deep, 12cm high, (2 1/2in wide, 2 1/2in deep, 4 1/2in high) and 7.5cm wide, 
6.5cm deep, 13cm high, (2 1/2in wide, 2 1/2in deep, 5in high), (2).
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

560
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A 19th Century frenCh brAss MAntel CloCk
The movement stamped Jappy Fres  
The 4in dial with visible brocot escapement, and arabic numerals, the twin train 
movement striking a gong with mercury compensated pendulum, contained with a glazed 
case, 18cm wide, 13.5cm deep, 27cm high, (7in wide, 5in deep, 10 1/2in high)
£250 - 350          €280 - 390

569

A 19th Century tortoiseshell And porCelAin Mounted MAntel CloCk
The 3½in white enamel dial with Roman numerals, the twin train movement striking a 
vacant bell, contained within a case of architectural form raised on bun feet, 35cm wide, 
13cm deep, 38cm high, 13 1/2in wide, 5in deep, 14 1/2in high)
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

568
Y

A george iii MAhogAny longCAse CloCk
The dial inscribed ‘James Gray, Edinburgh’ 
The 12in brass dial with silvered chapter ring, Roman and arabic numerals subsidiary 
seconds dial and date aperture, the twin train movement contained within a hood with 
reeded pillars, above a trunk with shaped door, raised on box base 48cm wide, 25cm 
deep, 221cm high, (18 1/2in wide, 9 1/2in deep, 87in high)
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

567

A 19th Century brAss And porCelAin CArriAge CloCk
Bearing makers stamp for Robert Henri, Filis 
The 1¾in dial painted dial with Roman numerals, the face plate painted with landscape 
and floral swags, the single-train movement contained within a brass case with porcelain 
mounts painted with a male and female subject in landscape, 7.5cm wide, 6.5cm deep, 
11cm high (2 1/2in wide, 2 1/2in deep, 4in high)
£300 - 500          €330 - 550

566n eArly 20th brAss Century MiniAture CArriAge CloCk
The 1in enamel dial with Roman numerals, the single train movement contained within an 
engraved brass and bevelled glass plate case with swing handle, 5cm wide, 4cm deep, 
7.5cm high (1 1/2in wide, 1 1/2in deep, 2 1/2in high)
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

565
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jAeger-le Coultre: An AtMos CloCk CAliber 540, brushed gilt brAss 
CAse
The 4in square dial, with Roman numerals, serial number 638202, 20cm wide, 15cm 
deep, 23cm high, (7 1/2in wide,5 1/2in deep, 9in high)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

574
Ω

lAte 18th/eArly 19th Century yeW And MArquetry inlAid longCAse 
CloCk
The dial engraved R. Broad, Bodmin
For full description see Bonhams.com, 53cm wide, 29cm deep, 205cm high (20 1/2in 
wide, 11in deep, 80 1/2 high)
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100

573

A 19th Century frenCh gilt MetAl And porCelAin Mounted MAntel 
CloCk
The 3in dial with Roman numerals, the twin train movement stamped ‘R & C Paris & 
london, Best warranted 1380’, striking a bell, raised on a giltwood plinth raised on a 
ebonised base under a glass dome, the clock 43cm wide, 16cm deep, 35cm high, (16 
1/2in wide, 6in deep, 13 1/2in high)
£350 - 550          €390 - 610

572

A lAte 19th Century brAss CArriAge CloCk
The 2 inch rectangular white enamel dial with Roman numerals contained with a brass 
case with bevelled plates raised on a plinth, 7cm wide, 7cm deep, 11cm high, (2 1/2in 
wide, 2 1/2inch deep, 4in high)
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

571A lAte 19th Century engrAVed oVAl MinAture CArriAge CloCk
Inscribed le Roy et Fils Paris, maker stamp for Drocourt 
The 1¼in circular dial with Roman numerals and engraved face plate, the single train 
movement engraved ‘le Roy et Fils Paris’ and bearing makers stamp for Drocourt, 
contained with an oval case with bevelled glass plates and swing handle engraved and 
gilt overall, within its oxblood travelling case, 6cm wide, 5cm deep, 8cm high, (2in wide, 1 
1/2in deep, 3in high)
£500 - 800          €550 - 890

570
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A 19th Century MAhogAny brACket CloCk
The dial inscribed Tho Baker Deviles 
The 7½in white painted dial with Roman numerals, the twin train movement with anchor 
escapement and gut fuseé, foliate engraved back plate, striking a bell, contained within a 
mahogany case with ebonised stringing and brass inlay, 27.5cm wide, 17cm deep, 40cm 
high, (10 1/2 in wide, 6 1/2in deep, 15 1/2 in high)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780

579

A regenCy MAhogAny repeAting brACket CloCk
The dial inscribed william Cozens Finsbury Place london 
The 7½in white enamel dial with Roman numerals, and strike/silent lever, the twin 
train movement, gut fuseé striking a bell, and engraved back plate, contained with a 
rectangular case raised on brass bun feet, 29cm wide, 17cm deep, 48cm high, (11in 
wide, 6 1/2in deep, 18 1/2in high)
£700 - 900          €780 - 1,000

578

An 18th Century WAlnut And CrossbAnded longCAse CloCk
Inscribed 'Geo. Clarke, leadenhall street, london'
The 12in brass dial, with silvered chapter ring, Roman and arabic numerals and subsidiary 
seconds dial and date aperture, the twin train five pillar movement contained within a hood, 
flanked by demi-columns, the trunk fitted with a crossbanded arched door on moulded 
plinth and box base, 52cm wide, 24cm deep, 242cm high (20in wide, 9in deep, 95in high).
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

577

An eArly 20th Century brAss And green enAMel singing bird box
Decorated overall with scrolling green and white enamel decoration and silvered flip 
switch, 10cm wide, 6.5cm deep, 5cm high, (3 1/2in wide, 2 1/2 in deep, 1 1/2in high)
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

576A 19th Century ebonised MusiC box
with 9in cylinder playing twelve airs on comb and bell, contained within a rectangular 
case decorated with foliate sprays, 56cm wide, 33cm deep, 30cm high (22in wide, 12 
1/2in deep, 11 1/2in high) 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670
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A 19th Century bronze CAsed CArtel WAll CloCk
The movement bearing stamp for Japy Fresh 
The 5½in white enamel dial with Roman and arabic numerals, the twin train movement 
striking a bell contained within a cast bronze case, 32cm wide, 13cm deep, 70cm high 
(12 1/2in wide, 5in deep, 27 1/2in high)
£300 - 400          €330 - 440

584 A 19th Century MAhogAny longCAse CloCk
The dial engraved Joseph Irish, Havant 
The 12in arched silvered dial with Roman and arabic numerals, engraved spandrels, 
seconds and date dial the spandrel with painted galleon beat indicator, the four knopped 
pillar twin train movement striking a bell contained within a pagoda topped hood with 
fluted columns with brass caps above a trunk and box base raised on bracket feet
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100

583
*

A 19th Century sAtinWood brACket CloCk
The dial inscribed w.G. Bartle, Northampton 
The 7½in white painted dial with Roman numerals, the single train movement with gut 
fuseé contained within a rectangular case surmounted by a brass finial raised on squat 
bun feet, 29cm wide, 18cm deep, 49cm high, (11in wide, 7in deep, 19in high)
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

582

An eArly 20th Century oAk CAsed bArogrAph
Inscribed John Trotter, Optician, Glasgow 
with concealed bellows, raised on a plinth
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

581An eArly 20th Century MeChAniCAl gilt brAss CAged singing bird
Of domed rectangular form and embossed base, with single drawer raised on lion paw 
feet, engraved to the base ‘Foreign’ and ‘made in Germany’, 11cm wide, 8cm deep, 
18.5cm high (4in wide, 3in deep, 7in high) 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670
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A Mid 20th Century AMeriCAn tWo dAy MArine ChronoMeter
The dial signed ‘Hamilton lancaster, P.a. U.s.a, No. 1243, 1941’ 
The 4in silvered arabic dial with power reserve sector, the striped nickel 14 jewel 
movement with detent escapement, in a gimballed bowl, contained within the original 
stained mahogany carrying box, 19.5cm wide, 20cm deep, 19cm high, (7 1/2in wide, 7 
1/2 in deep, 7 inch high)
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

588An eArly 20th Century MAhogAny CAsed eight dAy MArine tiMepieCe of 
sMAll size
waltham 
The 2¼ inch painted white arabic dial with subsidiary seconds and state of wind dials, 
the eight day watch type movement with lever escapement contained within a three part 
mahogany case of characteristic design, mounted in a brass gimbal, with a weighted 
bowl, 15cm wide, 16cm deep, 15cm high, (5 1/2in wide, 6in deep, 51/2in high)
£200 - 300          €220 - 330

587

A ViCtoriAn brAss-Mounted roseWood tWo dAy MArine ChronoMeter
Gray and Keen 25-26 strand st liverpool 345 
with felt lined deck and three tier case, 4in silver dial with Roman numerals and subsidiary 
state of wind and second dial, chain fuseé and spotted plates, with blued steel helical 
spring and bi-metal balance, 17cm wide, 17cm deep, 19cm high, (6 1/2in wide, 6 1/2 in 
deep, 7in high)
£800 - 1,200          €890 - 1,300

586
Y

A 2½ inCh refrACting telesCope, by dollAnd, london
signed to tapering tube end, mahogany body, lacquered brass fittings, on folding tripod 
stand with tapering column, contained within its pine case. 
£200 - 300          €220 - 330
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An eArly 20th Century brAss bound MAhogAny tWo dAy MArine Chro-
noMeter
The dial engraved a. Johannsen & Co 149 minories, london, 2493 
The 3½in silvered Roman dial with subsidiary dials for power reserve and running 
seconds, the movement with diamond endstone to the bimetallic balance with palladium 
helical hairspring and Earnshaw type detent escapement, with maintaining power to the 
chain fuseé, 18cm wide, 19cm deep, 19cm high, (7in wide, 7in deep, 7in high)
£1,200 - 1,800          €1,300 - 2,000

592
Y 
Ф

A Mid 20th Century AMeriCAn tWo dAy MArine ChronoMeter
The dial signed, Hamilton lancaster P.a. U.s.a no. 7073, 1941 
The 4in silvered arabic dial with power reserve sector, the striped nickel 14 jewel 
movement with detent escapement, in a gimballed bowl, contained within the mahogany 
carrying box, 19.5cm wide, 20cm deep, 19cm high, (7 1/2in wide, 7 1/2 in deep, 7 inch 
high)
£500 - 600          €550 - 670

591

A pilkington & gibbs brAss sol horoMeter, english, eArly 20th 
Century
Engraved Pilkington & Gibbs ltd, Preston, 
Of hemispherical form, the twin angled adjustable engraved date dials engraved with 
compass points, calendar, hour and minute scales, raised on plinth, 24cm wide, 21cm 
deep, 25cm high (9in wide, 8in deep, 9 1/2in high) 
£400 - 600          €440 - 670

see Bonhams.com for further footnote on this lot

590A ViCtoriAn brAss-Mounted MAhogAny tWo dAy MArine ChronoMeter
John mclennan london 2163 
Three tier case, 4in silver dial with Roman numerals and subsidiary state of wind and 
second dial, chain fuseé and spotted plates, with blued steel helical spring and bi-metal 
balance, 17.5cm wide, 18cm deep, 18cm high (6 1/2in wide, 7in deep, 7in high)
£1,200 - 1,500          €1,300 - 1,700

589
Y 
Ф



PICTURES
To include a studio selection  
by Alberto Morrocco OBE RSA RSW 
RP RGI LLD D Univ (British, 1917-1998)
Wednesday 29 November 2017
2pm, Edinburgh

ALBERTO MORROCCO OBE RSA 
RSW RP RGI LLD D UNIV  
(British, 1917-1998)
The Basilica Di San Marco, Moonlight 
signed and dated ‘Morrocco/ 82’  
(lower right), oil on canvas 
117 x 114 cm.  
(46 1/16 x 44 7/8 in.) 
£12,000 - 18,000 *

bonhams.com/scottishart
* For details of the charges payable in addition to the final hammer price, please visit bonhams.com/buyersguide

ENQUIRIES
+44 (0) 0131 240 2292
colleen.bowen@bonhams.com
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An eArly 19th Century sCottish MAhogAny druMheAd longCAse 
CloCk
The dial inscribed John. Hood, Cupar, Fife. 
The 13in white painted dial with Roman numerals subsidiary seconds and date dial, the 
twin train movement striking a bell contained within a mahogany case
£700 - 1,000          €780 - 1,100

594A lAte 18th Century oAk CAsed longCAse CloCk
The arch engraved Robert Clidsdale (Clydesdale), Edinburgh 
The 12in arched brass dial with silvered chapter ring, subsidiary seconds dial and date 
aperture, the twin train movement striking a bell, contained within a hood with swan neck 
pediment, 47cm wide, 25cm deep, 223cm high (18 1/2in wide, 9 1/2in deep, 87 1/2in 
high)
£500 - 700          €550 - 780
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PICTURES
To include a studio selection  
by Alberto Morrocco OBE RSA RSW 
RP RGI LLD D Univ (British, 1917-1998)
Wednesday 29 November 2017
2pm, Edinburgh

ALBERTO MORROCCO OBE RSA 
RSW RP RGI LLD D UNIV  
(British, 1917-1998)
The Basilica Di San Marco, Moonlight 
signed and dated ‘Morrocco/ 82’  
(lower right), oil on canvas 
117 x 114 cm.  
(46 1/16 x 44 7/8 in.) 
£12,000 - 18,000 *

bonhams.com/scottishart
* For details of the charges payable in addition to the final hammer price, please visit bonhams.com/buyersguide

ENQUIRIES
+44 (0) 0131 240 2292
colleen.bowen@bonhams.com



ASIAN ART
Tuesday 5 December 2017
Edinburgh

A CHINESE BLACKWOOD 
AND MARBLE CENTRE TABLE
Qing Dynasty

£8,000 - 12,000 *

One of four lots which formally 
furnished The Shorrocks Palais Royal 
Hotel, Manchester.

Provenance: Herbert Shorrocks, 
1883 - 1964 and by family descent to 
the current owner.

bonhams.com/asianart
* For details of the charges payable in addition to the final hammer price, please visit bonhams.com/buyersguide

ENQUIRIES
+44 (0) 131 240 2299
ian.glennie@bonhams.com



THE CONTENTS OF  
A CATALONIAN VILLA 
The Collection of Anton Casamor
Wednesday 21 February 2018
New Bond Street, London

THE SALE INCLUDES A LARGE 
COLLECTION OF SCULPTURE 
DATING FROM ANTIQUITY TO 
THE 20TH CENTURY.

bonhams.com/scottishart

ENQUIRIES
+44 (0) 20 7468 8358
charlie.thomas@bonhams.com

All lots with an estimate  
under £3,000 to be sold  
without reserve.
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This notice is addressed by Bonhams to any person who 
may be interested in a Lot, including Bidders and potential 
Bidders (including any eventual Buyer of the Lot). For ease of 
reference we refer to such persons as “Bidders” or “you”. Our 
List of Definitions and Glossary is incorporated into this Notice 
to Bidders. It is at Appendix 3 at the back of the Catalogue. 
Where words and phrases are used in this notice which are in 
the List of Definitions, they are printed in italics. 

IMPORTANT: Additional information applicable to the Sale 
may be set out in the Catalogue for the Sale, in an insert in 
the Catalogue and/or in a notice displayed at the Sale venue 
and you should read them as well. Announcements affecting 
the Sale may also be given out orally before and during the 
Sale without prior written notice. You should be alert to the 
possibility of changes and ask in advance of bidding if there 
have been any.

1.  OUR ROLE

In its role as Auctioneer of Lots, Bonhams acts solely for 
and in the interests of the Seller. Bonhams’ job is to sell the 
Lot at the highest price obtainable at the Sale to a Bidder. 
Bonhams does not act for Buyers or Bidders in this role and 
does not give advice to Buyers or Bidders. When it or its 
staff make statements about a Lot or, if Bonhams provides 
a Condition Report on a Lot it is doing that on behalf of the 
Seller of the Lot. Bidders and Buyers who are themselves 
not expert in the Lots are strongly advised to seek and obtain 
independent advice on the Lots and their value before bidding 
for them. The Seller has authorised Bonhams to sell the Lot 
as its agent on its behalf and, save where we expressly make 
it clear to the contrary, Bonhams acts only as agent for the 
Seller. Any statement or representation we make in respect 
of a Lot is made on the Seller’s behalf and, unless Bonhams 
sells a Lot as principal, not on our behalf and any Contract for 
Sale is between the Buyer and the Seller and not with us. If 
Bonhams sells a Lot as principal this will either be stated in the 
Catalogue or an announcement to that effect will be made by 
the Auctioneer, or it will be stated in a notice at the Sale or an 
insert in the Catalogue. 

Bonhams does not owe or undertake or agree to any duty 
or responsibility to you in contract or tort (whether direct, 
collateral, express, implied or otherwise). If you successfully bid 
for a Lot and buy it, at that stage Bonhams does enter into an 
agreement with the Buyer. The terms of that contract are set 
out in our Buyer’s Agreement, which you will find at Appendix 
2 at the back of the Catalogue. This will govern Bonhams’ 
relationship with the Buyer.

2.  LOTS

Subject to the Contractual Description printed in bold letters 
in the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue (see paragraph 3 
below), Lots are sold to the Buyer on an “as is” basis, with 
all faults and imperfections. Illustrations and photographs 
contained in the Catalogue (other than photographs forming 
part of the Contractual Description) or elsewhere of any Lots 
are for identification purposes only. They may not reveal the 
true condition of the Lot. A photograph or illustration may not 
reflect an accurate reproduction of the colour(s) of the Lot. 
Lots are available for inspection prior to the Sale and it is for 
you to satisfy yourself as to each and every aspect of a Lot, 
including its authorship, attribution, condition, provenance, 
history, background, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, 
quality, roadworthiness (if relevant), origin, value and 
estimated selling price (including the Hammer Price). It is your 
responsibility to examine any Lot in which you are interested. It 
should be remembered that the actual condition of a Lot may 
not be as good as that indicated by its outward appearance. 
In particular, parts may have been replaced or renewed and 
Lots may not be authentic or of satisfactory quality; the inside 
of a Lot may not be visible and may not be original or may be 
damaged, as for example where it is covered by upholstery 
or material. Given the age of many Lots they may have been 
damaged and/or repaired and you should not assume that 
a Lot is in good condition. Electronic or mechanical parts 
may not operate or may not comply with current statutory 
requirements. You should not assume that electrical items 
designed to operate on mains electricity will be suitable for 
connection to the mains electricity supply and you should 
obtain a report from a qualified electrician on their status before 

doing so. Such items which are unsuitable for connection 
are sold as items of interest for display purposes only. If you 
yourself do not have expertise regarding a Lot, you should 
consult someone who does to advise you. We can assist in 
arranging facilities for you to carry out or have carried out more 
detailed inspections and tests. Please ask our staff for details.

Any person who damages a Lot will be held liable for the  
loss caused.

3.  DESCRIPTIONS OF LOTS AND ESTIMATES

Contractual Description of a Lot 
The Catalogue contains an Entry about each Lot. Each Lot 
is sold by its respective Seller to the Buyer of the Lot as 
corresponding only with that part of the Entry which is printed 
in bold letters and (except for the colour, which may be 
inaccurately reproduced) with any photograph of the Lot in the 
Catalogue. The remainder of the Entry, which is not printed in 
bold letters, represents Bonhams’ opinion (given on behalf of 
the Seller) about the Lot only and is not part of the Contractual 
Description in accordance with which the Lot is sold by the 
Seller.

Estimates 
In most cases, an Estimate is printed beside the Entry. 
Estimates are only an expression of Bonhams’ opinion made 
on behalf of the Seller of the range where Bonhams thinks the 
Hammer Price for the Lot is likely to fall; it is not an Estimate 
of value. It does not take into account any VAT or Buyer’s 
Premium payable or any other fees payable by the Buyer, 
which are detailed in paragraph 7 of the Notice to Bidders, 
below. Lots can in fact sell for Hammer Prices below and 
above the Estimate. Any Estimate should not be relied on 
as an indication of the actual selling price or value of a Lot. 
Estimates are in the currency of the Sale.

Condition Reports 
In respect of most Lots, you may ask for a Condition Report 
on its physical condition from Bonhams. If you do so, this will 
be provided by Bonhams on behalf of the Seller free of charge. 
Bonhams is not entering into a contract with you in respect 
of the Condition Report and accordingly does not assume 
responsibility to you in respect of it. Nor does the Seller owe or 
agree to owe you as a Bidder any obligation or duty in respect 
of this free report about a Lot, which is available for your own 
inspection or for inspection by an expert instructed by you. 
However, any written Description of the physical condition of 
the Lot contained in a Condition Report will form part of the 
Contractual Description of the Lot under which it is sold to 
any Buyer.

The Seller’s responsibility to you 
The Seller does not make or agree to make any representation 
of fact or contractual promise, Guarantee or warranty and 
undertakes no obligation or duty, whether in contract or in 
tort (other than to the eventual Buyer as set out above), in 
respect of the accuracy or completeness of any statement 
or representation made by him or on his behalf, which is in 
any way descriptive of any Lot or as to the anticipated or 
likely selling price of any Lot. Other than as set out above, no 
statement or representation in any way descriptive of a Lot 
or any Estimate is incorporated into any Contract for Sale 
between a Seller and a Buyer.

Bonhams’ responsibility to you 
You have the opportunity of examining the Lot if you want to 
and the Contract for Sale for a Lot is with the Seller and not 
with Bonhams; Bonhams acts as the Seller’s agent only (unless 
Bonhams sells the Lot as principal).

Bonhams undertakes no obligation to you to examine, 
investigate or carry out any tests, either in sufficient depth or at 
all, on each Lot to establish the accuracy or otherwise of any 
Descriptions or opinions given by Bonhams, or by any person 
on Bonhams’ behalf, whether in the Catalogue or elsewhere. 

You should not suppose that such examinations, investigations 
or tests have occurred.

Bonhams does not make or agree to make any representation 
of fact, and undertakes no obligation or duty (whether in 
contract or tort) in respect of the accuracy or completeness 

of any statement or representation made by Bonhams or on 
Bonhams’ behalf which is in any way descriptive of any Lot 
or as to the anticipated or likely selling price of any Lot. No 
statement or representation by Bonhams or on its behalf in any 
way descriptive of any Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into 
our Buyer’s Agreement.

Alterations 
Descriptions and Estimates may be amended at Bonhams’ 
discretion from time to time by notice given orally or in  
writing before or during a Sale.

THE LOT IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND YOU MUST 
FORM YOUR OWN OPINION IN RELATION TO IT. YOU ARE 
STRONGLY ADVISED TO EXAMINE ANY LOT OR HAVE IT 
EXAMINED ON YOUR BEHALF BEFORE THE SALE.

4.  CONDUCT OF THE SALE

Our Sales are public auctions which persons may attend and 
you should take the opportunity to do so. We do reserve the 
right at our sole discretion to refuse admission to our premises 
or to any Sale without stating a reason. We have complete 
discretion as to whether the Sale proceeds, whether any 
Lot is included in the Sale, the manner in which the Sale is 
conducted and we may offer Lots for Sale in any order we 
choose notwithstanding the numbers given to Lots in the 
Catalogue. You should therefore check the date and starting 
time of the Sale, whether there have been any withdrawals 
or late entries. Remember that withdrawals and late entries 
may affect the time at which a Lot you are interested in is put 
up for Sale. We have complete discretion to refuse any bid, 
to nominate any bidding increment we consider appropriate, 
to divide any Lot, to combine two or more Lots, to withdraw 
any Lot from a Sale and, before the Sale has been closed, 
to put up any Lot for auction again. Auction speeds can 
exceed 100 Lots to the hour and bidding increments are 
generally about 10%. However these do vary from Sale to 
Sale and from Auctioneer to Auctioneer. Please check with 
the department organising the Sale for advice on this. Where 
a Reserve has been applied to a Lot, the Auctioneer may, 
in his absolute discretion, place bids (up to an amount not 
equalling or exceeding such Reserve) on behalf of the Seller. 
We are not responsible to you in respect of the presence or 
absence of any Reserve in respect of any Lot. If there is a 
Reserve it will normally be no higher than the lower figure for 
any Estimate in the Catalogue, assuming that the currency of 
the Reserve has not fluctuated adversely against the currency 
of the Estimate. The Buyer will be the Bidder who makes the 
highest bid acceptable to the Auctioneer for any Lot (subject 
to any applicable Reserve) to whom the Lot is knocked down 
by the Auctioneer at the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer. Any 
dispute as to the highest acceptable bid will be settled by the 
Auctioneer in his absolute discretion. All bids tendered will 
relate to the actual Lot number announced by the Auctioneer. 
An electronic currency converter may be used at the Sale. This 
equipment is provided as a general guide as to the equivalent 
amount in certain currencies of a given bid. We do not accept 
any responsibility for any errors which may occur in the use of 
the currency converter. We may use video cameras to record 
the Sale and may record telephone calls for reasons of security 
and to assist in solving any disputes which may arise in relation 
to bids made at the Sale. At some Sales, for example, jewellery 
Sales, we may use screens on which images of the Lots will be 
projected. This service is provided to assist viewing at the Sale. 
The image on the screen should be treated as an indication 
only of the current Lot. It should be noted that all bids tendered 
will relate to the actual Lot number announced by  
the Auctioneer. We do not accept any responsibility for any 
errors which may occur in the use of the screen.

5.  BIDDING

We do not accept bids from any person who has not 
completed and delivered to us one of our Bidding Forms, 
either our Bidder Registration Form, Absentee Bidding Form or 
Telephone Bidding Form. You will be asked for proof of identity, 
residence and references, which, when asked for, you must 
supply if your bids are to be accepted by us. Please bring 
your passport, driving licence (or similar photographic proof of 
identity) and proof of address. We may request a deposit from 
you before allowing you to bid. We may refuse entry to a Sale 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS
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to any person even if that person has completed a Bidding 
Form.

Bidding in person 
You should come to our Bidder registration desk at the Sale 
venue and fill out a Bidder Registration Form on (or, if possible, 
before) the day of the Sale. The bidding number system is 
sometimes referred to as “paddle bidding”. You will be issued 
with a large card (a “paddle”) with a printed number on it. This 
will be attributed to you for the purposes of the Sale. Should 
you be a successful Bidder you will need to ensure that your 
number can be clearly seen by the Auctioneer and that it is 
your number which is identified as the Buyer’s. You should not 
let anyone else use your paddle as all Lots will be invoiced to 
the name and address given on your Bidder Registration Form. 
Once an invoice is issued it will not be changed. If there is 
any doubt as to the Hammer Price of, or whether you are the 
successful Bidder of, a particular Lot, you must draw this to 
the attention of the Auctioneer before the next Lot is offered for 
Sale. At the end of the Sale, or when you have finished bidding 
please return your paddle to the Bidder registration desk.

Bidding by telephone 
If you wish to bid at the Sale by telephone, please complete a 
Telephone Bidding Form, which is available from our offices or 
in the Catalogue. Please then return it to the office responsible 
for the Sale at least 24 hours in advance of the Sale. It is 
your responsibility to check with our Bids Office that your 
bid has been received. Telephone calls will be recorded. The 
telephone bidding facility is a discretionary service and may not 
be available in relation to all Lots. We will not be responsible 
for bidding on your behalf if you are unavailable at the time of 
the Sale or if the telephone connection is interrupted during 
bidding. Please contact us for further details.

Bidding by post or fax 
Absentee Bidding Forms can be found in the back of this 
Catalogue and should be completed and sent to the office 
responsible for the Sale. It is in your interests to return your 
form as soon as possible, as if two or more Bidders submit 
identical bids for a Lot, the first bid received takes preference. 
In any event, all bids should be received at least 24 hours 
before the start of the Sale. Please check your Absentee 
Bidding Form carefully before returning it to us, fully completed 
and signed by you. It is your responsibility to check with our 
Bids Office that your bid has been received. This additional 
service is complimentary and is confidential. Such bids are 
made at your own risk and we cannot accept liability for our 
failure to receive and/or place any such bids. All bids made 
on your behalf will be made at the lowest level possible 
subject to Reserves and other bids made for the Lot. Where 
appropriate your bids will be rounded down to the nearest 
amount consistent with the Auctioneer’s bidding increments. 
New Bidders must also provide proof of identity and address 
when submitting bids. Failure to do this will result in your bid 
not being placed.

Bidding via the internet 
Please visit our Website at http://www.bonhams.com for  
details of how to bid via the internet.

Bidding through an agent 
Bids will be accepted as placed on behalf of the person named 
as the principal on the Bidding Form although we may refuse 
to accept bids from an agent on behalf of a principal and 
will require written confirmation from the principal confirming 
the agent’s authority to bid. Nevertheless, as the Bidding 
Form explains, any person placing a bid as agent on behalf 
of another (whether or not he has disclosed that fact or the 
identity of his principal) will be jointly and severally liable with 
the principal to the Seller and to Bonhams under any contract 
resulting from the acceptance of a bid. Subject to the above, 
please let us know if you are acting on behalf of another 
person when bidding for Lots at the Sale.

Equally, please let us know if you intend to nominate another 
person to bid on your behalf at the Sale unless this is to be 
carried out by us pursuant to a Telephone or Absentee Bidding 
Form that you have completed. If we do not approve the 
agency arrangements in writing before the Sale, we are entitled 
to assume that the person bidding at the Sale is bidding on 
his own behalf. Accordingly, the person bidding at the Sale will 
be the Buyer and will be liable to pay the Hammer Price and 

Buyer’s Premium and associated charges. If we approve the 
identity of your client in advance, we will be in a position to 
address the invoice to your principal rather than you. We will 
require proof of the agent’s client’s identity and residence in 
advance of any bids made by the agent on his behalf. Please 
refer to our Conditions of Business and contact our Customer 
Services Department for further details.

6.  CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE BUYER AND 
SELLER AND THE BUYER AND BONHAMS

On the Lot being knocked down to the Buyer, a Contract for 
Sale of the Lot will be entered into between the Seller and the 
Buyer on the terms of the Contract for Sale set out in Appendix 
1 at the back of the Catalogue. You will be liable to pay the 
Purchase Price, which is the Hammer Price plus any applicable 
VAT. At the same time, a separate contract is also entered into 
between us as Auctioneers and the Buyer. This is our Buyer’s 
Agreement, the terms of which are set out in Appendix 2 at the 
back of the Catalogue. Please read the terms of the Contract 
for Sale and our Buyer’s Agreement contained in the Catalogue 
in case you are the successful Bidder. We may change the 
terms of either or both of these agreements in advance of 
their being entered into, by setting out different terms in the 
Catalogue and/or by placing an insert in the Catalogue and/
or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral announcements 
before and during the Sale. You should be alert to this 
possibility of changes and ask if there have been any.

7.  BUYER’S PREMIUM AND OTHER CHARGES 
PAYABLE BY THE BUYER

Under the Buyer’s Agreement, a premium (the Buyer’s 
Premium) is payable to us by the Buyer in accordance with the 
terms of the Buyer’s Agreement and at rates set out below, 
calculated by reference to the Hammer Price and payable 
in addition to it. For this Sale the following rates of Buyer’s 
Premium will be payable by Buyers of Lots: 

25% up to £175,000 of the Hammer Price 
20% from £175,001 to £3,000,000 of the Hammer Price 
12.5% from £3,000,001 of the Hammer Price 

Storage and handling charges may also be payable by the 
Buyer as detailed on the specific Sale Information page at the 
front of the catalogue.

Payment by credit card, company debit cards and debit cards 
issued by a non-UK bank will be subject to a 2% surcharge on 
the total value of the invoice. 

The Buyer’s Premium and all other charges payable to us by 
the Buyer are subject to VAT at the prevailing rate, currently 
20%.

VAT may also be payable on the Hammer Price of the Lot, 
where indicated by a symbol beside the Lot number. See 
paragraph 8 below for details.

On certain Lots, which will be marked “AR” in the Catalogue 
and which are sold for a Hammer Price of €1,000 or greater 
(converted into the currency of the Sale using the European 
Central Bank Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale), 
the Additional Premium will be payable to us by the Buyer to 
cover our Expenses relating to the payment of royalties under 
the Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. The Additional 
Premium will be a percentage of the amount of the Hammer 
Price calculated in accordance with the table below, and shall 
not exceed €12,500 (converted into the currency of the Sale 
using the European Central Bank Reference rate prevailing on 
the date of the Sale).

Hammer Price  Percentage amount 
From €0 to €50,000 4%
From €50,000.01 to €200,000  3%
From €200,000.01 to €350,000  1%
From €350,000.01 to €500,000  0.5%
Exceeding €500,000  0.25%

8.  VAT

The prevailing rate of VAT at the time of going to press is 20%, 
but this is subject to government change and the rate payable 
will be the rate in force on the date of the Sale.

The following symbols, shown beside the Lot number, are 
used to denote that VAT is due on the Hammer Price and 
Buyer’s Premium:
† VAT at the prevailing rate on Hammer Price and Buyer’s 

Premium
Ω VAT on imported items at the prevailing rate on Hammer 

Price and Buyer’s Premium

* VAT on imported items at a preferential rate of 5% 
on Hammer Price and the prevailing rate on Buyer’s 
Premium

G Gold bullion exempt from VAT on the Hammer Price 
and subject to VAT at the prevailing rate on the Buyer’s 
Premium

• Zero rated for VAT, no VAT will be added to the Hammer 
Price or the Buyer’s Premium

a Buyers from within the EU: VAT is payable at the 
prevailing rate on just the Buyer’s Premium (NOT the 
Hammer Price). Buyers from outside the EU: VAT is 
payable at the prevailing rate on both Hammer Price and 
Buyer’s Premium. If a Buyer, having registered under 
a non-EU address, decides that the item is not to be 
exported from the EU, then he should advise Bonhams 
immediately.

In all other instances no VAT will be charged on the Hammer 
Price, but VAT at the prevailing rate will be added to Buyer’s 
Premium which will be invoiced on a VAT inclusive basis. 

9.  PAYMENT

It is of critical importance that you ensure that you have readily 
available funds to pay the Purchase Price and the Buyer’s 
Premium (plus VAT and any other charges and Expenses to us) 
in full before making a bid for the Lot. If you are a successful 
Bidder, payment will be due to us by 4.30 pm on the second 
working day after the Sale so that all sums are cleared by 
the eighth working day after the Sale. Unless agreed by us in 
advance payments made by anyone other than the registered 
Buyer will not be accepted. Payment will have to be by one of 
the following methods (all cheques should be made payable to 
Bonhams 1793 Limited). Bonhams reserves the right to vary 
the terms of payment at any time.

Sterling personal cheque drawn on a UK branch of a bank or 
building society: all cheques must be cleared before you can 
collect your purchases;

Cash: you may pay for Lots purchased by you at this Sale 
with notes, coins or travellers cheques in the currency in which 
the Sale is conducted (but not any other currency) provided 
that the total amount payable by you in respect of all Lots 
purchased by you at the Sale does not exceed £3,000, or 
the equivalent in the currency in which the Sale is conducted, 
at the time when payment is made. If the amount payable 
by you for Lots exceeds that sum, the balance must be paid 
otherwise than in coins, notes or travellers cheques;

Bank transfer: you may electronically transfer funds to our 
Trust Account. If you do so, please quote your paddle number 
and invoice number as the reference. Our Trust Account details 
are as follows:

Bank: National Westminster Bank Plc
Address: PO Box 4RY
250 Regent Street
London W1A 4RY
Account Name: Bonhams 1793 Limited Trust Account
Account Number: 25563009
Sort Code: 56-00-27
IBAN Number: GB 33 NWBK 560027 25563009

If paying by bank transfer, the amount received after the 
deduction of any bank fees and/or conversion of the currency 
of payment to pounds sterling must not be less than the 
sterling amount payable, as set out on the invoice. 
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Debit cards: there is no additional charge for purchases made 
with personal debit cards, issued by a UK bank. Debit cards 
issued by an overseas bank, deferred and company debit 
cards and all credit cards will be subject to a 2% surcharge;

Credit cards: Visa and Mastercard only. Please note there is 
a 2% surcharge on the total invoice value when payments are 
made using credit cards. It may be advisable to notify your 
card provider of your intended purchase in advance to reduce 
delays caused by us having to seek authority when you come 
to pay. If you have any questions with regard to payment, 
please contact our Customer Services Department.

China UnionPay (CUP) debit cards:   No surcharge for using 
CUP debit cards will  apply on the first £100,000 invoiced 
to a Buyer in any Sale;  a 2% surcharge will be made on the 
balance over £100,000.

10.  COLLECTION AND STORAGE

The Buyer of a Lot will not be allowed to collect it until payment 
in full and in cleared funds has been made (unless we have 
made a special arrangement with the Buyer). For collection and 
removal of purchased Lots, please refer to Sale Information at 
the front of the Catalogue. Our offices are open 9.00am – 5pm 
Monday to Friday. Details relating to the collection of a Lot, the 
storage of a Lot and our Storage Contractor after the Sale are 
set out in the Catalogue.

11.  SHIPPING
For information and estimates on domestic and international 
shipping as well as export licenses please contact  
Alban Shipping on +44 (0) 1582 493 099
enquiries@albanshipping.co.uk

12.  EXPORT/TRADE RESTRICTIONS

It is your sole responsibility to comply with all export and 
import regulations relating to your purchases and also to 
obtain any relevant export and/or import licence(s). Export 
licences are issued by Arts Council England and application 
forms can be obtained from its Export Licensing Unit. The 
detailed provisions of the export licencing arrangements can 
be found on the ACE website http://www.artscouncil.org.uk/
what-we-do/supporting-museums/cultural-property/export-
controls/export-licensing/ or by phoning ACE on +44 (0)20 
7973 5188. The need for import licences varies from country 
to country and you should acquaint yourself with all relevant 
local requirements and provisions. The refusal of any import or 
export licence(s) or  
any delay in obtaining such licence(s) shall not permit the 
rescission of any Sale nor allow any delay in making full 
payment for the Lot. Generally, please contact our shipping 
department before the Sale if you require assistance in  
relation to export regulations. 

13.  CITES REGULATIONS

Please be aware that all Lots marked with the symbol Y are 
subject to CITES regulations when exporting these items 
outside the EU. These regulations may be found at  
http://www.defra.gov.uk/ahvla-en/imports-exports/cites/ or 
may be requested from:

Animal Health and Veterinary Laboratories Agency (AHVLA) 
Wildlife Licencing
Floor 1, Zone 17, Temple Quay House
2 The Square, Temple Quay
BRISTOL BS1 6EB
Tel: +44 (0) 117 372 8774

14.  THE SELLERS AND/OR BONHAMS’ LIABILITY

Other than any liability of the Seller to the Buyer of a Lot 
under the Contract for Sale, neither we nor the Seller are 
liable (whether in negligence or otherwise) for any error or 
misdescription or omission in any Description of a Lot or any 
Estimate in respect of it, whether contained in the Catalogue or 
otherwise, whether given orally or in writing and whether given 
before or during the Sale. Neither we nor the Seller will be 
liable for any loss of Business, profits, revenue or income, or 
for loss of reputation, or for disruption to Business or wasted 
time on the part of management or staff, or for indirect losses 
or consequential damages of any kind, irrespective in any 

case of the nature, volume or source of the loss or damage 
alleged to be suffered, and irrespective of whether the said 
loss or damage is caused by or claimed in respect of any 
negligence, other tort, breach of contract (if any) or statutory 
duty, restitutionary claim or otherwise. In any circumstances 
where we and/or the Seller are liable in relation to any Lot or 
any Description or Estimate made of any Lot, or the conduct 
of any Sale in relation to any Lot, whether in damages, for 
an indemnity or contribution, or for a restitutionary remedy or 
otherwise, our and/or the Seller’s liability (combined, if both 
we and the Seller are liable) will be limited to payment of a sum 
which will not exceed by way of maximum the amount of the 
Purchase Price of the Lot irrespective in any case of the nature, 
volume or source of any loss or damage alleged to be suffered 
or sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether the liability 
arises from any negligence, other tort, breach of  contract (if 
any) or statutory duty or otherwise. Nothing set out above will 
be construed as excluding or restricting (whether directly or 
indirectly) our liability or excluding or restricting any person’s 
rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or (ii) death or 
personal injury caused by our negligence (or by the negligence 
of any person under our control or for whom we are legally 
responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which we are liable 
under the Occupiers Liability Act 1957, or (iv) any other liability 
to the extent the same may not be excluded or restricted as 
a matter of law or (v) our undertakings under paragraphs 9 (in 
relation to specialist Stamp or Book Sales only) and 10 of the 
Buyer’s Agreement. The same applies in respect of the Seller, 
as if references to us in this paragraph were substituted with 
references to the Seller.

15.  BOOKS

As stated above, all Lots are sold on an “as is” basis, subject 
to  all faults, imperfections and errors of Description save as 
set out below. However, you will be entitled to reject a Book 
in the circumstances set out in paragraph 11 of the Buyers 
Agreement. Please note that Lots comprising printed Books, 
unframed maps and bound manuscripts are not liable to VAT 
on the Buyer’s Premium.

16.  CLOCKS AND WATCHES

All Lots are sold “as is”, and the absence of any reference to 
the condition of a clock or watch does not imply that the Lot is 
in good condition and without defects, repairs or restorations. 
Most clocks and watches have been repaired in the course of 
their normal lifetime and may now incorporate parts not original 
to them. Furthermore, Bonhams makes no representation or 
warranty that any clock or watch is in working order. As clocks 
and watches often contain fine and complex mechanisms, 
Bidders should be aware that a general service, change of 
battery or further repair work, for which the Buyer is solely 
responsible, may be necessary. Bidders should be aware 
that the importation of watches such as Rolex, Frank Muller 
and Corum into the United States is highly restricted. These 
watches may not be shipped to the USA and can only be 
imported personally.

17.  FIREARMS – PROOF, CONDITION AND 
CERTIFICATION

Proof of Firearms 
The term “proof exemption” indicates that a firearm has been 
examined at a Proof House, but not proved, as either (a) it was 
deemed of interest and not intended for use, or (b) ammunition 
was not available. In either case, the firearm must be regarded 
as unsafe to fire unless subsequently proved. Firearms 
proved for Black Powder should not be used with smokeless 
ammunition.

The term “Certificate of Unprovability” indicates that a firearm 
has been examined at a Proof House and is deemed both 
unsuitable for proof and use. Reproof is required before any 
such firearm is to be used.

Guns Sold as Parts 
Barrels of guns sold as parts will only be made available for 
sleeving and measurements once rendered unserviceable 
according to the Gun Barrel Proof Act of 1968 to 1978 and the 
Rules of Proof.

Condition of Firearms 
Comment in this Catalogue is restricted, in general, to 

exceptional condition and to those defects that might 
affect the immediate safety of a firearm in normal use. An 
intending Bidder unable to make technical examinations 
and assessments is recommended to seek advice from a 
gunmaker or from a modern firearms specialist. All prospective 
Bidders are advised to consult the ˚ of bore and wall-thickness 
measurements posted in the saleroom and available from the 
department. Bidders should note that guns are stripped only 
where there  
is a strong indication of a mechanical malfunction. Stripping  
is not, otherwise, undertaken. Guns intended for use should  
be stripped and cleaned beforehand. Hammer guns should 
have their rebound mechanisms checked before use. The  
safety mechanisms of all guns must be tested before use.  
All measurements are approximate.

Original Gun Specifications Derived from 
Gunmakers 
The Sporting Gun Department endeavours to confirm a gun’s 
original specification and date of manufacture with makers who 
hold their original records. 

Licensing Requirements 
Firearms Act 1968 as amended 
Bonhams is constantly reviewing its procedures and would 
remind you that, in the case of firearms or shotguns subject to 
certification, to conform with current legislation, Bonhams is 
required to see, as appropriate, your original registered firearms 
dealer’s certificate / shot gun certificate / firearm certificate / 
museum firearms licence / Section 5 authority or import licence 
(or details of any exemption from which you may benefit, for 
instance Crown servant status) for the firearm(s) you have 
purchased prior to taking full payment of the amount shown 
on your invoice. Should you not already be in possession of 
such an authority or exemption, you are required to initially 
pay a deposit of 95% of the total invoice with the balance of 
5% payable on presentation of your valid certificate or licence 
showing your authority to hold the firearm(s) concerned.

Please be advised that if a successful Bidder is then unable 
to produce the correct paperwork, the Lot(s) will be reoffered 
by Bonhams in the next appropriate Sale, on standard terms 
for Sellers, and you will be responsible for any loss incurred by 
Bonhams on the original Sale to you.

In the case of RFD certificates and Section 5 authorities, we 
wish to keep an up-to-date copy on file. Please supply us with 
a Fax or photocopy. It would be helpful if you could send us an 
updated copy whenever your certificate or authority is renewed 
or changed.

Lots marked ‘S1´ and bearing red labels are Section 1 firearms 
and require a valid British Firearms certificate, RFD Licence or 
import licence.

Lots marked ‘S2’ and bearing blue labels are Section 2 
firearms and require a valid British Shotgun certificate, RFD 
licence or import licence.

Lots marked ‘S5´ and bearing specially marked red labels are 
Section 5 prohibited firearms and require a valid Section 5 
Authority or import licence.

Lots marked with a ‘S58´ and bearing yellow labels are for 
obsolete calibres and no licence is required unless ammunition 
is held.

Unmarked Lots require no licence.

Please do not hesitate to contact the Modern Sporting Gun 
Department should you have any queries.

Taxidermy and Related Items 
As a Seller of these articles, Bonhams undertakes to comply 
fully with Cites and DEFRA regulations. Buyers are advised to 
inform themselves of all such regulations and should expect  
the exportation of items to take some time to arrange. 

18.  FURNITURE

Upholstered Furniture 
Whilst we take every care in cataloguing furniture which has 
been upholstered we offer no Guarantee as to the originality  
of the wood covered by fabric or upholstery.
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19.  JEWELLERY 

Gemstones 
Historically many gemstones have been subjected to a variety 
of treatments to enhance their appearance.  Sapphires and 
rubies are routinely heat treated to improve their colour and 
clarity, similarly emeralds are frequently treated with oils 
or resin for the same purpose.  Other treatments such as 
staining, irradiation or coating may have been used on other 
gemstones.  These treatments may be permanent, whilst 
others may need special care or re-treatment over the years 
to retain their appearance. Bidders should be aware that 
Estimates assume that gemstones may have been subjected 
to such treatments. A number of laboratories issue certificates 
that give more detailed Descriptions of gemstones. However 
there may not be consensus between different laboratories on 
the degrees, or types of treatment for any particular gemstone.  
In the event that Bonhams has been given or has obtained 
certificates for any Lot in the Sale these certificates will be 
disclosed in the Catalogue.  Although, as a matter of policy, 
Bonhams endeavours to provide certificates from recognised 
laboratories for certain gemstones, it is not feasible to obtain 
certificates for each Lot.  In the event that no certificate is 
published in the Catalogue, Bidders should assume that the 
gemstones may have been treated.  Neither Bonhams nor 
the Seller accepts any liability for contradictions or differing 
certificates obtained by Buyers on any Lots subsequent to 
the Sale.

Estimated Weights 
If a stone(s) weight appears within the body of the Description 
in capital letters, the stone(s) has been unmounted and 
weighed by Bonhams.  If the weight of the stone(s) is stated 
to be approximate and does not appear in capital letters, the 
stone(s) has been assessed by us within its/their settings, 
and the stated weight is a statement of our opinion only.  This 
information is given as a guide and Bidders should satisfy 
themselves with regard to this information as to its accuracy.

Signatures 
1.  A diamond brooch, by Kutchinsky 
When the maker’s name appears in the title, in Bonhams’  
opinion the piece is by that maker.

2.  A diamond brooch, signed Kutchinsky  
Has a signature that, in Bonhams’ opinion, is authentic but 
may contain gemstones that are not original, or the piece may 
have been altered.

3.  A diamond brooch, mounted by Kutchinsky 
Has been created by the jeweller, in Bonhams’ opinion, but 
using stones or designs supplied by the client.

20.  PHOTOGRAPHS

Explanation of Catalogue Terms
• “Bill Brandt”: in our opinion a work by the artist.
• “Attributed to Bill Brandt”: in our opinion probably a work by 

the artist, but less certainty to authorship is expressed than 
in the preceding category.

• “Signed and/or titled and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in 
our opinion the signature and/or title and/or date and/or 
inscription are in the artist’s hand.

• “Signed and/or titled and/or dated and/or inscribed in 
another hand”: in our opinion the signature and/or title and/
or date and/or inscription have been added by  
another hand.

• The date given is that of the image (negative). Where no 
further date is given, this indicates that the photographic 
print is vintage (the term “vintage” may also be included in 
the Lot Description). A vintage photograph is one which 
was made within approximately 5-10 years of the negative. 
Where a second, later date appears, this refers to the date 
of printing. Where the exact printing date is not known, but 
understood to be later, “printed later” will appear in the Lot 
Description.

• Unless otherwise specified, dimensions given are those of 
the piece of paper on which the image is printed, including 
any margins. Some photographs may appear in the 
Catalogue without margins illustrated.

• All photographs are sold unframed unless stated in the Lot 
Description.

21.  PICTURES

Explanation of Catalogue Terms 
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings but are subject to the general provisions relating to 
Descriptions contained in the Contract for Sale:
• “Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by the artist. 

When the artist’s forename(s) is not known, a series of 
asterisks, followed by the surname of the artist, whether 
preceded by an  initial or not, indicates that in our opinion 
the work is by the artist named;

• “Attributed to Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion probably 
a work by the artist but less certainty as to authorship is 
expressed than in the preceding category;

• “Studio/Workshop of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a 
work by an unknown hand in a studio of the artist which 
may or may not have been executed under the artist’s 
direction;

• “Circle of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by 
a hand closely associated with a named artist but not 
necessarily his pupil;

• “Follower of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by a 
painter working in the artist’s style, contemporary or nearly 
contemporary, but not necessarily his pupil;

• “Manner of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work in the 
style of the artist and of a later date;

• “After Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion, a copy of a known 
work of the artist;

• “Signed and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in our opinion the 
signature and/or date and/or inscription are from the hand 
of the artist;

• “Bears a signature and/or date and/or inscription”: in our 
opinion the signature and/or date and/or inscription have 
been added by another hand.

22.  PORCELAIN AND GLASS

Damage and Restoration 
For your guidance, in our Catalogues we detail, as far as 
practicable, recorded all significant defects, cracks and 
restoration. Such practicable Descriptions of damage cannot 
be definitive, and in providing Condition Reports, we cannot 
Guarantee that there are no other defects present which have 
not been mentioned. Bidders should satisfy themselves by 
inspection, as to the condition of each Lot. Please see the 
Contract for Sale printed in this Catalogue. Because of the 
difficulty in determining whether an item of glass has been 
repolished, in our Catalogues reference is only made to visible 
chips and cracks. No mention is made of repolishing, severe 
or otherwise.

23.  VEHICLES

The Veteran Car Club of Great Britain  
 
Dating Plates and Certificates  
When mention is made of a Veteran Car Club Dating Plate or 
Dating Certificate in this Catalogue, it should be borne in mind 
that the Veteran Car Club of Great Britain using the services of 
Veteran Car Company Ltd, does from time to time, review cars 
already dated and, in some instances, where fresh evidence 
becomes available, the review can result in an alteration of 
date. Whilst the Club and Veteran Car Company Ltd make 
every effort to ensure accuracy, the date shown on the Dating 
Plate or Dating Certificate cannot be guaranteed as correct and 
intending purchasers should make their own enquiries as to the 
date of the car.

24.  WINE

Lots which are lying under Bond and those liable to VAT may 
not be available for immediate collection.

Examining the wines 
It is occasionally possible to provide a pre-Sale tasting for 
larger parcels (as defined below). This is generally limited to 
more recent and everyday drinking wines. Please contact the 
department for details. 

0It is not our policy to inspect every unopened case. In the 
case of wines older than 20 years the boxes will usually 
have been opened and levels and appearance noted in 
the Catalogue where necessary. You should make proper 
allowance for variations in ullage levels and conditions of corks, 
capsules and labels.

Corks and Ullages 
Ullage refers to the space between the base of the cork 
and the wine. Ullage levels for Bordeaux shaped bottles are 
only normally noted when below the neck and for Burgundy, 
Alsace, German and Cognac shaped bottles when greater 
than 4 centimetres (cm). Acceptable ullage levels increase with 
age; generally acceptable levels are as follows:

Under 15 years old – into neck or less than 4cm
15 to 30 years old – top shoulder (ts) or up to 5cm
Over 30 years old – high shoulder (hs) or up to 6cm

It should be noted that ullages may change between 
publication of the Catalogue and the Sale and that corks may 
fail as a result of transporting the wine. We will only accept 
responsibility for Descriptions of condition at the time of 
publication of the Catalogue and cannot accept responsibility 
for any loss resulting from failure of corks either before or after 
this point.

Options to buy parcels 
A parcel is a number of Lots of identical size of the same wine, 
bottle size and Description. The Buyer of any of these Lots has 
the option to accept some or all of the remaining Lots in the 
parcel at the same price, although such options will be at the 
Auctioneer’s sole discretion. Absentee Bidders are, therefore, 
advised to bid on the first Lot in a parcel.

Wines in Bond 
Wines lying in Bond are marked Δ. All Lots sold under Bond, 
and which the Buyer wishes to remain under Bond,  will be 
invoiced without VAT or Duty on the Hammer Price.  If the 
Buyer wishes to take the Lot as Duty paid, UK Excise Duty and 
VAT will be added to the Hammer Price on the invoice.

Buyers must notify Bonhams at the time of the sale whether 
they wish to take their wines under Bond or Duty paid.  If a 
Lot is taken under Bond, the Buyer will be responsible for all 
VAT, Duty, clearance and other charges that may be payable 
thereon.

Buyers outside the UK must be aware that any forwarding 
agent appointed to export their purchases must have a 
movement certificate for Lots to be released under Bond.

Bottling Details and Case Terms 
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following 
meanings:
CB – Château bottled 
DB – Domaine bottled
EstB – Estate bottled 
BB – Bordeaux bottled
BE – Belgian bottled
FB – French bottled
GB – German bottled
OB – Oporto bottled
UK – United Kingdom bottled
owc – original wooden case
iwc – individual wooden case
oc – original carton
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SYMBOLS

THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE USED TO 
DENOTE

Y Subject to CITES regulations when exporting these items 
outside the EU, see clause 13.

TP Objects displayed with a TP will be located at the 
Cadogan Tate warehouse and will only be available for 
collection from this location.

W Objects displayed with a w will be located in the 
Bonhams Warehouse and will only be available for 
collection from this location.

Δ Wines lying in Bond.
AR  An Additional Premium will be payable to us by the Buyer 

to cover our Expenses relating to payment of royalties 
under the Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. See 
clause 7 for details.

○  The Seller has been guaranteed a minimum price for the 
Lot, either by Bonhams or a third party. This may take the 
form of an irrevocable bid by a third party, who may make 
a financial gain on a successful Sale or a financial loss if 
unsuccessful.

▲  Bonhams owns the Lot either wholly or partially or may 
otherwise have an economic interest. 

Ф This lot contains or is made of ivory. The United States 
Government has banned the import of ivory into 

 the USA.

•, †, *, G, Ω, a see clause 8, VAT, for details. 

DATA PROTECTION – USE OF YOUR INFORMATION

Where we obtain any personal information about you, we 
shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our Privacy 
Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) you may 
have given at the time your information was disclosed). A 
copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on our Website www.
bonhams.com or requested by post from Customer Services 
Department, 101 New Bond Street, London, W1S 1SR or by 
email from info@bonhams.com

APPENDIX 1

CONTRACT FOR SALE

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of 
the Sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms 
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the 
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral 
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue. 
You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in 
advance of bidding if there have been any.

Under this contract the Seller’s liability in respect of the quality 
of the Lot, it’s fitness for any purpose and its conformity with 
any Description is limited. You are strongly advised to examine 
the Lot for yourself and/or obtain an independent examination 
of it before you buy it.

1  THE CONTRACT

1.1  These terms govern the Contract for Sale of the Lot 
by the Seller to the Buyer.

1.2  The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix 
3 in the Catalogue are incorporated into this Contract 
for Sale and a separate copy can also be provided 
by Bonhams on request. Where words and phrases 
are used which are in the List of Definitions, they are 
printed in italics.

1.3  The Seller sells the Lot as the principal to the 
Contract for Sale, such contract being made 
between the Seller and you through Bonhams which 
acts in the sole capacity as the Seller’s agent and not 
as an additional principal. However, if the Catalogue 
states that Bonhams sells the Lot as principal, or 
such a statement is made by an announcement 
by the Auctioneer, or by a notice at the Sale, or an 
insert in the Catalogue, then Bonhams is the Seller 
for the purposes of this agreement.

1.4  The contract is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot when it is knocked 
down to you.

2  SELLER’S UNDERTAKINGS

2.1  The Seller undertakes to you that:

2.1.1  the Seller is the owner of the Lot or is duly authorised 
to sell the Lot by the owner;

2.1.2  save as disclosed in the Entry for the Lot in the 
Catalogue, the Seller sells the Lot with full title 
guarantee or, where the Seller is an executor, trustee, 
liquidator, receiver or administrator, with whatever 
right, title or interest he may have in the Lot;

2.1.3  except where the Sale is by an executor, trustee, 
liquidator, receiver or administrator the Seller is both 
legally entitled to sell the Lot, and legally capable 
of conferring on you quiet possession of the Lot 
and that the Sale conforms in every respect with 
the terms implied by the Sale of Goods Act 1979, 
Sections 12(1) and 12(2) (see the Definitions and 
Glossary);

2.1.4  the Seller has complied with all requirements, legal or 
otherwise, relating to any export or import of the Lot, 
and all duties and taxes in respect of the export or 
import of the Lot have (unless stated to the contrary 
in the Catalogue or announced by the Auctioneer) 
been paid and, so far as the Seller is aware, all third 
parties have complied with such requirements in  
the past;

2.1.5  subject to any alterations expressly identified as such 
made by announcement or notice at the Sale venue 
or by the Notice to Bidders or by an insert in the 
Catalogue, the Lot corresponds with the Contractual 
Description of the Lot, being that part of the Entry 
about the Lot in the Catalogue which is in bold 
letters and (except for colour) with any photograph of 
the Lot in the Catalogue and the contents of  
any Condition Report which has been provided to 
the Buyer.

3  DESCRIPTIONS OF THE LOT

3.1  Paragraph 2.1.5 sets out what is the Contractual 
Description of the Lot. In particular, the Lot is not 
sold as corresponding with that part of the Entry in 
the Catalogue which is not printed in bold letters, 
which merely sets out (on the Seller’s behalf) 
Bonhams’ opinion about the Lot and which is not 
part of the Contractual Description upon which the 
Lot is sold. Any statement or representation other 
than that part of the Entry referred to in paragraph 
2.1.5 (together with any express alteration to it 
as referred to in paragraph 2.1.5), including any 
Description or Estimate, whether made orally or in 
writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ 
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise, and whether 
by or on behalf of the Seller or Bonhams and 
whether made prior to or during the Sale, is not part 
of the Contractual Description upon which the Lot is 
sold.

3.2  Except as provided in paragraph 2.1.5, the Seller 
does not make or give and does not agree to 
make or give any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, guarantee, warranty, or representation 
of fact, or undertake any duty of care, in relation to 
any Description of the Lot or any Estimate in relation 
to it, nor of the accuracy or completeness of any 
Description or Estimate which may have been made 
by or on behalf of the Seller including by Bonhams. 
No such Description or Estimate is incorporated into 
this Contract for Sale.

4  FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND 
SATISFACTORY QUALITY

4.1  The Seller does not make and does not agree 
to make any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, guarantee, warranty, or representation of 
fact in relation to the satisfactory quality of the Lot or 
its fitness for any purpose.

4.2  The Seller will not be liable for any breach of any 
undertaking, whether implied by the Sale of Goods 
Act 1979 or otherwise, as to the satisfactory quality 
of the Lot or its fitness for any purpose.

5 RISK, PROPERTY AND TITLE

5.1  Risk in the Lot passes to you when it is knocked 
down to you on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot. The Seller will 
not be responsible thereafter for the Lot prior to 
you collecting it from Bonhams or the Storage 
Contractor, with whom you have separate contract(s) 
as Buyer. You will indemnify the Seller and keep the 
Seller fully indemnified from and against all claims, 
proceedings, costs, expenses and losses arising in 
respect of any injury, loss and damage caused to the 
Lot after the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer until you 
obtain full title to it.

5.2  Title to the Lot remains in and is retained by the 
Seller until the Purchase Price and all other sums 
payable by you to Bonhams in relation to the Lot 
have been paid in full to, and received in cleared 
funds by, Bonhams.

6  PAYMENT

6.1  Your obligation to pay the Purchase Price arises 
when the Lot is knocked down to you on the fall of 
the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.

6.2  Time will be of the essence in relation to payment of 
the Purchase Price and all other sums payable by 
you to Bonhams. Unless agreed in writing with you 
by Bonhams on the Seller’s behalf (in which case 
you must comply with the terms of that agreement), 
all such sums must be paid to Bonhams by you 
in the currency in which the Sale was conducted 
by not later than 4.30pm on the second working 
day following the Sale and you must ensure that 
the funds are cleared by the seventh working day 
after the Sale. Payment must be made to Bonhams 
by one of the methods stated in the Notice to 
Bidders unless otherwise agreed with you in writing 
by Bonhams. If you do not pay any sums due in 
accordance with this paragraph, the Seller will have 
the rights set out in paragraph 8 below.

7  COLLECTION OF THE LOT

7.1  Unless otherwise agreed in writing with you by 
Bonhams, the Lot will be released to you or to your 
order only when Bonhams has received cleared 
funds to the amount of the full Purchase Price and 
all other sums owed by you to the Seller and to 
Bonhams.

7.2  The Seller is entitled to withhold possession from you 
of any other Lot he has sold to you at the same or 
at any other Sale and whether currently in Bonhams’ 
possession or not until payment in full and in cleared 
funds of the Purchase Price and all other sums due 
to the Seller and/or Bonhams in respect of the Lot.

7.3  You will collect and remove the Lot at your own 
expense from Bonhams’ custody and/ or control or 
from the Storage Contractor’s custody in accordance 
with Bonhams’ instructions or requirements.

7.4  You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling 
and transport of the Lot on collection and for 
complying with all import or export regulations in 
connection with the Lot.

7.5  You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage or other charges or Expenses incurred  
by the Seller if you do not remove the Lot in 
accordance with this paragraph 7 and will  
indemnify the Seller against all charges, costs, 
including any legal costs and fees, Expenses and 
losses suffered by the Seller by reason of your  
failure to remove the Lot including any charges  
due under any Storage Contract. All such sums  
due to the Seller will be payable on demand.
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8  FAILURE TO PAY FOR THE LOT

8.1  If the Purchase Price for a Lot is not paid to 
Bonhams in full in accordance with the Contract for 
Sale the Seller will be entitled, with the prior written 
agreement of Bonhams but without further notice to 
you, to exercise one or more of the following rights 
(whether through Bonhams or otherwise):

8.1.1  to terminate immediately the Contract for Sale of the 
Lot for your breach of contract;

8.1.2  to resell the Lot by auction, private treaty or any 
other means on giving seven days’ written notice to 
you of the intention to resell;

8.1.3  to retain possession of the Lot;

8.1.4  to remove and store the Lot at your expense;

8.1.5  to take legal proceedings against you for any sum 
due under the Contract for Sale and/or damages for 
breach of contract;

8.1.6  to be paid interest on any monies due (after as well 
as before judgement or order) at the annual rate 
of 5% per annum above the base rate of National 
Westminster Bank Plc from time to time to be 
calculated on a daily basis from the date upon which 
such monies become payable until the date of actual 
payment;

8.1.7  to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has 
not become your property, and for this purpose 
(unless the Buyer buys the Lot as a Consumer from 
the Seller selling in the course of a Business) you 
hereby grant an irrevocable licence to the Seller by 
himself and to his servants or agents to enter upon 
all or any of your premises (with or without vehicles) 
during normal Business hours to take possession of 
the Lot or part thereof;

8.1.8  to retain possession of any other property sold to 
you by the Seller at the Sale or any other auction 
or by private treaty until all sums due under the 
Contract for Sale shall have been paid in full in 
cleared funds;

8.1.9  to retain possession of, and on seven days written 
notice to sell, Without Reserve, any of your other 
property in the possession of the Seller and/or of 
Bonhams (as bailee for the Seller) for any purpose 
(including, without limitation, other goods sold to 
you) and to apply any monies due to you as a result 
of such Sale in satisfaction or part satisfaction of any 
amounts owed to the Seller or to Bonhams; and

8.1.10  so long as such goods remain in the possession 
of the Seller or Bonhams as its bailee, to rescind 
the contract for the Sale of any other goods sold to 
you by the Seller at the Sale or at any other auction 
or by private treaty and apply any monies received 
from you in respect of such goods in part or full 
satisfaction of any amounts owed to the Seller or to 
Bonhams by you.

8.2  You agree to indemnify the Seller against all legal 
and other costs of enforcement, all losses and other 
Expenses and costs (including any monies payable 
to Bonhams in order to obtain the release of the 
Lot) incurred by the Seller (whether or not court 
proceedings will have been issued) as a result of 
Bonhams taking steps under this paragraph 8 on 
a full indemnity basis together with interest thereon 
(after as well as before judgement or order) at the 
rate specified in paragraph 8.1.6 from the date upon 
which the Seller becomes liable to pay the same until 
payment by you.

8.3  On any resale of the Lot under paragraph 8.1.2, the 
Seller will account to you in respect of any balance 
remaining from any monies received by him or on 
his behalf in respect of the Lot, after the payment of 
all sums due to the Seller and to Bonhams, within 
28 days of receipt of such monies by him or on his 
behalf.

9  THE SELLER’S LIABILITY

9.1  The Seller will not be liable for any injury, loss or 
damage caused by the Lot after the fall of the 
Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.

9.2  Subject to paragraph 9.3 below, except for breach of 
the express undertaking provided in paragraph 2.1.5, 
the Seller will not be liable for any breach of any term 
that the Lot will correspond with any Description 
applied to it by or on behalf of the Seller, whether 
implied by the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or otherwise.

9.3  Unless the Seller sells the Lot in the course of a 
Business and the Buyer buys it as a Consumer,

9.3.1  the Seller will not be liable (whether in negligence, 
other tort, breach of contract or statutory duty or in 
restitution or under the Misrepresentation Act 1967, 
or in any other way) for any lack of conformity with, 
or inaccuracy, error, misdescription or omission in 
any Description of the Lot or any Entry or Estimate in 
relation to the Lot made by or on behalf of the Seller 
(whether made in writing, including in the Catalogue, 
or on the Website, or orally, or by conduct or 
otherwise) and whether made before or after this 
agreement or prior to or during the Sale;

9.3.2  the Seller will not be liable for any loss of Business, 
Business profits or revenue or income or for loss of 
reputation or for disruption to Business or wasted 
time on the part of the Buyer or of the Buyer’s 
management or staff or, for any indirect losses or 
consequential damages of any kind, irrespective in 
any case of the nature, volume or source of the loss 
or damage alleged to be suffered, and irrespective 
of whether the said loss or damage is caused by 
or claimed in respect of any negligence, other tort, 
breach of contract, statutory duty, restitutionary claim 
or otherwise;

9.3.3  in any circumstances where the Seller is liable to 
you in respect of the Lot, or any act, omission, 
statement, or representation in respect of it, or 
this agreement or its performance, and whether in 
damages, for an indemnity or contribution or for 
a restitutionary remedy or in any way whatsoever, 
the Seller’s liability will be limited to payment of a 
sum which will not exceed by way of maximum the 
amount of the Purchase Price of the Lot irrespective 
in any case of the nature, volume or source of 
any loss or damage alleged to be suffered or sum 
claimed as due, and irrespective of whether the 
liability arises from any negligence, other tort, breach 
of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, restitutionary 
claim or otherwise.

9.4  Nothing set out in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.3 above will 
be construed as excluding or restricting (whether 
directly or indirectly) any person’s liability or excluding 
or restricting any person’s rights or remedies in 
respect of (i) fraud, or (ii) death or personal injury 
caused by the Seller’s negligence (or any person 
under the Seller’s control or for whom the Seller is 
legally responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for which 
the Seller is liable under the Occupiers Liability Act 
1957, or (iv) any other liability to the extent the same 
may not be excluded or restricted as a matter of law.

10  MISCELLANEOUS

10.1  You may not assign either the benefit or burden of 
the Contract for Sale.

10.2  The Seller’s failure or delay in enforcing or exercising 
any power or right under the Contract for Sale will 
not operate or be deemed to operate as a waiver of 
his rights under it except to the extent of any express 
waiver given to you in writing. Any such waiver will 
not affect the Seller’s ability subsequently to enforce 
any right arising under the Contract for Sale.

10.3  If either party to the Contract for Sale is prevented 
from performing that party’s respective obligations 
under the Contract for Sale by circumstances 
beyond its reasonable control or if performance of its 
obligations would by reason of such circumstances 
give rise to a significantly increased financial 
cost to it, that party will not, for so long as such 
circumstances prevail, be required to perform such 
obligations. This paragraph does not apply to the 
obligations imposed on you by paragraph 6.

10.4  Any notice or other communication to be given 
under the Contract for Sale must be in writing and 
may be delivered by hand or sent by first class 
post or air mail or fax transmission, if to the Seller, 
addressed c/o Bonhams at its address or fax 
number in the Catalogue (marked for the attention of 
the Company Secretary), and if to you to the address 
or fax number of the Buyer given in the Bidding Form 
(unless notice of any change of address is given in 
writing). It is the responsibility of the sender of the 
notice or communication to ensure that it is received 
in a legible form within any applicable time period.

10.5  If any term or any part of any term of the Contract 
for Sale is held to be unenforceable or invalid, 
such unenforceability or invalidity will not affect the 
enforceability and validity of the remaining terms or 
the remainder of the relevant term.

10.6  References in the Contract for Sale to Bonhams will, 
where appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ 
officers, employees and agents.

10.7  The headings used in the Contract for Sale are for 
convenience only and will not affect its interpretation.

10.8  In the Contract for Sale “including” means “including, 
without limitation”.

10.9  References to the singular will include reference to 
the plural (and vice versa) and reference to any one 
gender will include reference to the other genders.

10.10  Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a 
paragraph of the Contract for Sale.

10.11  Save as expressly provided in paragraph 10.12 
nothing in the Contract for Sale confers (or purports 
to confer) on any person who is not a party to the 
Contract for Sale any benefit conferred by, or the 
right to enforce any term of, the Contract for Sale.

10.12  Where the Contract for Sale confers an immunity 
from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the 
responsibility and/or liability of the Seller, it will also 
operate in favour and for the benefit of Bonhams, 
Bonhams’ holding company and the subsidiaries 
of such holding company and the successors and 
assigns of Bonhams and of such companies and of 
any officer, employee and agent of Bonhams and 
such companies, each of whom will be entitled to 
rely on the relevant immunity and/or exclusion and/or 
restriction within and for the purposes of Contracts 
(Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, which enables the 
benefit of a contract to be extended to a person who 
is not a party to the contract, and generally at law.

11  GOVERNING LAW

 All transactions to which the Contract for Sale 
applies and all connected matters will be governed 
by and construed in accordance with the laws of 
that part of the United Kingdom where the Sale 
takes place and the Seller and you each submit to 
the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that part 
of the United Kingdom, save that the Seller may 
bring proceedings against you in any other court of 
competent jurisdiction to the extent permitted by 
the laws of the relevant jurisdiction. Bonhams has a 
complaints procedure in place.
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APPENDIX 2

BUYER’S AGREEMENT 

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of 
the Sale of the Lot  to you, by the setting out of different terms 
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the 
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral 
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue. 
You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in 
advance of bidding if there have been any.

1  THE CONTRACT

1.1  These terms govern the contract between Bonhams 
personally and the Buyer, being the person to whom 
a Lot has been knocked down by the Auctioneer. 

1.2  The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix 
3 to the Catalogue for the Sale are incorporated 
into this agreement and a separate copy can also 
be provided by us on request. Where words and 
phrases which are defined in the List of Definitions 
are used in this agreement, they are printed in italics. 
Reference is made in this agreement to information 
printed in the Notice to Bidders, printed in the 
Catalogue for the Sale, and where such information 
is referred to it is incorporated into this agreement. 

1.3  Except as specified in paragraph 4 of the Notice to 
Bidders the Contract for Sale of the Lot between you 
and the Seller is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s 
hammer in respect of the Lot, when it is knocked 
down to you. At that moment a separate contract is 
also made between you and Bonhams on the terms 
in this Buyer’s Agreement.

1.4  We act as agents for the Seller and are not 
answerable or personally responsible to you for any 
breach of contract or other default by the Seller, 
unless Bonhams sells the Lot as principal.

1.5  Our personal obligations to you are governed by 
this agreement and we agree, subject to the terms 
below, to the following obligations: 

1.5.1  we will, until the date and time specified in the Notice 
to Bidders or otherwise notified to you, store the Lot 
in accordance with paragraph 5;

1.5.2  subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse to 
release the Lot to you, we will release the Lot to you 
in accordance with paragraph 4 once you have paid 
to us, in cleared funds, everything due to us and the 
Seller; 

1.5.3 we will provide guarantees in the terms set out in 
paragraphs 9 and 10.

1.6  We do not make or give and do not agree to make 
or give any contractual promise, undertaking, 
obligation, Guarantee, warranty, representation of 
fact in relation to any Description of the Lot or any 
Estimate in relation to it, nor of the accuracy or 
completeness of any Description or Estimate which 
may have been made by us or on our behalf or by 
or on behalf of the Seller (whether made orally or in 
writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’ 
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise), and whether 
made before or after this agreement or prior to or 
during the Sale.  No such Description or Estimate is 
incorporated into this agreement between you and 
us. Any such Description or Estimate, if made by us 
or on our behalf, was (unless Bonhams itself sells 
the Lot as principal) made as agent on behalf of the 
Seller.

2  PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT FOR 
SALE

 You undertake to us personally that you will 
observe and comply with all your obligations and 
undertakings to the Seller under the Contract for 
Sale in respect of the Lot. 

3  PAYMENT

3.1  Unless agreed in writing between you and us or as 
otherwise set out in the Notice to Bidders, you must 
pay to us by not later than 4.30pm on the second 
working day following the Sale:

3.1.1  the Purchase Price for the Lot; 

3.1.2  a Buyer’s Premium in accordance with the rates set 
out in the Notice to Bidders on each lot, and

3.1.3  if the Lot is marked [AR], an Additional Premium 
which is calculated and payable in accordance with 
the Notice to Bidders together with VAT on that sum 
if applicable so that all sums due to us are cleared 
funds by the seventh working day after the Sale.

3.2  You must also pay us on demand any Expenses 
payable pursuant to this agreement.

3.3  All payments to us must be made in the currency 
in which the Sale was conducted, using, unless 
otherwise agreed by us in writing, one of the 
methods of payment set out in the Notice to 
Bidders. Our invoices will only be addressed to the 
registered Bidder unless the Bidder is acting as an 
agent for a named principal and we have approved 
that arrangement, in which case we will address the 
invoice to the principal.

3.4  Unless otherwise stated in this agreement all 
sums payable to us will be subject to VAT at the 
appropriate rate and VAT will be payable by you on 
all such sums. 

3.5  We may deduct and retain for our own benefit from 
the monies paid by you to us the Buyer’s Premium, 
the Commission payable by the Seller in respect 
of the Lot, any Expenses and VAT and any interest 
earned and/or incurred until payment to the Seller.

3.6  Time will be of the essence in relation to any 
payment payable to us. If you do not pay the 
Purchase Price, or any other sum due to us in 
accordance with this paragraph 3, we will have the 
rights set out in paragraph 7 below. 

3.7  Where a number of Lots have been knocked down 
to you, any monies we receive from you will be 
applied firstly pro-rata to pay the Purchase Price of 
each Lot and secondly pro-rata to pay all amounts 
due to Bonhams.

4  COLLECTION OF THE LOT

4.1  Subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse 
to release the Lot to you, once you have paid to us, 
in cleared funds, everything due to the Seller and 
to us, we will release the Lot  to you or as you may 
direct us in writing. The Lot will only be released on 
production of a buyer collection document, obtained 
from our cashier’s office.

4.2  You must collect and remove the Lot at your own 
expense by the date and time specified in the Notice 
to Bidders, or if no date is specified, by 4.30pm on 
the seventh day after the Sale. 

4.3  For the period referred to in paragraph 4.2, the Lot 
can be collected from the address referred to in the 
Notice to Bidders for collection on the days and 
times specified in the Notice to Bidders. Thereafter, 
the Lot may be removed elsewhere for storage and 
you must enquire from us as to when and where you 
can collect it, although this information will usually be 
set out in the Notice to Bidders.

4.4 If you have not collected the Lot by the date 
specified in the Notice to Bidders, you authorise us, 
acting as your agent and on your behalf, to enter 
into a contract (the “Storage Contract”) with the 
Storage Contractor for the storage of the Lot on the 
then current standard terms and conditions agreed 
between Bonhams and the Storage Contractor 
(copies of which are available on request).  If the Lot 
is stored at our premises storage fees at our current 
daily rates (currently a minimum of £3 plus VAT per 
Lot per day) will be payable from the expiry of the 
period referred to in paragraph 4.2.  These storage 
fees form part of our Expenses.

4.5  Until you have paid the Purchase Price and any 
Expenses in full the Lot will either be held by us as 
agent on behalf of the Seller or held by the Storage 
Contractor as agent on behalf of the Seller and 
ourselves on the terms contained in the Storage 
Contract.

4.6  You undertake to comply with the terms of any 
Storage Contract and in particular to pay the 
charges (and all costs of moving the Lot into storage) 
due under any Storage Contract. You acknowledge 
and agree that you will not be able to collect the Lot 
from the Storage Contractor’s premises until you 
have paid the Purchase Price, any Expenses and all 
charges due under the Storage Contract.

4.7  You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling 
and transport of the Lot on collection and for 
complying with all import or export regulations in 
connection with the Lot.

4.8  You will be wholly responsible for any removal, 
storage, or other charges for any Lot not removed 
in accordance with paragraph 4.2, payable at our 
current rates, and any Expenses we incur (including 
any charges due under the Storage Contract), all of 
which must be paid by you on demand and in any 
event before any collection of the Lot by you or on 
your behalf.

5  STORING THE LOT 

 We agree to store the Lot until the earlier of your 
removal of the Lot or until the time and date set out 
in the Notice to Bidders, on the Sale Information 
Page or at the back of the catalogue (or if no date 
is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day after the 
Sale) and, subject to paragraphs 6 and 10, to be 
responsible as bailee to you for damage to or the 
loss or destruction of the Lot (notwithstanding that it 
is not your property before payment of the Purchase 
Price).  If you do not collect the Lot before the time 
and date set out in the Notice to Bidders (or if no 
date is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day 
after the Sale) we may remove the Lot to another 
location, the details of which will usually be set out 
in the relevant section of the Catalogue. If you have 
not paid for the Lot in accordance with paragraph 3, 
and the Lot is moved to any third party’s premises, 
the Lot will be held by such third party strictly to 
Bonhams’ order and we will retain our lien over the 
Lot until we have been paid in full in accordance with 
paragraph 3.

6  RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOT

6.1  Only on the payment of the Purchase Price to us 
will title in the Lot pass to you. However under the 
Contract for Sale, the risk in the Lot passed to you 
when it was knocked down to you. 

6.2  You are advised to obtain insurance in respect of the 
Lot as soon as possible after the Sale.
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7  FAILURE TO PAY OR TO REMOVE THE LOT 
AND PART PAYMENTS

7.1  If all sums payable to us are not so paid in full at 
the time they are due and/or the Lot is not removed 
in accordance with this agreement, we will without 
further notice to you be entitled to exercise one or 
more of the following rights (without prejudice to any 
rights we may exercise on behalf of the Seller):

7.1.1  to terminate this agreement immediately for your 
breach of contract;

7.1.2  to retain possession of the Lot;

7.1.3  to remove, and/or store the Lot at your expense;

7.1.4  to take legal proceedings against you for payment 
of any sums payable to us by you (including the 
Purchase Price) and/or damages for breach of 
contract;

7.1.5  to be paid interest on any monies due to us (after 
as well as before judgement or order) at the annual 
rate of 5% per annum above the base lending rate 
of National Westminster Bank Plc from time to time 
to be calculated on a daily basis from the date upon 
which such monies become payable until the date of 
actual payment; 

7.1.6  to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has 
not become your property, and for this purpose 
(unless you buy the Lot as a Consumer) you hereby 
grant an irrevocable licence to us, by ourselves, our 
servants or agents, to enter upon all or any of your 
premises (with or without vehicles) during normal 
business hours to take possession of any Lot or part 
thereof;

7.1.7  to sell the Lot Without Reserve by auction, private 
treaty or any other means on giving you three 
months’ written notice of our intention to do so;

7.1.8  to retain possession of any of your other property in 
our possession for any purpose (including, without 
limitation, other goods sold to you or with us for Sale) 
until all sums due to us have been paid in full;

7.1.9  to apply any monies received from you for any 
purpose whether at the time of your default or at any 
time thereafter in payment or part payment of any 
sums due to us by you under this agreement;

7.1.10  on three months’ written notice to sell, Without 
Reserve, any of your other property in our 
possession or under our control for any purpose 
(including other goods sold to you or with us for 
Sale) and to apply any monies due to you as a result 
of such Sale in payment or part payment of any 
amounts owed to us;

7.1.11 refuse to allow you to register for a future Sale or to 
reject a bid from you at any future Sale or to require 
you to pay a deposit before any bid is accepted by 
us at any future Sale in which case we will be entitled 
to apply such deposit in payment or part payment, 
as the case may be, of the Purchase Price of any Lot 
of which you are the Buyer.

7.2  You agree to indemnify us against all legal and other 
costs, all losses and all other Expenses (whether or 
not court proceedings will have been issued) incurred 
by us as a result of our taking steps under this 
paragraph 7 on a full indemnity basis together with 
interest thereon (after as well as before judgement or 
order) at the rate specified in paragraph 7.1.5 from 
the date upon which we become liable to pay the 
same until payment by you.

7.3  If you pay us only part of the sums due to us such 
payment shall be applied firstly to the Purchase Price 
of the Lot (or where you have purchased more than 
one Lot pro-rata towards the Purchase Price of each 
Lot) and secondly to the Buyer’s Premium  (or where 
you have purchased more than one Lot pro-rata to 
the Buyer’s Premium on each Lot) and thirdly to any 
other sums due to us.

7.4  We will account to you in respect of any balance we 
hold remaining from any monies received by us in 
respect of any Sale of the Lot under our rights under 
this paragraph 7 after the payment of all sums due to 
us and/or the Seller within 28 days of receipt by us of 
all such sums paid to us.

8  CLAIMS BY OTHER PERSONS IN RESPECT 
OF THE LOT 

8.1  Whenever it becomes apparent to us that the Lot is 
the subject of a claim by someone other than you 
and other than the Seller (or that such a claim can 
reasonably be expected to be made), we may, at our 
absolute discretion, deal with the Lot in any manner 
which appears to us to recognise the legitimate 
interests of ourselves and the other parties involved 
and lawfully to protect our position and our legitimate 
interests. Without prejudice to the generality of the 
discretion and by way of example, we may:

8.1.1  retain the Lot to investigate any question raised or 
reasonably expected by us to be raised in relation to 
the Lot; and/or

8.1.2  deliver the Lot to a person other than you; and/or

8.1.3  commence interpleader proceedings or seek any 
other order of any court, mediator, arbitrator or 
government body; and/or

8.1.4  require an indemnity and/or security from you in 
return for pursuing a course of action agreed to by 
you.

8.2  The discretion referred to in paragraph 8.1:

8.2.1  may be exercised at any time during which we have 
actual or constructive possession of the Lot, or at 
any time after such possession, where the cessation 
of such possession has occurred by reason of any 
decision, order or ruling of any court, mediator, 
arbitrator or government body; and

8.2.2 will not be exercised unless we believe that there 
exists a serious prospect of a good arguable case in 
favour of the claim.

9  FORGERIES

9.1  We undertake a personal responsibility for any 
Forgery in accordance with the terms of this 
paragraph 9.

9.2  Paragraph 9 applies only if:

9.2.1  your name appears as the named person to whom 
the original invoice was made out by us in respect of 
the Lot and that invoice has been paid; and 

9.2.2  you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably 
practicable after you have become aware that the 
Lot is or may be a Forgery, and in any event within 
one year after the Sale, that the Lot is a Forgery; and

9.2.3  within one month after such notification has been 
given, you return the Lot to us in the same condition 
as it was at the time of the Sale, accompanied by 
written evidence that the Lot is a Forgery and details 
of the Sale and Lot number sufficient to identify the 
Lot.

9.3  Paragraph 9 will not apply in respect of a Forgery if:

9.3.1  the Entry in relation to the Lot contained in the 
Catalogue reflected the then accepted general 
opinion of scholars and experts or fairly indicated 
that there was a conflict of such opinion or reflected 
the then current opinion of an expert acknowledged 
to be a leading expert in the relevant field; or

9.3.2  it can be established that the Lot is a Forgery only 
by means of a process not generally accepted for 
use until after the date on which the Catalogue was 
published or by means of a process which it was 
unreasonable in all the circumstances for us to have 
employed.

9.4  You authorise us to carry out such processes and 
tests on the Lot as we in our absolute discretion 
consider necessary to satisfy ourselves that the Lot 
is or is not a Forgery.

9.5  If we are satisfied that a Lot is a Forgery we will (as 
principal) purchase the Lot from you and you will 
transfer the title to the Lot in question to us, with 
full title guarantee, free from any liens, charges, 
encumbrances and adverse claims, in accordance 
with the provisions of Sections 12(1) and 12(2) of 
the Sale of Goods Act 1979 and we will pay to you 
an amount equal to the sum of the Purchase Price, 
Buyer’s Premium, VAT and Expenses paid by you in 
respect of the Lot.

9.6  The benefit of paragraph 9 is personal to, and 
incapable of assignment by, you.

9.7  If you sell or otherwise dispose of your interest in the 
Lot, all rights and benefits under this paragraph will 
cease. 

9.8  Paragraph 9 does not apply to a Lot made up of or 
including a Chinese painting or Chinese paintings, a 
motor vehicle or motor vehicles, a Stamp or Stamps 
or a Book or Books.

10  OUR LIABILITY

10.1  We will not be liable whether in negligence, other 
tort, breach of contract or statutory duty or in 
restitution or under the Misrepresentation Act 1967 
or in any other way for lack of conformity with or 
any inaccuracy, error, misdescription or omission in 
any Description of the Lot or any Entry or Estimate 
in respect of it, made by us or on our behalf or by 
or on behalf of the Seller (whether made in writing, 
including in the Catalogue, or on the Bonhams’ 
Website, or orally, or by conduct or otherwise) and 
whether made before or after this agreement or prior 
to or during the Sale. 

10.2  Our duty to you while the Lot is at your risk and/or 
your property and in our custody and/or control is to 
exercise reasonable care in relation to it, but we will 
not be responsible for damage to the Lot or to other 
persons or things caused by:

10.2.1  handling the Lot if it was affected at the time of Sale 
to you by woodworm and any damage is caused as 
a result of it being affected by woodworm; or

10.2.2  changes in atmospheric pressure; nor will we be 
liable for:

10.2.3  damage to tension stringed musical instruments; or

10.2.4 damage to gilded picture frames, plaster picture 
frames or picture frame glass; and if the Lot is or 
becomes dangerous, we may dispose of it without 
notice to you in advance in any manner we think fit 
and we will be under no liability to you for doing so.
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10.3.1  We will not be liable to you for any loss of Business, 
Business profits, revenue or income or for loss of 
Business reputation or for disruption to Business or 
wasted time on the part of the Buyer’s management 
or staff or, if you are buying the Lot in the course of 
a Business, for any indirect losses or consequential 
damages of any kind, irrespective in any case of 
the nature, volume or source of the loss or damage 
alleged to be suffered, and irrespective of whether 
the said loss or damage is caused by or claimed 
in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach of 
contract,  statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a restitutionary 
claim or otherwise.

10.3.2  Unless you buy the Lot as a Consumer, in any 
circumstances where we are liable to you in 
respect of a Lot, or any act, omission, statement, 
representation in respect of it, or this agreement 
or its performance, and whether in damages, for 
an indemnity or contribution or for a restitutionary 
remedy or in any way whatsoever, our liability will be 
limited to payment of a sum which will not exceed 
by way of maximum the amount of the Purchase 
Price of the Lot plus Buyer’s Premium (less any 
sum you may be entitled to recover from the Seller) 
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or 
source of any loss or damage alleged to be suffered 
or sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether 
the liability arises from negligence, other tort, 
breach of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a 
restitutionary claim or otherwise. 

 You may wish to protect yourself against loss by 
obtaining insurance.

10.4  Nothing set out above will be construed as excluding 
or restricting (whether directly or indirectly) any 
person’s liability or excluding or restricting any 
person’s rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or 
(ii) death or personal injury caused by our negligence 
(or any person under our control or for whom we 
are legally responsible), or (iii) acts or omissions for 
which we are liable under the Occupiers Liability Act 
1957, or (iv) any other liability to the extent the same 
may not be excluded or restricted as a matter of law, 
or (v) under our undertaking in paragraph 9 of these 
conditions.

11 BOOKS MISSING TEXT OR ILLUSTRATIONS

 Where the Lot is made up wholly of a Book or Books 
and any Book does not contain text or illustrations (in 
either case referred to as a “non-conforming Lot”), 
we undertake a personal responsibility for such a 
non-conforming Lot in accordance with the terms of 
this paragraph, if:

  the original invoice was made out by us to you in 
respect of the Lot and that invoice has been paid; 
and 

  you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably 
practicable after you have become aware that the 
Lot is or may be a non-conforming Lot, and in any 
event within 20 days after the Sale (or such longer 
period as we may agree in writing) that the Lot is a 
non-conforming Lot; and 

  within 20 days of the date of the relevant Sale (or 
such longer period as we may agree in writing) you 
return the Lot to us in the same condition as it was 
at the time of the Sale, accompanied by written 
evidence that the Lot is a non-conforming Lot and 
details of the Sale and Lot number sufficient to 
identify the Lot.

 but not if:

 the Entry in the Catalogue in respect of the Lot 
indicates that the rights given by this paragraph do 
not apply to it; or

 

 the Entry in the Catalogue in respect of the Lot 
reflected the then accepted general opinion of 
scholars and experts or fairly indicated that there 
was a conflict of such opinion; or

 it can be established that the Lot is a non-
conforming Lot only by means of a process not 
generally accepted for use until after the date on 
which the Catalogue was published or by means 
of a process which it was unreasonable in all the 
circumstances for us to have employed; or

 the Lot comprises atlases, maps, autographs, 
manuscripts, extra illustrated books, music or 
periodical publications; or 

 the Lot was listed in the Catalogue under 
“collections” or “collections and various” or the Lot 
was stated in the Catalogue to comprise or contain a 
collection, issue or Books which are undescribed or 
the missing text or illustrations are referred to or the 
relevant parts of the Book contain blanks, half titles 
or advertisements.

 If we are reasonably satisfied that a Lot is a non- 
conforming Lot, we will (as principal) purchase the 
Lot from you and you will transfer the title to the Lot 
in question to us, with full title guarantee, free from 
any liens, charges, encumbrances and adverse 
claims and we will pay to you an amount equal to 
the sum of the Purchase Price and Buyer’s Premium 
paid by you in respect of the Lot.

 The benefit of paragraph 10 is personal to, and 
incapable of assignment by, you and if you sell or 
otherwise dispose of your interest in the Lot, all rights 
and benefits under this paragraph will cease. 

12  MISCELLANEOUS

12.1   You may not assign either the benefit or burden of 
this agreement.

12.2  Our failure or delay in enforcing or exercising any 
power or right under this agreement will not operate 
or be deemed to operate as a waiver of our rights 
under it except to the extent of any express  waiver 
given to you in writing. Any such waiver will not affect 
our ability subsequently to enforce any right arising 
under this agreement.

12.3  If either party to this agreement is prevented from 
performing that party’s respective obligations 
under this agreement by circumstances beyond its 
reasonable control or if performance of its obligations 
would by reason of such circumstances give rise 
to a significantly increased financial cost to it, that 
party will not, for so long as such circumstances 
prevail, be required to perform such obligations. This 
paragraph does not apply to the obligations imposed 
on you by paragraph 3.

12.4  Any notice or other communication to be given 
under this agreement must be in writing and may 
be delivered by hand or sent by first class post or 
air mail or fax transmission (if to Bonhams marked 
for the attention of the Company Secretary), to the 
address or fax number of the relevant party given 
in the Contract Form (unless notice of any change 
of address is given in writing). It is the responsibility 
of the sender of the notice or communication to 
ensure that it is received in a legible form within any 
applicable time period.

12.5  If any term or any part of any term of this agreement 
is held to be unenforceable or invalid, such 
unenforceability or invalidity will not affect the 
enforceability and validity of the remaining terms or 
the remainder of the relevant term.

12.6  References in this agreement to Bonhams will, where 
appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ officers, 
employees and agents.

12.7  The headings used in this agreement are for 
convenience only and will not affect its interpretation.

12.8  In this agreement “including” means “including, 
without limitation”.

12.9  References to the singular will include reference to 
the plural (and vice versa) and reference to any one 
gender will include reference to the other genders.

12.10 Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a 
paragraph of this agreement.

12.11 Save as expressly provided in paragraph 12.12 
nothing in this agreement confers (or purports to 
confer) on any person who is not a party to this 
agreement any benefit conferred by, or the right to 
enforce any term of, this agreement.

12.12  Where this agreement confers an immunity 
from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the 
responsibility and/or liability of Bonhams, it will also 
operate in favour and for the benefit of Bonhams’ 
holding company and the subsidiaries of such 
holding company and the successors and assigns 
of Bonhams and of such companies and of any 
officer, employee and agent of Bonhams and such 
companies, each of whom will be entitled to rely 
on the relevant immunity and/or exclusion and/or 
restriction within and for the purposes of Contracts 
(Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, which enables the 
benefit of a contract to be extended to a person who 
is not a party to the contract, and generally at law.

13  GOVERNING LAW 

All transactions to which this agreement applies 
and all connected matters will be governed by and 
construed in accordance with the laws of that part 
of the United Kingdom where the Sale takes (or 
is to take) place and we and you each submit to 
the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that part 
of the United Kingdom, save that we may bring 
proceedings against you in any other court of 
competent jurisdiction to the extent permitted by 
the laws of the relevant jurisdiction. Bonhams has a 
complaints procedure in place.

DATA PROTECTION – USE OF YOUR INFORMATION 

Where we obtain any personal information about you, we 
shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our Privacy 
Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) you may 
have given at the time your information was disclosed). A 
copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on our Website www.
bonhams.com or requested by post from Customer Services 
Department, 101 New Bond Street, London W1S 1SR, United 
Kingdom or by email from info@bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 3

DEFINITIONS AND GLOSSARY

Where these Definitions and Glossary are incorporated, the 
following words and phrases used have (unless the context 
otherwise requires) the meanings given to them below. The 
Glossary is to assist you to understand words and phrases 
which have a specific legal meaning with which you may not 
be familiar.

LIST OF DEFINITIONS

“Additional Premium” a premium, calculated in accordance 
with the Notice to Bidders, to cover Bonhams’ Expenses 
relating to the payment of royalties under the Artists Resale 
Right Regulations 2006 which is payable by the Buyer to 
Bonhams on any Lot marked [AR] which sells for a Hammer 
Price which together with the Buyer’s Premium (but excluding 
any VAT) equals or exceeds 1000 euros (converted into 
the currency of the Sale using the European Central Bank 
Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale).
“Auctioneer” the representative of Bonhams conducting 
the Sale.
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“Bidder” a person who has completed a Bidding Form. 
“Bidding Form” our Bidding Registration Form, our Absentee 
Bidding Form or our Telephone Bidding Form. 
“Bonhams” Bonhams 1793 Limited or its successors or 
assigns. Bonhams is also referred to in the Buyer’s Agreement, 
the Conditions of Business and the Notice to Bidders by the 
words “we”, “us” and “our”.
“Book” a printed Book offered for Sale at a specialist Book 
Sale.
“Business” includes any trade, Business and profession.
“Buyer” the person to whom a Lot is knocked down by the 
Auctioneer. The Buyer is also referred to in the Contract for 
Sale and the Buyer’s Agreement by the words “you” and 
“your”.
“Buyer’s Agreement” the contract entered into by Bonhams 
with the Buyer (see Appendix 2 in the Catalogue). 
“Buyer’s Premium” the sum calculated on the Hammer Price 
at the rates stated in the Notice to Bidders. 
“Catalogue” the Catalogue relating to the relevant Sale, 
including any representation of the Catalogue published on 
our Website.
“Commission” the Commission payable by the Seller to 
Bonhams calculated at the rates stated in the Contract Form.
“Condition Report” a report on the physical condition of a Lot 
provided to a Bidder or potential Bidder by Bonhams on behalf 
of the Seller.
“Conditions of Sale” the Notice to Bidders, Contract for Sale, 
Buyer’s Agreement and Definitions and Glossary. 
“Consignment Fee” a fee payable to Bonhams by the Seller 
calculated at rates set out in the Conditions of Business.
“Consumer” a natural person who is acting for the relevant 
purpose outside his trade, Business or profession. 
“Contract Form” the Contract Form, or vehicle Entry form, as 
applicable, signed by or on behalf of the Seller listing the Lots 
to be offered for Sale by Bonhams. 
“Contract for Sale” the Sale contract entered into by the 
Seller with the Buyer (see Appendix 1 in the Catalogue). 
“Contractual Description” the only Description of the Lot 
(being that part of the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue 
which is in bold letters, any photograph (except for the colour) 
and the contents of any Condition Report) to which the Seller 
undertakes in the Contract of Sale the Lot corresponds.
“Description” any statement or representation in any 
way descriptive of the Lot, including any statement or 
representation relating to its authorship, attribution, condition, 
provenance, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, quality, 
origin, value, estimated selling price (including the Hammer 
Price).
“Entry” a written statement in the Catalogue identifying the 
Lot and its Lot number which may contain a Description and 
illustration(s) relating to the Lot.
“Estimate” a statement of our opinion of the range within 
which the hammer is likely to fall.
“Expenses” charges and Expenses paid or payable by 
Bonhams in respect of the Lot including legal Expenses, 
banking charges and Expenses incurred as a result of 
an electronic transfer of money, charges and Expenses 
for loss and damage cover, insurance, Catalogue and 
other reproductions and illustrations, any customs duties, 
advertising, packing or shipping costs, reproductions rights’ 
fees, taxes, levies, costs of testing, searches or enquiries, 
preparation of the Lot for Sale, storage charges, removal 
charges, removal charges or costs of collection from the Seller 
as the Seller’s agents or from a defaulting Buyer, plus VAT if 
applicable.
“Forgery” an imitation intended by the maker or any other 
person to deceive as to authorship, attribution, origin, 
authenticity, style, date, age, period, provenance, culture, 
source or composition, which at the date of the Sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if the Lot had not 
been such an imitation, and which is not stated to be such 
an imitation in any description of the Lot. A Lot will not be a 
Forgery by reason of any damage to, and/or restoration and/ 
or modification work (including repainting or over painting) 
having been carried out on the Lot, where that damage,
restoration or modification work (as the case may be) does not 
substantially affect the identity of the Lot as one conforming to 
the Description of the Lot.
“Guarantee” the obligation undertaken personally by 
Bonhams to the Buyer in respect of any Forgery and, in the 
case of specialist Stamp Sales and/or specialist Book Sales, a 
Lot made up of a Stamp or Stamps or a Book or Books as set 
out in the Buyer’s Agreement.
“Hammer Price” the price in the currency in which the Sale is 
conducted at which a Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer.

“Loss and Damage Warranty” means the warranty described 
in paragraph 8.2 of the Conditions of Business. 
“Loss and Damage Warranty Fee” means the fee described 
in paragraph 8.2.3 of the Conditions of Business.
“Lot” any item consigned to Bonhams with a view to its Sale 
at auction or by private treaty (and reference to any Lot will 
include, unless the context otherwise requires, reference to 
individual items comprised in a group of two or more items 
offered for Sale as one Lot).
“Motoring Catalogue Fee” a fee payable by the Seller to 
Bonhams in consideration of the additional work undertaken 
by Bonhams in respect of the cataloguing of motor vehicles 
and in respect of the promotion of Sales of motor vehicles.
“New Bond Street” means Bonhams’ saleroom at 101 New 
Bond Street, London W1S 1SR.
“Notional Charges” the amount of Commission and VAT 
which would have been payable if the Lot had been sold at the 
Notional Price.
“Notional Fee” the sum on which the Consignment Fee 
payable to Bonhams by the Seller is based and which is 
calculated according to the formula set out in the Conditions 
of Business.
“Notional Price” the latest in time of the average of the 
high and low Estimates given by us to you or stated in the 
Catalogue or, if no such Estimates have been given or stated, 
the Reserve applicable to the Lot.
“Notice to Bidders” the notice printed at the back or front of 
our Catalogues.
“Purchase Price” the aggregate of the Hammer Price and 
VAT on the Hammer Price (where applicable), the Buyer’s 
Premium and VAT on the Buyer’s Premium and any Expenses.
“Reserve” the minimum price at which a Lot may be sold 
(whether at auction or by private treaty).
“Sale” the auction Sale at which a Lot is to be offered for Sale 
by Bonhams.
“Sale Proceeds” the net amount due to the Seller from the 
Sale of a Lot, being the Hammer Price less the Commission, 
any VAT chargeable thereon, Expenses and any other amount 
due to us in whatever capacity and howsoever arising.
“Seller” the person who offers the Lot for Sale named on 
the Contract Form. Where the person so named identifies on 
the form another person as acting as his agent, or where the 
person named on the Contract Form acts as an agent for a 
principal (whether such agency is disclosed to Bonhams or 
not), “Seller” includes both the agent and the principal who 
shall be jointly and severally liable as such. The Seller is also 
referred to in the Conditions of Business by the words “you” 
and “your”.
“Specialist Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a 
specialist on the Lot.
“Stamp” means a postage Stamp offered for Sale at a 
Specialist Stamp Sale.
“Standard Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a 
non-specialist member of Bonhams’ staff. 
“Storage Contract” means the contract described in 
paragraph 8.3.3 of the Conditions of Business or paragraph 
4.4 of the Buyer’s Agreement (as appropriate). 
“Storage Contractor” means the company identified as such 
in the Catalogue.
“Terrorism” means any act or threatened act of terrorism, 
whether any person is acting alone or on behalf of or in 
connection with any organisation(s) and/or government(s), 
committed for political, religious or ideological or similar 
purposes including, but not limited to, the intention to influence 
any government and/or put the public or any section of the 
public into fear.
“Trust Account” the bank account of Bonhams into which all 
sums received in respect of the Purchase Price of any
Lot will be paid, such account to be a distinct and separate 
account to Bonhams’ normal business bank account. 
“VAT” value added tax at the prevailing rate at the date of the 
Sale in the United Kingdom.
“Website” Bonhams Website at www.bonhams.com 
“Withdrawal Notice” the Seller’s written notice to Bonhams 
revoking Bonhams’ instructions to sell a Lot. 
“Without Reserve” where there is no minimum price at which 
a Lot may be sold (whether at auction or by private treaty).

GLOSSARY

The following expressions have specific legal meanings with 
which you may not be familiar. The following glossary is 
intended to give you an understanding of those expressions 
but is not intended to limit their legal meanings:

“artist’s resale right”: the right of the creator of a work of art 
to receive a payment on Sales of that work subsequent to the 
original Sale of that work by the creator of it as set out in the 
Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. 
“bailee”: a person to whom goods are entrusted. 
“indemnity”: an obligation to put the person who has the 
benefit of the indemnity in the same position in which he would 
have been, had the circumstances giving rise to the indemnity 
not arisen and the expression “indemnify” is construed 
accordingly.
“interpleader proceedings”: proceedings in the Courts to 
determine ownership or rights over a Lot.
“knocked down”: when a Lot is sold to a Bidder, indicated by 
the fall of the hammer at the Sale.
“lien”: a right for the person who has possession of the Lot to 
retain possession of it.
“risk”: the possibility that a Lot may be lost, damaged, 
destroyed, stolen, or deteriorate in condition or value. 
“title”: the legal and equitable right to the ownership of a Lot.
“tort”: a legal wrong done to someone to whom the wrong 
doer has a duty of care.

SALE OF GOODS ACT 1979

The following is an extract from the Sale of Goods Act 1979:

“Section 12 Implied terms about title, etc

(1) In a contract of sale, other than one to which subsection 
(3) below applies, there is an implied term on the part of 
the seller that in the case of a sale he has a right to sell 
the goods, and in the case of an agreement to sell he 
will have such a right at the time when the property is to 
pass.

(2) In a contract of sale, other than one to which subsection 
(3) below applies, there is also an implied term that-

(a) the goods are free, and will remain free until 
the time when the property is to pass, from any 
charge or encumbrance not disclosed or known 
to the buyer before the contract is made, and

(b) the buyer will enjoy quiet possession of the 
goods except in so far as it may be disturbed by 
the owner or other person entitled to the benefit 
of any charge or encumbrance so disclosed or 
known.

(3) This subsection applies to a contract of sale in the 
case of which there appears from the contract or is 
to be inferred from its circumstances an intention that 
the seller should transfer only such title as he or a third 
person may have.

(4) In a contract to which subsection (3) above applies there 
is an implied term that all charges or encumbrances 
known to the seller and not known to the buyer have 
been disclosed to the buyer before the contract is 
made.

(5) In a contract to which subsection (3) above applies 
there is also an implied term that none of the following 
will disturb the buyer’s quiet possession of the goods, 
namely:

(a) the seller;

(b) in a case where the parties to the contract intend 
that the seller should transfer only such title as a 
third person may have, that person;

(c) anyone claiming through or under the seller or 
that third person otherwise than under a charge 
or encumbrance disclosed or known to the buyer 
before the contract is made.

(5A) As regards England and Wales and Northern Ireland, the 
term implied by subsection (1) above is a condition and 
the terms implied by subsections (2), (4) and (5) above 
are warranties.”



Bonhams Specialist Departments 
19th Century Paintings
UK
Charles O’ Brien
+44 20 7468 8360
U.S.A
Madalina Lazen
+1 212 644 9108

20th Century British Art
Matthew Bradbury
+44 20 7468 8295

Aboriginal Art
Francesca Cavazzini
+61 2 8412 2222

African, Oceanic 
& Pre-Columbian Art 
U.S.A
Fredric Backlar
+1 323 436 5416

American Paintings
Kayla Carlsen
+1 917 206 1699

Antiquities
Francesca Hickin
+44 20 7468 8226

Antique Arms & Armour 
UK
David Williams
+44 20 7393 3807
U.S.A
Paul Carella
+1 415 503 3360

Art Collections, 
Estates & Valuations
Harvey Cammell
+44 (0) 20 7468 8340

Art Nouveau & Decorative 
Art & Design
UK
Mark Oliver
+44 20 7393 3856
U.S.A
+1 212 644 9059

Australian Art
Merryn Schriever
+61 2 8412 2222
Alex Clark
+61 3 8640 4088

Australian Colonial 
Furniture and Australiana
+61 2 8412 2222

Books, Maps & 
Manuscripts 
UK
Matthew Haley
+44 20 7393 3817
U.S.A
Catherine Williamson
+1 323 436 5442

British & European Glass
UK
John Sandon
+44 20 7468 8244
U.S.A.
Suzy Pai
+1 415 503 3343

British Ceramics
UK
John Sandon
+44 20 7468 8244

California & 
American Paintings
Scot Levitt
+1 323 436 5425

Carpets
UK
carpets@bonhams.com
U.S.A.
+1 415 503 3392

Chinese & Asian Art
UK
Asaph Hyman
+44 20 7468 5888
U.S.A
Dessa Goddard
+1 415 503 3333
HONG KONG 
+852 3607 0010
AUSTRALIA
Yvett Klein
+61 2 8412 2222

Clocks
UK
James Stratton
+44 20 7468 8364
U.S.A
Jonathan Snellenburg
+1 212 461 6530

Coins & Medals
UK
John Millensted
+44 20 7393 3914
U.S.A
Paul Song
+1 323 436 5455

Contemporary Art 
UK
Ralph Taylor
+44 20 7447 7403
U.S.A
Jeremy Goldsmith
+1 917 206 1656

Entertainment 
Memorabilia
UK
Katherine Schofield
+44 20 7393 3871
U.S.A 
Catherine Williamson
+1 323 436 5442

European Ceramics 
UK
Sebastian Kuhn
+44 20 7468 8384
U.S.A
+1 415 503 3326

Furniture
UK
Thomas Moore
+44 20 8963 2816
U.S.A
Andrew Jones
+1 415 503 3413

European Sculptures  
& Works of Art
UK
Michael Lake
+44 20 8963 6813

Greek Art
Anastasia Orfanidou
+44 20 7468 8314

Golf Sporting 
Memorabilia
Kevin Mcgimpsey
+44 131 240 2296

Irish Art
Penny Day
+44 20 7468 8366

Impressionist & 
Modern Art
UK
India Phillips
+44 20 7468 8328
U.S.A
William O’Reilly
+1 212 644 9135

Indian, Himalayan &
Southeast Asian Art
H.K.
Edward Wilkinson
+85 22 918 4321
U.S.A
Mark Rasmussen
+1 917 206 1688

Islamic & Indian Art
Oliver White
+44 20 7468 8303

Japanese Art
UK
Suzannah Yip
+44 20 7468 8368
U.S.A
Jeff Olson
+1 212 461 6516

Jewellery
UK
Jean Ghika
+44 20 7468 8282
U.S.A
Susan Abeles
+1 212 461 6525
HONG KONG
Graeme Thompson
+852 3607 0006

Marine Art
UK
Veronique Scorer
+44 20 7393 3962
U.S.A
Gregg Dietrich
+1 917 206 1697

Mechanical Music
Jon Baddeley
+44 20 7393 3872

Modern, Contemporary 
& Latin American Art
U.S.A
Alexis Chompaisal
+1 323 436 5469

Modern & Contemporary 
Middle Eastern Art
Nima Sagharchi
+44 20 7468 8342

Modern & Contemporary 
South Asian Art
Tahmina Ghaffar
+44 207 468 8382

Modern Design
Gareth Williams
+44 20 7468 5879

Motor Cars
UK
Tim Schofield
+44 20 7468 5804
U.S.A
Mark Osborne
+1 415 503 3353
EUROPE
Philip Kantor
+32 476 879 471

Automobilia
UK
Toby Wilson
+44 8700 273 619
Adrian Pipiros
+44 8700 273621

Motorcycles
Ben Walker
+44 8700 273616

Native American Art
Ingmars Lindbergs
+1 415 503 3393

Natural History
U.S.A
Claudia Florian
+1 323 436 5437

Old Master Pictures
UK
Andrew Mckenzie
+44 20 7468 8261
U.S.A
Mark Fisher
+1 323 436 5488

Orientalist Art
Charles O’Brien
+44 20 7468 8360

Photography
U.S.A
Judith Eurich
+1 415 503 3259

Prints and Multiples
UK
Lucia Tro Santafe
+44 20 7468 8262
U.S.A
Judith Eurich
+1 415 503 3259

Russian Art
UK
Daria Chernenko 
+44 20 7468 8334
U.S.A
Yelena Harbick
+1 212 644 9136

Scientific Instruments
Jon Baddeley
+44 20 7393 3872
U.S.A.
Jonathan Snellenburg
+1 212 461 6530

Scottish Pictures
Chris Brickley
+44 131 240 2297

Silver & Gold Boxes
UK
Ellis Finch
+44 20 7393 3973
U.S.A
Aileen Ward
+1 323 436 5463

South African Art
Giles Peppiatt
+44 20 7468 8355

Sporting Guns
Patrick Hawes
+44 20 7393 3815

Travel Pictures
Veronique Scorer
+44 20 7393 3962

Urban Art
Gareth Williams
+44 20 7468 5879

Watches & 
Wristwatches
UK
Jonathan Darracott
+44 20 7447 7412
U.S.A.
Jonathan Snellenburg
+1 212 461 6530

Whisky
UK
Martin Green
+44 1292 520000
U.S.A
Erin McGrath
+1 415 503 3363
HONG KONG
Daniel Lam
+852 3607 0004

Wine
UK
Richard Harvey
+44 (0) 20 7468 5811
U.S.A
Kate Wollman
+1 415 503 3221
Erin McGrath
+1 415 503 3363
HONG KONG
Daniel Lam 
+852 3607 0004

To e-mail any of the below use the first name dot second 
name @bonhams.com eg. charles.obrien@bonhams.com
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UNITED KINGDOM

London
101 New Bond Street •
London W1S 1SR
+44 20 7447 7447
+44 20 7447 7400 fax

Montpelier Street •
London SW7 1HH
+44 20 7393 3900
+44 20 7393 3905 fax

South East 
England

Guildford 
Millmead,
Guildford,
Surrey GU2 4BE
+44 1483 504 030
+44 1483 450 205 fax

Isle of Wight
+44 1273 220 000

Representative:
Brighton & Hove
Tim Squire-Sanders
+44 1273 220 000

West Sussex
+44 (0) 1273 220 000

South West
England

Bath 
Queen Square House
Charlotte Street
Bath BA1 2LL
+44 1225 788 988
+44 1225 446 675 fax

Cornwall – Truro 
36 Lemon Street
Truro
Cornwall
TR1 2NR
+44 1872 250 170
+44 1872 250 179 fax

Exeter
The Lodge
Southernhay West Exeter, 
Devon
EX1 1JG
+44 1392 425 264 
+44 1392 494 561 fax

Tetbury
Eight Bells House
14 Church Street
Tetbury
Gloucestshire
GL8 8JG
+44 1666 502 200
+44 1666 505 107 fax

Representatives:
Dorset
Bill Allan
+44 1935 815 271

East Anglia and 
Bury St. Edmunds
Michael Steel
+44 1284 716 190

Norfolk
The Market Place
Reepham
Norfolk NR10 4JJ
+44 1603 871 443
+44 1603 872 973 fax

Midlands

Knowle 
The Old House
Station Road
Knowle, Solihull
West Midlands
B93 0HT
+44 1564 776 151
+44 1564 778 069 fax

Oxford
Banbury Road
Shipton on Cherwell
Kidlington OX5 1JH
+44 1865 853 640
+44 1865 372 722 fax

Yorkshire & North East 
England

Leeds 
The West Wing
Bowcliffe Hall
Bramham
Leeds
LS23 6LP
+44 113 234 5755
+44 113 244 3910 fax

North West England

Chester 
2 St Johns Court,
Vicars Lane,
Chester,
CH1 1QE
+44 1244 313 936
+44 1244 340 028 fax

Manchester
The Stables
213 Ashley Road
Hale WA15 9TB
+44 161 927 3822
+44 161 927 3824 fax

Channel Islands

Jersey
La Chasse
La Rue de la Vallee
St Mary
Jersey  JE3 3DL
+44 1534 722 441
+44 1534 759 354 fax

Representative:
Guernsey
+44 1481 722 448

Scotland

Edinburgh •
22 Queen Street
Edinburgh
EH2 1JX
+44 131 225 2266
+44 131 220 2547 fax

Bonhams West  
of Scotland
Kirkhill House
Broom Road East
Newton Mearns
Glasgow
G77 5LL
+44 141 223 8866
+44 141 223 8868 fax

Representatives:
Wine & Spirits
Tom Gilbey
+44 1382 330 256

Wales 

Representatives:
Cardiff
Jeff Muse
+44 2920 727 980

EUROPE

Belgium
Boulevard
Saint-Michel 101
1040 Brussels
+32 (0) 2 736 5076
belgium@bonhams.com
 
France
4 rue de la Paix
75002 Paris
+33 (0) 1 42 61 10 10
paris@bonhams.com
 
Germany - Cologne
Albertusstrasse 26
50667 Cologne
+49 (0) 221 2779 9650
cologne@bonhams.com
 
Germany - Munich
Maximilianstrasse 52
80538 Munich
+49 (0) 89 2420 5812
munich@bonhams.com
 
Greece
7 Neofytou Vamva Street
Athens 10674
+30 (0) 210 3636 404
athens@bonhams.com
 
Ireland
31 Molesworth Street
Dublin 2
+353 (0) 1 602 0990
ireland@bonhams.com
 
Italy - Milan
Via Boccaccio 22
20123 Milano
+39 0 2 4953 9020
milan@bonhams.com
 
Italy - Rome
Via Sicilia 50
00187 Roma
+39 0 6 48 5900
rome@bonhams.com
  
The Netherlands
De Lairessestraat 154
1075 HL Amsterdam
+31 (0) 20 67 09 701
amsterdam@bonhams.com
 
Portugal
Rua Bartolomeu Dias nº 
160. 1º
Belem
1400-031 Lisbon
+351 218 293 291
portugal@bonhams.com
 
Spain - Barcelona
Teresa Ybarra
+34 930 156 686
barcelona@bonhams.com
 
Spain - Madrid
Nunez de Balboa no 4-1A
28001 Madrid
+34 915 78 17 27
madrid@bonhams.com

Switzerland - Geneva
Rue Etienne-Dumont 10
1204 Geneva
+41 (0) 22 300 3160
geneva@bonhams.com

Switzerland - Zurich
Andrea Bodmer
Dreikönigstrasse 31a
8002 Zürich
+41 44 281 9535
zurich@bonhams.com

MIDDLE EAST
Israel
Joslynne Halibard
+972 (0)54 553 5337
joslynne.halibard@
bonhams.com

NORTH AMERICA
USA

San Francisco •
220 San Bruno Avenue
San Francisco
CA 94103
+1 (415) 861 7500
+1 (415) 861 8951 fax

Los Angeles •
7601 W. Sunset Boulevard
Los Angeles
CA 90046
+1 (323) 850 7500
+1 (323) 850 6090 fax

New York •
580 Madison Avenue
New York, NY
10022
+1 (212) 644 9001
+1 (212) 644 9007 fax

Representatives: 
Arizona 
Terri Adrian-Hardy
+1 (602) 684 5747
arizona@bonhams.com 

California
Central Valley
David Daniel
+1 (916) 364 1645
sacramento@bonhams.com

California
Palm Springs
Brooke Sivo
+1 (760) 350 4255
palmsprings@bonhams.com
 
California
San Diego
Brooke Sivo
+1 (323) 436 5420
sandiego@bonhams.com

Colorado
Julie Segraves
+1 (720) 355 3737 
colorado@bonhams.com

Florida
Jon King
Palm Beach 
+1 (561) 651 7876
Miami 
+1 (305) 228 6600
Ft. Lauderdale 
+1 (954) 566 1630
florida@bonhams.com

Georgia
Mary Moore Bethea
+1 (404) 842 1500
georgia@bonhams.com

Illinois
Ricki Blumberg Harris
+1 (773) 267 3300
chicago@bonhams.com

Massachusetts
Amy Corcoran
+1 (617) 742 0909
boston@bonhams.com

Nevada
David Daniel
+1 (775) 831 0330
nevada@bonhams.com

New Jersey
Alan Fausel
+1 (973) 997 9954
newjersey@bonhams.com

Oregon
Sheryl Acheson
+1(503) 312 6023
oregon@bonhams.com

Pennsylvania
Alan Fausel
+1 (610) 644 1199
pennsylvania@bonhams.com

Texas
Amy Lawch
+1 (713) 621 5988
texas@bonhams.com

Virginia
Gertraud Hechl
+1 (540) 454 2437
virgina@bonhams.com

Washington 
Heather O’Mahony
+1 (206) 218 5011
seattle@bonhams.com

Washington DC
Gertraud Hechl
+1 (540) 454 2437
washingtonDC 
@bonhams.com 

CANADA

Toronto, Ontario • 
Jack Kerr-Wilson
340 King St East
2nd Floor, Office 213
Toronto ON  
M5A 1K8
+1 (416) 462 9004
info.ca@bonhams.com

Montreal, Quebec
David Kelsey
+1 (514) 894 1138
info.ca@bonhams.com

SOUTH AMERICA
Brazil
+55 11 3031 4444
+55 11 3031 4444 fax

ASIA
Hong Kong • 
Suite 2001
One Pacific Place
88 Queensway
Admiralty
Hong Kong
+852 2918 4321
+852 2918 4320 fax
hongkong@bonhams.com

Beijing
Jessica Zhang
Suite 511
Chang An Club
10 East Chang An Avenue
Beijing 100006
+86(0) 10 6528 0922
+86(0) 10 6528 0933 fax
beijing@bonhams.com

Singapore
Bernadette Rankine
11th Floor, Wisma Atria
435 Orchard Road
Singapore 238877
+65 (0) 6701 8038
+65 (0) 6701 8001 fax
bernadette.rankine@
bonhams.com

Taiwan
Summer Fang
37th Floor, Taipei 101 Tower
Nor 7 Xinyi Road, Section 5
Taipei, 100
+886 2 8758 2898
+886 2 8758 2897 fax
summer.fang@
bonhams.com

AUSTRALIA
Sydney
97-99 Queen Street, 
Woollahra, NSW 2025
Australia
+61 (0) 2 8412 2222
+61 (0) 2 9475 4110 fax
info.aus@bonhams.com

Melbourne
Como House
Como Avenue
South Yarra 
Melbourne VIC 3141
Australia
+61 (0) 3 8640 4088
+61 (0) 2 9475 4110 fax
info.aus@bonhams.com

AFRICA
Nigeria
Neil Coventry
+234 (0)8110 033 792
+27 (0)7611 20171
neil.coventry@bonhams.com 

South Africa - 
Johannesburg
Penny Culverwell
+27 (0)71 342 2670
penny.culverwell@bonhams.com

International Salerooms, Offices and Associated Companies  (• Indicates Saleroom)
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Sale title: Sale date:  

Sale no. Sale venue: 

Customer Number Title

First Name Last Name

Company name (to be invoiced if applicable)

Address 

City County / State

Post / Zip code Country

Telephone mobile Telephone daytime

Telephone evening Fax

Preferred number(s) in order for Telephone Bidding (inc. country code)

E-mail (in capitals)

                                                                                       

I am registering to bid as a private buyer  I am registering to bid as a trade buyer

If registered for VAT in the EU please enter your registration here: 

          /                -                    -

This sale will be conducted in accordance with 
Bonhams’ Conditions of Sale and bidding and buying 
at the Sale will be regulated by these Conditions. 
You should read the Conditions in conjunction with 
the Sale Information relating to this Sale which sets 
out the charges payable by you on the purchases 
you make and other terms relating to bidding and 
buying at the Sale. You should ask any questions you 
have about the Conditions before signing this form. 
These Conditions also contain certain undertakings 
by bidders and buyers and limit Bonhams’ liability to 
bidders and buyers. 

Data protection – use of your information
Where we obtain any personal information about you, 
we shall only use it in accordance with the terms of 
our Privacy Policy (subject to any additional specific 
consent(s) you may have given at the time your 
information was disclosed). A copy of our Privacy Policy 
can be found on our website (www.bonhams.com) or 
requested by post from Customer Services Department, 
101 New Bond Street, London W1S 1SR United Kingdom 
or by e-mail from info@bonhams.com.

Credit and Debit Card Payments 
There is no surcharge for payments made by debit cards 
issued by a UK bank. All other debit cards and all credit cards 
are subject to a 2% surcharge on the total invoice price.

Notice to Bidders.
Clients are requested to provide photographic proof of 
ID - passport, driving licence, ID card, together with proof 
of address - utility bill, bank or credit card statement etc. 
Corporate clients should also provide a copy of their 
articles of association / company registration documents, 
together with a letter authorising the individual to bid on 
the company’s behalf. Failure to provide this may result in 
your bids not being processed. For higher value lots you 
may also be asked to provide a bank reference.

If successful
I will collect the purchases myself
Please contact me with a shipping quote 
(if applicable)

Registration and Bidding Form 
(Attendee / Absentee / Online / Telephone Bidding)
Please circle your bidding method above.

Paddle number (for office use only)

BY SIGNING THIS FORM YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE SEEN THE CATALOGUE AND HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD OUR CONDITIONS OF SALE AND WISH TO BE BOUND 
BY THEM, AND AGREE TO PAY THE BUYER’S PREMIUM, VAT AND ANY OTHER CHARGES MENTIONED IN THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS. THIS AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Your signature: Date:

Please indicate Telephone or Absentee (T 
/ A)

NB. Payment will only be accepted from an account in the same name as shown on the invoice and Auction Registration form.
Please email or fax the completed Auction Registration form and requested information to:  
Bonhams, Customer Services, 101 New Bond Street, London, W1S 1SR. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7447 7447 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7447 7401, bids@bonhams.com
Bonhams 1793 Limited. Montpelier Street, London SW7 1HH.  Incorporated in England. Company Number 4326560.

If you are not attending the sale in person, please provide details of the Lots on which you wish to bid at least 24 hours 
prior to the sale. Bids will be rounded down to the nearest increment. Please refer to the Notice to Bidders in the catalogue 
for further information relating to Bonhams executing telephone, online or absentee bids on your behalf. Bonhams will 
endeavour to execute these bids on your behalf but will not be liable for any errors or failing to execute bids.
General Bid Increments:
£10 - 200 .....................by 10s
£200 - 500 ...................by 20 / 50 / 80s
£500 - 1,000 ................by 50s
£1,000 - 2,000 .............by 100s
£2,000 - 5,000 .............by 200 / 500 / 800s
£5,000 - 10,000 ...........by 500s

£10,000 - 20,000 .........by 1,000s
£20,000 - 50,000 .........by 2,000 / 5,000 / 8,000s
£50,000 - 100,000 .......by 5,000s
£100,000 - 200,000 .....by 10,000s
above £200,000 ...........at the auctioneer’s discretion

Telephone or 
Absentee (T / A) Lot no. Brief description

MAX bid in GBP  
(excluding premium 
& VAT)

Covering bid *

The auctioneer has discretion to split any bid at any time. 

Please note that all telephone calls are recorded.

FOR WINE SALES ONLY

Please leave lots “available under bond” in bond Please include delivery charges (minimum charge of £20 + VAT)

* Covering Bid: A maximum bid (exclusive of Buyers Premium and VAT) to be executed by Bonhams only if we are unable to contact you by telephone, or should the connection be lost during bidding.

UK/09/17

Please tick if you have registered with us before

By providing your email address above, you authorise Bonhams to send to this address information relating to Sales, marketing material and 
news concerning Bonhams. Bonhams does not sell or trade email addresses.
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INTERNATIONAL AUCTIONEERS AND VALUERS – BONHAMS.COM

BONHAMS
22 QUEEN STREET
EDINBURGH, EH2 1JX HOME & interiors

EDINBURGH  Wednesday 15 November 2017

THIS SALE 
FEATURES 
Silver, Furniture, Works of Art, 
Ceramics, Glass, Clocks, 
Paintings, Rugs and Carpets

AT HOME WITH 
Tony Singh, the celebrated chef


